




















































































































































































UFCW Wisconsin 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
SFA Checklist Item #34 – Enrolled Actuary Certification 
 
Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the 
requested amount of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) 
of ERISA and § 4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include: 
 
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that 
this is the amount to which the plan is entitled? 
 
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of 
participant data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to 
render the actuarial opinion? 

 
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit 
results in Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested 
participants not yet in pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant 
census date? 

 
Document 34.1 provides the Enrolled Actuary’s certification 
 
Document 34.2 provides the count of participants   



UFCW Wisconsin 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
SFA Checklist Item #34 – Enrolled Actuary Certification 
 

 34.1 

Document 34.1 
 

Enrolled Actuary Certification 
 

As the Enrolled Actuary for the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan (“Plan”), I certify that the amount of Special Financial Assistance 
(SFA) requested in this application ($54,282,921) represents the amount of SFA to which 
the Plan is entitled under both ERISA Section 4262(j)(1) and PBGC Reg. Section 4262.4. Each 
assumption used represents our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. 
Assumptions used to calculate the SFA are outlined in the November 1, 2019 Valuation 
Report with any differences noted in the November 1, 2020 PPA Certification. Any 
additional assumption changes are outlined in Templates 7 and 10 as well as Checklists 27 
and 28. Furthermore, the census data utilized to calculate the SFA amount incorporates the 
findings of the PBGC’s independent death audit, as detailed in Checklist Item 11b. 
 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards 
of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
 
 

 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 
 
 
 
  



UFCW Wisconsin 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
SFA Checklist Item #34 – Enrolled Actuary Certification 
 

 34.2 

Document 34.2 
 

Count of Participants as of the Participant Census Date 
 

A reconciliation is provided below to match the census data used in the SFA application 
from the census data used in the 2021 actuarial valuation 
 

 Retirees and 
Beneficiaries 

Terminated 
Vested 

Active Total 

November 1, 2021 AVR 8,400 6,984 318 15,702 

   Death Audit Original  -22   

   Death Audit Follow Up -79  -7  

   Status U  +28   

   Sample New Entrants   +26  

     

SFA Template 4 8,321 6,990 337 15,648 

 
 
The above total count is higher than the first count (at 1/1/22) shown in template 4 under 
participant counts and administrative expenses. The 1/1/22 count reflects one year of 
expected deaths in this mature and declining group. 



















Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a merger 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan 
Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.



Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructions

v20220706p 07/06/2022

v20240717p 07/17/2024

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application for 
SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A Lock in filed March 28, 2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

N/A N/A N/A Provided with initial application Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

N/A N/A N/A Provided with initial application Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Provided with initial application Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes  2023AVR UFCW Wisconsin N/A We are only providing the 2023 report 
other reports were provided with the 
initial aplication

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Checklist 5 Combined UFCW Wisconsin N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S ti  B  It  (3)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Provided with initial application Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2022Form5500UFCW Wisonsin.pdf N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20250114 UFCW Wisconsin.pdf, 
2019Zone20250114 UFCW Wisconsin.pdf, 
2020Zone20250114 UFCW Wisconsin.pdf, 
2021Zone20250114 UFCW Wisconsin.pdf, 
2022Zone20250110 UFCW Wisconsin.pdf, 
2023Zone20250110 UFCW Wisconsin.pdf

N/A All certifcations were recently revised 
and refiled these do not match the initial 
applicaion

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 
does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Checklist 8 Combined UFCW Wisconsin.pdf N/A These are similar to the initial filing but 
cleaned up slightly for clarity

Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Provided with initial application Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Provided with initial application Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 
active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 
plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit UFCW Wisconsin.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

   

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A Certifcation is included in checklist 34 N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) 
of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided in Excel, 
or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item (9)c. 
of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A This data was previosuly submitted via 
leap file on June 20,2023. Response 
form PBGC recied on July 10, 2023. 
Detail of releted data adjustments is 
described in checklist 11. A second file 
was sent in November 2023 with a 
response revised from the PBGC on 
November 20, 2023

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

N/A N/A N/A Provided with initial application Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 
5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 2 UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same 
period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal 
liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from 
the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 
3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
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$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 
used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-
2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, enter 
N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6A UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 7 UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 
expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 
into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of 
PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated 
version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for 
Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App UFCW Wisconsin.xls 1 Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (Checklist Items #22 
through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
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001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 3-4 4262.3(a)(1) Critical and Declining in 
2020

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 5-10 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable 
and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 11-90 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist UFCW Wisconsin.xls N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 
and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 
certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

               

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in 
pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert UFCW Wisconsin.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert UFCW Wisconsin.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

N/A N/A N/A Provided with initial application Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty UFCW Wisconsin.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

22 of 28



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

UFCW Wisconsin
39-6069053 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$54,282,921

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 
is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 
the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 
the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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11590 North Meridian Street, Suite 610  Carmel, Indiana 46032-4529  (317) 580-8670 

 

January 14, 2025 

 

 

Board of Trustees 

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

 

Re: 2018 REVISED Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 

 

Dear Trustees: 

 

The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of 

IRC section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers 

Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 

 

Identifying Information 

 

Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 

EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 

Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2018 

Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and  

Employers Pension Plan 

Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI  53129 

Sponsor Telephone:  (414) 777-7203 

Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 

Enrollment Number: 23-05379 

Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 

Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 

 

Certification of Plan Status 

 

I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2018 (all that 

apply are checked): 

 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 

Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status  

Critical and Declining Status X 



 

 

Board of Trustees -2- January 14, 2025 

 

 

 

 

This certification is based on the following results: 

 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2018: 89.3% 

 

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 

Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 

rule?: 

 

 

No 

  

• First projected deficiency: October 31, 2020 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 

assets?: 

 

Yes 

  

• Plan year of projected insolvency: 2037-38 plan year 

  

• Ratio of inactive to active participants: 13.19 

 

Certification of Scheduled Progress  

 

I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2018 as 

outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2017-18 plan year.  Projections indicate that 

the Plan is not projected to emerge from Critical status at the end of the rehabilitation period as 

specified in the rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the 

“exhaustion of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we 

interpret scheduled progress for this Plan to mean continuing to use all reasonable measures to 

forestall insolvency.  Such consideration was made in the past plan year. 

 

Basis for Result 

The certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 

disclosed in the November 1, 2017 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 

 

• Based on the October 31, 2018 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 

administrator, the asset return for the 2017-18 plan year is assumed to be 2.95%.  We also 

updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2017-18 plan year 

based on these financial statements. 

 

• For the period November 1, 2018 through October 31, 2027, plan assets were assumed to 

return 6.30% per year, with 7.50% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rates increases from the collective 

bargaining agreements have been included. For the scheduled progress certification, all 

future contribution rate increases required by the rehabilitation plan have been included. 
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• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 

would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 

are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 

withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same 

reasonableness measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL 

payments are assumed beginning with the 2018-19 plan year: 

 

  

2018-19 

Annual Payment 

Other Annual Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount # of Years Amount 

Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  6 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s* 774,141 774,141  12 774,141 10/31/2032 

Metcalfe Sentry 28,112   17,279  10/31/2020 
* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

 

• Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 

activity, the following hours were assumed:  1,904,380 for the plan year beginning in 

2017 and 1,807,966 for each plan year thereafter.   

 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on the 

attached revised PRA solvency certification. 

 

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 

the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.  These 

certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 

certification and represent my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 

answer questions regarding these certifications. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 

Chief Actuary  

Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 

Date of Signature: __________1/14/2025__________ 
 

cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 

Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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January 9, 2025 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: Revised Actuarial Certification of the Solvency Test  

from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
  
Dear Trustee: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the Solvency Test of IRC Section 
431(b)(8)(C) as added by the Pension Relief Act of 2010, with respect to the United Food and 
Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
We have determined that the assumptions used for the previous certification issued May 3, 2011 
were erroneous. No inflation assumption was originally applied to the projection of future 
operational expenses. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 2100 North Mayfair Road, Suite 100, Milwaukee, WI 53226 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 476-1220 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Paul Bullock 
Enrollment Number: 23-05770 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8652 
 
Certification of the Solvency Test 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is not projected to have sufficient assets to timely pay 
expected benefits and anticipated expenditures over the entire period during which the Plan will 
benefit from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (the “amortization period”).  Therefore, I conclude 
that the Plan has not passed the Solvency Test. 
 
This certification is intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Solvency Test.  It utilizes the same 
assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as disclosed in the 
November 1, 2009 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 



 
 
 
 
Board of Trustees -2- January 9, 2025 
 
 

 Based on the October 31, 2010 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2009-2010 plan year is assumed to be 11.48%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2009-2010 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 The liability impact of applying the plan provision changes from the three rehabilitation 
plan Schedules was recognized in a weighted manner.  We gave a 76% weight to the 
Default Schedule, a 24% weight to Alternate Schedule No. 1, and a 0% weight to 
Alternate Schedule No. 2.  The weighting represents the estimated number of hours under 
each Schedule based on bargaining party elections thus far.  Bargaining parties who have 
not yet selected a schedule were assumed to have the Default Schedule.  Specific detail of 
the plan provisions of each Schedule are described in the 2009 rehabilitation plan. 

 A 40.0% non-credited contribution rate increase effective April 1, 2010 was added for 
70% of the hours worked.  This represents the estimated percentage of the total hours for 
which this increase has been made. 

 A 5% surcharge effective April 1, 2010 and a 10% surcharge effective November 1, 2010 
were added for the participants under the Default Schedule (76% weight).  

 Adjustments were made to the future hours assumed due to industry activity.  Assumed 
future hours were lowered from 5,920,100 to 5,624,095 (5% lower) as recommended by 
the Board of Trustees 

 Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 2.5% per year from the starting value 
of $1,050,000 for the plan year ending in 2010. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
President 
EA number: 2023-05770 
 
 
Cc: Mr. Matt Hobler, Administrator 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 
 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2018 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 
The plan is projected to have an insolvency for the plan year ending October 31, 2038 as shown in the cash flow tables below: 
 

PYB 11/01/2017 11/01/2018 11/01/2019 11/01/2020 11/01/2021 

PYE 10/31/2018 10/31/2019 10/31/2020 10/31/2021 10/31/2022 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  436,141,083   422,473,864   411,735,238   399,922,837   386,825,282  

Contributions  8,069,498   4,094,107   4,083,274   4,065,995   4,065,995  

Administrative expenses  (1,504,726)  (1,602,203)  (1,642,258)  (1,683,315)  (1,725,398) 

Benefit payments  (32,720,923)  (38,707,419)  (39,041,686)  (39,507,848)  (40,054,424) 

Investment earnings  12,488,931   25,476,889   24,788,269   24,027,612   23,183,972  

Market Value at end of yr.   422,473,864   411,735,238   399,922,837   386,825,282   372,295,428  

 

PYB 11/01/2022 11/01/2023 11/01/2024 11/01/2025 11/01/2026 

PYE 10/31/2023 10/31/2024 10/31/2025 10/31/2026 10/31/2027 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  372,295,428   356,158,305   338,573,047   319,425,385   297,882,742  

Contributions  4,065,995   4,065,995   4,065,995   3,008,830   2,905,657  

Administrative expenses  (1,768,532)  (1,812,746)  (1,858,064)  (1,904,516)  (1,952,129) 

Benefit payments  (40,682,095)  (41,056,250)  (41,451,634)  (41,500,446)  (41,376,239) 

Investment earnings  22,247,510   21,217,743   20,096,041   18,853,489   17,495,520  

Market Value at end of yr.   356,158,305   338,573,047   319,425,385   297,882,742   274,955,551  

 

PYB 11/01/2027 11/01/2028 11/01/2029 11/01/2030 11/01/2031 

PYE 10/31/2028 10/31/2029 10/31/2030 10/31/2031 10/31/2032 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  274,955,551   254,124,714   232,300,035   209,478,364   185,644,067  

Contributions  2,905,657   2,905,657   2,905,657   2,905,657   2,905,657  

Administrative expenses  (2,000,932)  (2,050,955)  (2,102,229)  (2,154,785)  (2,208,655) 

Benefit payments  (40,861,558)  (40,263,678)  (39,595,739)  (38,869,517)  (38,095,545) 

Investment earnings  19,125,997   17,584,297   15,970,640   14,284,349   12,523,853  

Market Value at end of yr.   254,124,714   232,300,035   209,478,364   185,644,067   160,769,378  



 
 
 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2018 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 

PYB 11/01/2032 11/01/2033 11/01/2034 11/01/2035 11/01/2036 

PYE 10/31/2033 10/31/2034 10/31/2035 10/31/2036 10/31/2037 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  160,769,378   134,051,645   106,145,322   76,983,177   46,486,057  

Contributions  2,170,223   2,170,223   2,170,223   2,170,223   2,170,223  

Administrative expenses  (2,263,871)  (2,320,468)  (2,378,480)  (2,437,942)  (2,498,890) 

Benefit payments  (37,283,224)  (36,440,928)  (35,576,098)  (34,695,329)  (33,804,448) 

Investment earnings  10,659,139   8,684,850   6,622,210   4,465,928   2,209,850  

Market Value at end of yr.   134,051,645   106,145,322   76,983,177   46,486,057   14,562,792  

 

PYB 11/01/2037     

PYE 10/31/2038     

Market Value at beg. of yr.  14,562,792      

Contributions  2,170,223      

Administrative expenses  (2,561,362)     

Benefit payments  (32,908,585)     

Investment earnings  (153,059)     

Market Value at end of yr.   (18,889,991)     
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January 14, 2025 

 

 

Board of Trustees 

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

 

Re: 2019 REVISED Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 

 

Dear Trustees: 

 

The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of 

IRC section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers 

Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 

 

Identifying Information 

 

Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 

EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 

Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2019 

Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and  

Employers Pension Plan 

Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI  53129 

Sponsor Telephone:  (414) 777-7203 

Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 

Enrollment Number: 23-05379 

Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 

Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 

 

Certification of Plan Status 

 

I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2019 (all that 

apply are checked): 

 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 

Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status  

Critical and Declining Status X 
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This certification is based on the following results: 

 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2019: 88.8% 

  

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 

Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 

rule?: 

 

 

No 

  

• First projected deficiency: October 31, 2021 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 

assets?: 

 

Yes 

  

• Plan year of projected insolvency: 2038-39 plan year 

  

• Ratio of inactive to active participants: 12.89 

 

Certification of Scheduled Progress  

 

I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2019 as 

outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2018-19 plan year.  Projections indicate that 

the Plan is not projected to emerge from Critical status at the end of the rehabilitation period as 

specified in the rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the 

“exhaustion of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we 

interpret scheduled progress for this Plan to mean continuing to use all reasonable measures to 

forestall insolvency and it is my understanding that such consideration was made in the past year. 

 

Basis for Result 

 

The certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 

disclosed in the November 1, 2018 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 

 

• Based on the October 31, 2019 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 

administrator, the asset return for the 2018-19 plan year is assumed to be 8.37%.  We also 

updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2018-19 plan year 

based on these financial statements. 

 

• For the period November 1, 2019 through October 31, 2028, plan assets were assumed to 

return 6.30% per year, with 7.50% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rates increases from the collective 

bargaining agreements have been included. For the scheduled progress certification, all 

future contribution rate increases required by the rehabilitation plan have been included. 
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• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 

would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 

are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 

withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same 

reasonableness measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL 

payments are assumed beginning with the 2019-20 plan year: 

 

  

2019-20 

Annual Payment 

Other Annual Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount # of Years Amount 

Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  5 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s** 774,141 774,141  11 774,141 10/31/2032 

Metcalfe Sentry 17,279    10/31/2020 
* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

** These payments are assumed to be 90% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 
 

• Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 

activity, the following hours were assumed:  1,864,942 for the plan year beginning in 

2018 and 1,800,000 for each plan year thereafter.   

 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on the 

attached revised PRA solvency certification. 

 

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 

the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.  These 

certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 

certification and represent my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 

answer questions regarding these certifications. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 

Chief Actuary  

Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 

Date of Signature: __________1/14/2025__________ 
 

cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 

Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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January 9, 2025 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: Revised Actuarial Certification of the Solvency Test  

from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
  
Dear Trustee: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the Solvency Test of IRC Section 
431(b)(8)(C) as added by the Pension Relief Act of 2010, with respect to the United Food and 
Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
We have determined that the assumptions used for the previous certification issued May 3, 2011 
were erroneous. No inflation assumption was originally applied to the projection of future 
operational expenses. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 2100 North Mayfair Road, Suite 100, Milwaukee, WI 53226 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 476-1220 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Paul Bullock 
Enrollment Number: 23-05770 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8652 
 
Certification of the Solvency Test 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is not projected to have sufficient assets to timely pay 
expected benefits and anticipated expenditures over the entire period during which the Plan will 
benefit from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (the “amortization period”).  Therefore, I conclude 
that the Plan has not passed the Solvency Test. 
 
This certification is intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Solvency Test.  It utilizes the same 
assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as disclosed in the 
November 1, 2009 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
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 Based on the October 31, 2010 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2009-2010 plan year is assumed to be 11.48%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2009-2010 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 The liability impact of applying the plan provision changes from the three rehabilitation 
plan Schedules was recognized in a weighted manner.  We gave a 76% weight to the 
Default Schedule, a 24% weight to Alternate Schedule No. 1, and a 0% weight to 
Alternate Schedule No. 2.  The weighting represents the estimated number of hours under 
each Schedule based on bargaining party elections thus far.  Bargaining parties who have 
not yet selected a schedule were assumed to have the Default Schedule.  Specific detail of 
the plan provisions of each Schedule are described in the 2009 rehabilitation plan. 

 A 40.0% non-credited contribution rate increase effective April 1, 2010 was added for 
70% of the hours worked.  This represents the estimated percentage of the total hours for 
which this increase has been made. 

 A 5% surcharge effective April 1, 2010 and a 10% surcharge effective November 1, 2010 
were added for the participants under the Default Schedule (76% weight).  

 Adjustments were made to the future hours assumed due to industry activity.  Assumed 
future hours were lowered from 5,920,100 to 5,624,095 (5% lower) as recommended by 
the Board of Trustees 

 Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 2.5% per year from the starting value 
of $1,050,000 for the plan year ending in 2010. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
President 
EA number: 2023-05770 
 
 
Cc: Mr. Matt Hobler, Administrator 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 
 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2019 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 
 

The plan is also projected to have an insolvency for the plan year ending October 31, 2039 as shown in the cash flow tables below: 
 

PYB 11/01/2018 11/01/2019 11/01/2020 11/01/2021 11/01/2022 

PYE 10/31/2019 10/31/2020 10/31/2021 10/31/2022 10/31/2023 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     422,342,160      425,596,089      414,170,375      401,578,704      387,735,437  

Contributions        4,435,534         4,065,515         4,048,236         4,048,236         4,048,236  

Administrative expenses       (1,484,518)       (1,642,258)       (1,683,315)       (1,725,398)       (1,768,532) 

Benefit payments     (33,767,131)     (39,495,614)     (39,869,837)     (40,272,126)     (40,823,479) 

Investment earnings      34,070,043       25,646,644       24,913,245       24,106,020       23,215,217  

Market Value at end of yr.      425,596,089      414,170,375      401,578,704      387,735,437      372,406,878  

 

PYB 11/01/2023 11/01/2024 11/01/2025 11/01/2026 11/01/2027 

PYE 10/31/2024 10/31/2025 10/31/2026 10/31/2027 10/31/2028 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     372,406,878      355,701,810      337,491,826      316,945,550      295,079,163  

Contributions        4,048,236         4,048,236         2,991,071         2,887,897         2,887,897  

Administrative expenses       (1,812,746)       (1,858,064)       (1,904,516)       (1,952,129)       (2,000,932) 

Benefit payments     (41,177,580)     (41,570,989)     (41,620,175)     (41,494,353)     (41,222,238) 

Investment earnings      22,237,021       21,170,834       19,987,344       18,692,197       17,321,704  

Market Value at end of yr.      355,701,810      337,491,826      316,945,550      295,079,163      272,065,594  

 

PYB 11/01/2028 11/01/2029 11/01/2030 11/01/2031 11/01/2032 

PYE 10/31/2029 10/31/2030 10/31/2031 10/31/2032 10/31/2033 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     272,065,594      251,254,572      229,582,263      207,041,776      183,614,427  

Contributions        2,887,897         2,887,897         2,887,897         2,887,897         2,191,170  

Administrative expenses       (2,050,955)       (2,102,229)       (2,154,785)       (2,208,655)       (2,263,871) 

Benefit payments     (40,565,830)     (39,840,369)     (39,058,005)     (38,229,580)     (37,364,741) 

Investment earnings      18,917,866       17,382,391       15,784,407       14,122,989       12,370,247  

Market Value at end of yr.      251,254,572      229,582,263      207,041,776      183,614,427      158,547,232  

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2019 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 

PYB 11/01/2033 11/01/2034 11/01/2035 11/01/2036 11/01/2037 

PYE 10/31/2034 10/31/2035 10/31/2036 10/31/2037 10/31/2038 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     158,547,232      132,467,519      105,318,905       77,033,790       47,533,353  

Contributions        2,191,170         2,191,170         2,191,170         2,191,170         2,191,170  

Administrative expenses       (2,320,468)       (2,378,480)       (2,437,942)       (2,498,890)       (2,561,362) 

Benefit payments     (36,472,053)     (35,559,103)     (34,632,590)     (33,698,410)     (32,761,734) 

Investment earnings      10,521,637         8,597,797         6,594,246         4,505,691         2,326,026  

Market Value at end of yr.      132,467,519      105,318,905       77,033,790       47,533,353       16,727,453  

 

PYB 11/01/2038     

PYE 10/31/2039     

Market Value at beg. of yr.      16,727,453      

Contributions        2,191,170      

Administrative expenses       (2,625,396)     

Benefit payments     (31,827,077)     

Investment earnings             48,319      

Market Value at end of yr.      (15,485,532)     
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January 14, 2025 
 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: 2020 REVISED Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 
 
Dear Trustees: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of IRC 
section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions 
and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2020 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers 

Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI  53129 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 777-7200 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 
 
Certification of Plan Status 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2020 (all that 
apply are checked): 
 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 
Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status  

Critical and Declining Status X 
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This certification is based on the following results: 
 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2020: 89.5% 

  

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 
Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 
rule?: 

 
 
No 

  

• First projected deficiency: October 31, 2021 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 
assets?: 

 
Yes 

  

• Plan year of projected insolvency: 2038-39 plan year 

  

• Ratio of inactive to active participants: 13.38 

 
Certification of Scheduled Progress  
 
I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2020 as 
outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2019-20 plan year.  Projections indicate that 
the Plan is not projected to emerge from Critical status at the end of the rehabilitation period as 
specified in the rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the 
“exhaustion of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we 
interpret scheduled progress for this Plan to mean continuing to use all reasonable measures to 
forestall insolvency and it is my understanding that such consideration was made in the past year. 
 
Basis for Result 
The certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 
disclosed in the November 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
 

• Based on the October 31, 2020 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2019-20 plan year is assumed to be 6.51%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2019-20 plan year 
based on these financial statements. 

 

• For the period November 1, 2020 through October 1, 2029, plan assets were assumed to 
return 6.30% per year, with 7.50% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rates increases from the collective 
bargaining agreements have been included. For the scheduled progress certification, all 
future contribution rate increases required by the rehabilitation plan have been included. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
Board of Trustees -3- January 14, 2025 
 
 

 

• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 
would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 
are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 
withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same reasonableness 
measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL payments are 
assumed beginning with the 2020-21 plan year: 

 

  2020-21 
Annual 

Payment 

Other Annual 
Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount 
# of 

Years Amount 
Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  4 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s** 774,141 774,141  10 774,141 10/31/2032 

Metcalfe Sentry 9,619    10/31/2021 

* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

** These payments are assumed to be 90% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

 

•  Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 
activity, the following hours were assumed:  1,490,666 for the plan year beginning in 2019 
and decreasing by 4.3% for each plan year thereafter.   
 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on the 
attached revised PRA solvency certification. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.  These 
certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represent my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 
answer questions regarding these certifications. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 
Date of Signature: ____1/14/2025__________ 
 
cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 
Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 
Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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January 9, 2025 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: Revised Actuarial Certification of the Solvency Test  

from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
  
Dear Trustee: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the Solvency Test of IRC Section 
431(b)(8)(C) as added by the Pension Relief Act of 2010, with respect to the United Food and 
Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
We have determined that the assumptions used for the previous certification issued May 3, 2011 
were erroneous. No inflation assumption was originally applied to the projection of future 
operational expenses. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 2100 North Mayfair Road, Suite 100, Milwaukee, WI 53226 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 476-1220 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Paul Bullock 
Enrollment Number: 23-05770 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8652 
 
Certification of the Solvency Test 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is not projected to have sufficient assets to timely pay 
expected benefits and anticipated expenditures over the entire period during which the Plan will 
benefit from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (the “amortization period”).  Therefore, I conclude 
that the Plan has not passed the Solvency Test. 
 
This certification is intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Solvency Test.  It utilizes the same 
assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as disclosed in the 
November 1, 2009 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
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 Based on the October 31, 2010 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2009-2010 plan year is assumed to be 11.48%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2009-2010 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 The liability impact of applying the plan provision changes from the three rehabilitation 
plan Schedules was recognized in a weighted manner.  We gave a 76% weight to the 
Default Schedule, a 24% weight to Alternate Schedule No. 1, and a 0% weight to 
Alternate Schedule No. 2.  The weighting represents the estimated number of hours under 
each Schedule based on bargaining party elections thus far.  Bargaining parties who have 
not yet selected a schedule were assumed to have the Default Schedule.  Specific detail of 
the plan provisions of each Schedule are described in the 2009 rehabilitation plan. 

 A 40.0% non-credited contribution rate increase effective April 1, 2010 was added for 
70% of the hours worked.  This represents the estimated percentage of the total hours for 
which this increase has been made. 

 A 5% surcharge effective April 1, 2010 and a 10% surcharge effective November 1, 2010 
were added for the participants under the Default Schedule (76% weight).  

 Adjustments were made to the future hours assumed due to industry activity.  Assumed 
future hours were lowered from 5,920,100 to 5,624,095 (5% lower) as recommended by 
the Board of Trustees 

 Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 2.5% per year from the starting value 
of $1,050,000 for the plan year ending in 2010. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
President 
EA number: 2023-05770 
 
 
Cc: Mr. Matt Hobler, Administrator 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 
 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2020 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 
 

The plan is also projected to have an insolvency for the plan year ending October 31, 2039 as shown in the cash flow tables below: 
 

PYB 11/01/2019 11/01/2020 11/01/2021 11/01/2022 11/01/2023 

PYE 10/31/2020 10/31/2021 10/31/2022 10/31/2023 10/31/2024 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     425,824,549      420,296,893      409,018,236      396,582,757      382,853,495  

Contributions        3,906,452         3,619,124         3,534,151         3,462,036         3,393,022  

Administrative expenses       (1,416,903)       (1,522,500)       (1,545,338)       (1,568,518)       (1,592,045) 

Benefit payments     (34,675,460)     (38,702,630)     (39,027,483)     (39,426,975)     (39,788,335) 

Investment earnings      26,658,255       25,327,349       24,603,190       23,804,196       22,924,981  

Market Value at end of yr.      420,296,893      409,018,236      396,582,757      382,853,495      367,791,118  

 

PYB 11/01/2024 11/01/2025 11/01/2026 11/01/2027 11/01/2028 

PYE 10/31/2025 10/31/2026 10/31/2027 10/31/2028 10/31/2029 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     367,791,118      351,303,887      332,246,804      311,382,743      289,039,227  

Contributions        3,326,976         2,206,605         2,042,943         1,985,056         1,929,658  

Administrative expenses       (1,615,926)       (1,640,165)       (1,664,767)       (1,689,739)       (1,715,085) 

Benefit payments     (40,159,825)     (40,499,639)     (40,899,266)     (40,976,416)     (40,838,275) 

Investment earnings      21,961,544       20,876,117       19,657,030       18,337,582       16,931,777  

Market Value at end of yr.      351,303,887      332,246,804      311,382,743      289,039,227      265,347,302  

 

PYB 11/01/2029 11/01/2030 11/01/2031 11/01/2032 11/01/2033 

PYE 10/31/2030 10/31/2031 10/31/2032 10/31/2033 10/31/2034 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     265,347,302      243,753,218      221,253,754      197,834,374      172,746,607  

Contributions        1,876,642         1,825,905         1,777,351         1,034,157            989,688  

Administrative expenses       (1,740,811)       (1,766,923)       (1,793,427)       (1,820,329)       (1,847,634) 

Benefit payments     (40,133,413)     (39,368,235)     (38,553,410)     (37,698,467)     (36,811,897) 

Investment earnings      18,403,498       16,809,789       15,150,107       13,396,871       11,545,881  

Market Value at end of yr.      243,753,218      221,253,754      197,834,374      172,746,607      146,622,645  

 



 
 
 

 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2020 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 

PYB 11/01/2034 11/01/2035 11/01/2036 11/01/2037 11/01/2038 

PYE 10/31/2035 10/31/2036 10/31/2037 10/31/2038 10/31/2039 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     146,622,645      119,411,311       91,050,551       61,467,423       30,578,012  

Contributions           947,132            906,405            867,430            830,130            794,435  

Administrative expenses       (1,875,348)       (1,903,478)       (1,932,030)       (1,961,011)       (1,990,426) 

Benefit payments     (35,901,252)     (34,973,229)     (34,033,749)     (33,088,036)     (32,140,674) 

Investment earnings        9,618,135         7,609,542         5,515,222         3,329,505         1,045,924  

Market Value at end of yr.      119,411,311       91,050,551       61,467,423       30,578,012        (1,712,730) 



 

11590 North Meridian Street, Suite 610  Carmel, Indiana 46032-4529  (317) 580-8670 

 
 
January 14, 2025 
 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: 2021 REVISED Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 
 
Dear Trustees: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of IRC 
section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers 
Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2021 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 

Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI 53129 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 777-7203 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 
 
Certification of Plan Status 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2021 (all 
that apply are checked): 
 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 
Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status X 

Critical and Declining Status  
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I also certify that the above-named Plan has emerged from Critical and Declining status. 
 
These certifications are based on the following results: 
 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2021: 89.5% 

  

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 
Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 
rule?: 

 
 
No 

  

• First projected deficiency: October 31, 2021 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 
assets?: 

 
Yes 

 
Certification of Scheduled Progress  
I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2021 as 
outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2019-20 plan year.  The Plan is not 
projected to emerge from Critical status by the end of the rehabilitation plan period as specified 
in the updated rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the 
“exhaustion of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we 
interpret scheduled progress for this Plan to mean the continued use of all reasonable 
measures to forestall insolvency. 
 
Basis for Result 
These certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 
disclosed in the November 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
 

• Based on the October 31, 2021 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2020-21 plan year is assumed to be 26.03%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2020-21 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 

• For the period November 1, 2021 through October 1, 2030, plan assets were assumed 
to return 6.10% per year, with 7.00% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rates increases from the collective 
bargaining agreements have been included.  

 

• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 
would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 
are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 
withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same 
reasonableness measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL 
payments are assumed beginning with the 2021-22 plan year: 
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  2021-22 
Annual 

Payment 

Other Annual 
Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount 
# of 

Years Amount 
Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  3 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s** 774,141 774,141  9 774,141 10/31/2032 

Cub Foods 2,721,609 2,721,609 20 2,721,609 10/31/2042 

* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

** These payments are assumed to be 90% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

 

• Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 
activity, the following hours were assumed:  493,467 for the plan year beginning in 2021; 
472,248 for the plan year beginning in 2022; 451,941 for the plan year beginning in 
2023; and 432,507 for the plan year beginning in 2024 and decreasing by 4.3% per year 
thereafter.  For the 2020-21 plan year, our projections used actual hours of 1,147,439. 
 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on 
the attached revised PRA solvency certification. 
 

This certification may not be appropriate for determining eligibility for financial assistance under 
the American Rescue Plan if any assumption changes have been made since the 2020 PPA 
certification. 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. These 
certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represent my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 
answer questions regarding these certifications. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 
Date of Signature: ____1/14/2025_____________ 
 
cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 
Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 
Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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January 9, 2025 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: Revised Actuarial Certification of the Solvency Test  

from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
  
Dear Trustee: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the Solvency Test of IRC Section 
431(b)(8)(C) as added by the Pension Relief Act of 2010, with respect to the United Food and 
Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
We have determined that the assumptions used for the previous certification issued May 3, 2011 
were erroneous. No inflation assumption was originally applied to the projection of future 
operational expenses. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 2100 North Mayfair Road, Suite 100, Milwaukee, WI 53226 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 476-1220 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Paul Bullock 
Enrollment Number: 23-05770 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8652 
 
Certification of the Solvency Test 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is not projected to have sufficient assets to timely pay 
expected benefits and anticipated expenditures over the entire period during which the Plan will 
benefit from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (the “amortization period”).  Therefore, I conclude 
that the Plan has not passed the Solvency Test. 
 
This certification is intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Solvency Test.  It utilizes the same 
assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as disclosed in the 
November 1, 2009 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
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 Based on the October 31, 2010 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2009-2010 plan year is assumed to be 11.48%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2009-2010 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 The liability impact of applying the plan provision changes from the three rehabilitation 
plan Schedules was recognized in a weighted manner.  We gave a 76% weight to the 
Default Schedule, a 24% weight to Alternate Schedule No. 1, and a 0% weight to 
Alternate Schedule No. 2.  The weighting represents the estimated number of hours under 
each Schedule based on bargaining party elections thus far.  Bargaining parties who have 
not yet selected a schedule were assumed to have the Default Schedule.  Specific detail of 
the plan provisions of each Schedule are described in the 2009 rehabilitation plan. 

 A 40.0% non-credited contribution rate increase effective April 1, 2010 was added for 
70% of the hours worked.  This represents the estimated percentage of the total hours for 
which this increase has been made. 

 A 5% surcharge effective April 1, 2010 and a 10% surcharge effective November 1, 2010 
were added for the participants under the Default Schedule (76% weight).  

 Adjustments were made to the future hours assumed due to industry activity.  Assumed 
future hours were lowered from 5,920,100 to 5,624,095 (5% lower) as recommended by 
the Board of Trustees 

 Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 2.5% per year from the starting value 
of $1,050,000 for the plan year ending in 2010. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
President 
EA number: 2023-05770 
 
 
Cc: Mr. Matt Hobler, Administrator 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 
 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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Form 5500 
 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security 

 Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan 
This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104 

and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and 
sections 6057(b) and 6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 Complete all entries in accordance with 
the instructions to the Form 5500. 

OMB Nos. 1210-0110 
1210-0089 

 

2022 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection

Part I  Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                     and ending                                                       

A  This return/report is for: 
      X  a multiemployer plan        X  a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of 

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)

       X  a single-employer plan        X  a DFE (specify)        _C_ 

B  This return/report is:       X  the first return/report        X  the final return/report 

       X  an amended return/report        X  a short plan year return/report (less than 12 months) 

C  If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. X 

D  Check box if filing under:             X  Form 5558            X  automatic extension            X  the DFVC program 

       X  special extension (enter description) ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

E  If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. X 

Part II  Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information

1a  Name of plan 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

1b Three-digit plan 
number (PN)  001

1c Effective date of plan 
YYYY-MM-DD 

2a  Plan sponsor’s name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 
       Mailing address (include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box)  
       City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code (if foreign, see instructions) 

2b Employer Identification 
Number (EIN) 
012345678 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
D/B/A ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  
c/o ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITYEFGHI ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 012345678901 
UK  

2c Plan Sponsor’s telephone 
number 
0123456789 

2d Business code (see 
instructions) 
012345 

 

Caution: A penalty for the late or incomplete filing of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.

Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules, 
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. 

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2022) 

v. 220413 

  

 

11/01/2022 10/31/2023
X

X

X

X

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 001

11/01/1963

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN
WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION
PLAN
5200 W LOOMIS RD

GREENDALE WI 53129

39-6069053

414-476-4276

445110

01/16/2025 Jake Bailey
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3a Plan administrator’s name and address  X  Same as Plan Sponsor  
 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
c/o ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITYEFGHI ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 012345678901 
UK  

3b  Administrator’s EIN 
012345678 

3c  Administrator’s telephone 
number 
0123456789 

 

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 
enter the plan sponsor’s name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

4b EIN012345678 

a Sponsor’s name 

c Plan Name 
 

4d PN 
012 

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 123456789012
6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1),    
        6a(2), 6b, 6c, and 6d). 

 
a(1)  Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year  ...............................................................................  6a(1)
   
a(2)  Total number of active participants at the end of  the plan year  ........................................................................................  6a(2)
  
b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits ...............................................................................................................  6b 123456789012
 
c Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits ...........................................................................................  6c 123456789012
  
d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2), 6b, and 6c. .....................................................................................................................................  6d 123456789012
  
e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. ................................................  6e 123456789012
  
f Total.  Add lines 6d and 6e. ....................................................................................................................................................  6f 123456789012
  
g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans  
        complete this item) ................................................................................................................................................................  6g 123456789012
  
h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were  
      less than 100% vested ............................................................................................................................................................  6h 123456789012

7  Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) ........  7  
8a  If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions: 

 

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:  
          
 

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply) 
(1)  X  Insurance (1) X Insurance 

(2)  X Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts (2) X Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts 

(3)  X Trust  (3) X Trust  

(4)  X  General assets of the sponsor (4) X General assets of the sponsor 

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached.  (See instructions) 

a  Pension Schedules b General Schedules 

(1)  X  R  (Retirement Plan Information)  (1)  X H  (Financial Information) 

 
(2)  X  MB  (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money 

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information) - signed by the plan 
actuary 

(2)  X  I   (Financial Information – Small Plan) 

(3)  X     A  (Insurance Information) 

(4)  X  C  (Service Provider Information) 

(3)  X  SB  (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial          
Information) - signed by the plan actuary 

(5)  X  D  (DFE/Participating Plan Information) 

(6)  X  G  (Financial Transaction Schedules) 

  

X

15,420

278

296

7,640

6,347

14,283

944

15,227

6

1B

X

X X

X

X

X

X 1

X

X
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Part III Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans) 
11a If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subject to the Form M-1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR 

2520.101-2.) ........................………..….  X    Yes       X    No 
 
         If “Yes” is checked, complete lines 11b and 11c. 
 

11b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M-1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2.) …….....  X Yes    X   No  

11c Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2022 Form M-1 annual report.  If the plan was not required to file the 2022 Form M-1 annual report, enter the 
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M-1 that was required to be filed under the Form M-1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid 
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)   

 
         Receipt Confirmation Code______________________              
                                            

 



SCHEDULE A 
(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Insurance Information 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500. 

 Insurance companies are required to provide the information 
pursuant to ERISA section 103(a)(2). 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

2022 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection 

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning   and ending  

A  Name of plan
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
FGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

B    Three-digit

plan number (PN)   001

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
FGHI ABCDEFGHI  

D  Employer Identification Number (EIN)
012345678 

Part I Information Concerning Insurance Contract Coverage, Fees, and Commissions Provide information for each contract
on a separate Schedule A.  Individual contracts grouped as a unit in Parts II and III can be reported on a single Schedule A. 

1  Coverage Information:

(a) Name of insurance carrier
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

(b) EIN
(c) NAIC

code
(d) Contract or

 identification number 

(e) Approximate number of
persons covered at end of

policy or contract year 

Policy or contract year 

(f) From (g) To

012345678 ABCDE ABCDE0123456789 1234567 YYYY-MM-DD YYYY-MM-DD

2  Insurance fee and commission information. Enter the total fees and total commissions paid.  List in line 3 the agents, brokers, and other persons in
descending order of the amount paid. 

(a) Total amount of commissions paid (b) Total amount of fees paid

123456789012345 123456789012345

3  Persons receiving commissions and fees.  (Complete as many entries as needed to report all persons).

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITY56789 ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 021345678901

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid 

(e) Organization code(c) Amount (d) Purpose
-123456789012345 -123456789012345 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE

1 

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITY56789 ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 021345678901

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid 

(e) Organization code(c) Amount (d) Purpose
-123456789012345 -123456789012345 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE

1 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule A (Form 5500) 2022 
v. 220413

11/01/2022 10/31/2023

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS
PENSION PLAN

001

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 39-6069053

UNION LABOR LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

13-1423090 69744 GA00526 15,227 11/01/2022 10/31/2023

0 46,900

UNION LABOR LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
8403 COLEVILLE RD

SILVER SPRING MD 20910

0 46,900

ASSET MANAGEMENT FEE

0
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(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITY56789 ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 021345678901

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid (e) 
Organization 

code (c) Amount (d) Purpose

-123456789012345 -123456789012345 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE

1 

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITY56789 ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 021345678901

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid (e) 
Organization 

code (c) Amount (d) Purpose

-123456789012345 -123456789012345 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE

1 

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITY56789 ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 021345678901

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid (e) 
Organization 

code (c) Amount (d) Purpose

-123456789012345 -123456789012345 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE

1 

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITY56789 ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 021345678901

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid (e) 
Organization 

code (c) Amount (d) Purpose

-123456789012345 -123456789012345 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE

1 

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITY56789 ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 021345678901

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid (e) 
Organization 

code (c) Amount (d) Purpose

-123456789012345 -123456789012345 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE

1 
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Part II Investment and Annuity Contract Information 
Where individual contracts are provided, the entire group of such individual contracts with each carrier may be treated as a unit for purposes of 
this report. 

4  Current value of plan’s interest under this contract in the general account at year end ...............................................  4 123456789012345
5  Current value of plan’s interest under this contract in separate accounts at year end .................................................. 5 123456789012345
6  Contracts With Allocated Funds:

a State the basis of premium rates  

b Premiums paid to carrier ....................................................................................................................................  6b -123456789012345
c Premiums due but unpaid at the end of the year ................................................................................................  6c -123456789012345
d If the carrier, service, or other organization incurred any specific costs in connection with the acquisition or 

retention of the contract or policy, enter amount. ................................................................................................  
6d -123456789012345

 Specify nature of costs    

e Type of contract:   (1)  X  individual policies   (2)  X   group deferred annuity 

(3) X   other (specify)     

 f If contract purchased, in whole or in part, to distribute benefits from a terminating plan, check here         X
7  Contracts With Unallocated Funds (Do not include portions of these contracts maintained in separate accounts)

a Type of contract: (1)  X  deposit administration (2)  X  immediate participation guarantee 

(3)  X  guaranteed investment (4)  X  other  

b Balance at the end of the previous year .............................................................................................................  7b 123456789012345
c Additions:  (1) Contributions deposited during the year ...............................  7c(1) -123456789012345

(2) Dividends and credits .............................................................................  7c(2) -123456789012345
(3) Interest credited during the year .............................................................  7c(3) -123456789012345
(4) Transferred from separate account ........................................................  7c(4) -123456789012345
(5) Other (specify below) .............................................................................  7c(5) -123456789012345
 

(6)Total additions ...............................................................................................................................................  7c(6) 123456789012345
 d  Total of balance and additions (add lines 7b and 7c(6)).  ..................................................................................... 7d 123456789012345
 e  Deductions:

(1) Disbursed from fund to pay benefits or purchase annuities during year 7e(1) -123456789012345
(2) Administration charge made by carrier ....................................................  7e(2) -123456789012345
(3) Transferred to separate account .............................................................  7e(3) -123456789012345
(4) Other (specify below) ..............................................................................  7e(4) -123456789012345

 

(5) Total deductions ............................................................................................................................................  7e(5) 123456789012345
 f Balance at the end of the current year (subtract line 7e(5) from line 7d) ............................................................. 7f 123456789012345

X

20,036,806

0
20,036,806

2,749,956

NET LOSS AFTER ALLOCATIONS AND FEES

2,749,956
17,286,850
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Part III Welfare Benefit Contract Information 
If more than one contract covers the same group of employees of the same employer(s) or members of the same employee organizations(s), 
the information may be combined for reporting purposes if such contracts are experience-rated as a unit.  Where contracts cover individual 
employees, the entire group of such individual contracts with each carrier may be treated as a unit for purposes of this report. 

8   Benefit and contract type (check all applicable boxes) 
a  X  Health (other than dental or vision) b X  Dental c X  Vision d X  Life insurance

e  X Temporary disability (accident and sickness) f  X  Long-term disability g X Supplemental unemployment h X  Prescription drug

i  X Stop loss (large deductible) j  X  HMO contract k X PPO contract  l X  Indemnity contract

m X Other (specify)  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCKEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

9  Experience-rated contracts: 
a   Premiums: (1) Amount received ................................................................ 9a(1) -123456789012345

(2) Increase (decrease) in amount due but unpaid ...................................  9a(2) -123456789012345
(3) Increase (decrease) in unearned premium reserve .............................  9a(3) -123456789012345
(4) Earned ((1) + (2) - (3)) .................................................................................................................................. 9a(4) 123456789012345

 b Benefit charges (1) Claims paid ............................................................... 9b(1) -123456789012345
(2) Increase (decrease) in claim reserves .................................................  9b(2) -123456789012345
(3) Incurred claims (add (1) and (2)) ................................................................................................................  9b(3) 123456789012345
(4) Claims charged ..........................................................................................................................................  9b(4) 123456789012345

 c Remainder of premium: (1) Retention charges (on an accrual basis) -- -123456789012345
(A) Commissions ...............................................................................  9c(1)(A) -123456789012345
(B) Administrative service or other fees .............................................  9c(1)(B) -123456789012345
(C) Other specific acquisition costs ....................................................  9c(1)(C) -123456789012345
(D) Other expenses ...........................................................................  9c(1)(D) -123456789012345
(E) Taxes ...........................................................................................  9c(1)(E) -123456789012345
(F) Charges for risks or other contingencies ......................................  9c(1)(F) -123456789012345
(G) Other retention charges ...............................................................  9c(1)(G) -123456789012345
(H) Total retention.....................................................................................................................................  9c(1)(H) 123456789012345

(2) Dividends or retroactive rate refunds.  (These amounts were X  paid in cash, or X  credited.)..................  9c(2) 123456789012345 
 d Status of policyholder reserves at end of year: (1) Amount held to provide benefits after retirement ............... 9d(1) 123456789012345

(2) Claim reserves ..........................................................................................................................................  9d(2) 123456789012345
(3) Other reserves ..........................................................................................................................................  9d(3) 123456789012345

 e Dividends or retroactive rate refunds due.  (Do not include amount entered in line 9c(2).) .............................. 9e 123456789012345
10 Nonexperience-rated contracts: 

 a Total premiums or subscription charges paid to carrier ................................................................................... 10a 123456789012345
 b If the carrier, service, or other organization incurred any specific costs in connection with the acquisition or

retention of the contract or policy, other than reported in Part I, line 2 above, report amount. .........................  10b 
-

123456789012345 
Specify nature of costs.  

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

Part IV Provision of Information 

11 Did the insurance company fail to provide any information necessary to complete Schedule A? ............. X Yes X No

12 If the answer to line 11 is “Yes,” specify the information not provided.  
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

0

0

0

X



SCHEDULE C 
(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Service Provider Information 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

2022 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection. 

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning    and ending  

A  Name of plan
ABCDEFGHI 

B  Three-digit

plan number (PN)   001

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500
ABCDEFGHI 

D   Employer Identification Number (EIN)
012345678 

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions) 

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly, $5,000 
or more in total compensation (i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the 
plan during the plan year.  If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to 
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.   

1  Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation 
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible

 indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  X Yes   X No 

b If you answered line 1a  “Yes,” enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
 received only eligible indirect compensation.  Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions). 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2022 
v. 220413 

11/01/2022 10/31/2023

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND
EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN

001

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 39-6069053

X

AFL-CIO EQUITY INDEX FUND 27-3350609

PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CO 33-0629048

Global Trust Company
12 Gill Street
Suite 2600
Woburn MA 01801-1729
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(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  Except for those persons for whom you
answered “Yes” to line 1a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions).

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) 
Service 
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest

(d)
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-.

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor)

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures?

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-.

(h)
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 
ABCD 

123456789012
345 Yes  X  No  X Yes  X  No  X

123456789012345 
Yes  X  No  X

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) 
Service 
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest

(d)
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-.

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor)

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures?

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-.

(h)
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount?

ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 
ABCD 

123456789012
345 Yes  X  No  X Yes  X  No  X

123456789012345 
Yes  X  No  X

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) 
Service 
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest

(d)
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-.

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor)

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures?

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-.

(h)
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount?

ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 
ABCD

123456789012
345 Yes  X  No  X Yes  X  No  X Yes  X  No  X 

ZENITH AMERICAN SOLUTIONS 52-1590516

14
50

NONE

511,593
X

SENTINEL REAL ESTATE FUND LP 27-2876245

52

NONE

0
X X

503,105
X

PINNACLE ASSET MGMT, LP 71-0937676

52

NONE

0
X X

343,285
X



2                                                                    4 - 1 x

2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X X X

U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund
1270 Soldiers Field Rd

Boston MA 02135

51

None

277,130
X

PINNACLE ASSOCIATES GP, LLC 13-3933586

72

NONE

0
X X

275,032
X

BOSTON PARTNERS ASSET MGMT 98-0202744

51

NONE

187,128
X



2                                                                    4 - 1 x

2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X X X

LOOMIS SAYLES
ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

BOSTON MA 02111

51

NONE

163,826
X

RBC GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT
PO BOX 9195

MINNEAPOLIS MN 55480

51

NONE

152,861
X

UNITED ACTUARIAL SERVICES, INC. 35-2156428

11
50

NONE

151,424
X



2                                                                    4 - 1 x

2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X X X

FIDUCIARY MGMT ASSOC 06-1656168

51
52

NONE

146,236
X X

0
X

SEGAL MARCO ADVISORS 13-2646110

51

NONE

127,000
X

Northern Trust Investor Services
50 S LaSalle Street

Chicago IL 60603

51

NONE

97,307
X



2                                                                    4 - 1 x

2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X X X

Wellington Trust 04-2755549

51

NONE

93,229
X

U.S. Bank National Association 31-0841368

21
18
50
51
52

NONE

92,891
X X

0
X

NATIONAL INVESTMENT SERVICES OF AME 84-3937993

51

NONE

88,447
X



2                                                                    4 - 1 x

2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X X X

ARES MANAGEMENT
65 MEMORIAL ROAD
SUITE 210
WEST HARTFORD CT 06107

52

NONE

0
X X

85,666
X

Crescent Capital Investment Trust 32-6471303

51

NONE

74,222
X

SIKICH LLP 36-3168081

10
50

NONE

56,640
X



2                                                                    4 - 1 x

2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X

123456789012345
X X

(a) 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

ABCDEFGHI
ABCDEFGHI
ABCD

123456789012
345 X X X X X X

JACOB, BURNS, ORLOVE & HERNANDEZ LL 39-2425981

29
50

NONE

48,389
X

STERLING PROPERTIES FUND I, LP
340 ROYAL POINCIANA, SUITE 316

PALM BEACH FL 33480

51

NONE

33,032
X

AMALGAMATED BANK 13-4920330

19
51

NONE

11,411
X X

0
X



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2022 Page 5 - 1  x 

Part I Service Provider Information (continued) 
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary 

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation.  Complete as
many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes
(see instructions)

(c) Enter amount of indirect
compensation 

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes
(see instructions)

(c) Enter amount of indirect
compensation 

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes
(see instructions)

(c) Enter amount of indirect
compensation 

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

PINNACLE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LP

52

343,285

PINNALCE NATUARL RESOURCES OFFSHORE
712 FIFTH AVENUE
29TH FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10019

MANAGEMENT FEES, 1.5% (PER ANNUM) OF
NAV OF ASSETS UNDER MGMT, CALCULATED
QUARTERLY

PINNACLE ASSOCIATES GP, LLC

52

275,032

PINNACLE NATURAL RESOURCES, LP 20-0221827 PERFORMANCE ALLOCATION, 10% (PER
ANNUM) OF NET PROFIT AND LOSS
SUBJECT TO LOSS CARRY FORWARD,
CHARGED AT YEAR END

ARES MANAGEMENT

52

13,414

LANDMARK EQUITY PARTNERS XIV, LP
65 MEMORIAL ROAD
SUITE 210
WEST HARTFORD CT 06107

MANAGEMENT FEES



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2022 Page 5 - 1  x 

Part I Service Provider Information (continued) 
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary 

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation.  Complete as
many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes
(see instructions)

(c) Enter amount of indirect
compensation 

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes
(see instructions)

(c) Enter amount of indirect
compensation 

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes
(see instructions)

(c) Enter amount of indirect
compensation 

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

ARES MANAGEMENT

52

72,252

LANDMARK EQUITY PARTNERS XV, LP
65 MEMORIAL ROAD
SUITE 210
WEST HARTFORD CT 06107

MANAGEMENT FEES
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Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information 
4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule. 
(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see

instructions) 
(b) Nature of

Service
Code(s)

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 
12 13 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
1234567890

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 
12 13 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
1234567890

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 12 
13 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
1234567890

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 12 
13 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
1234567890

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 12 
13 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
1234567890

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
1234567890 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
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a Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789
c  Position: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD
d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone: 1234567890

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

a Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789
c  Position: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD
d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone: 1234567890

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

a Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789
c  Position: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD
d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone: 1234567890

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

a Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789
c  Position: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD
d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone: 1234567890

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

a Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789
c  Position: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD
d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone: 1234567890

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

Part III Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions)
(complete as many entries as needed) 

SIKICH LLP 36-3168081
PLAN AUDITOR
17335 GOLF PARKWAY, SUITE 500

BROOKFIELD WA 53045

262-754-9400

EFFECTIVE AS OF APRIL 30, 2024, SIKICH LLP REORGANIZED AND TRANSFERRED ITS ATTEST
PRACTICE TO SIKICH CPA LLC, A VIRGINIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.



SCHEDULE D 
(Form 5500) 

 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

 
Department of Labor 

Employee Benefits Security Administration 
 
 

 

DFE/Participating Plan Information 
 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500.  

 

 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

 

2022 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection. 

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                      and ending                                                        

A  Name of plan 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

B    Three-digit 

plan number (PN)          001 

 
C  Plan or DFE sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN) 
012345678 

Part I Information on interests in MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs (to be completed by plans and DFEs)  
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all interests in DFEs) 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or    

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or     

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 
 
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500.  

 
Schedule D (Form 5500) 2022  

v. 220413 

11/01/2022 10/31/2023

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS
PENSION PLAN

001

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 39-6069053

WTC-CTF OPPORTUNISTIC FIXED INCOME

WELLINGTON TRUST COMPANY, NA

90-6110062 001 C 15,602,498

AFL-CIO EQUITY INDEX FUND

CHEVY CHASE TRUST COMPANY

27-3350609 010 C 37,188,797

LONGVIEW MIDCAP 400 INDEX FUND

AMALGAMATED BANK

13-4920330 011 C 21,556,297

NIS HIGH YIELD FUND, LLC

NATIONAL INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC.

39-2021943 001 C 1,159,914

NIS PREFERRED STOCK FUND II, LLC

NATIONAL INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC.

16-1626084 002 C 2,988,908

NIS TOTAL ABSOLUTE RETURN FUND, LLC

NATIONAL INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC.

45-4783986 001 C 2,772,613

UNION LABOR LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

THE UNION LABOR LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

13-1423090 206 C 17,286,850



Schedule D (Form 5500) 2022 Page 2 -  1 x

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 123456789-123
d  Entity

code  1
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345

NIS INTERMEDIATE FIXED INC. FD. LLC

NATIONAL INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC.

20-0065449 004 C 15,438,742

HARDING LOEVNER INT. EQ. COLL. INV.

NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

27-6075495 003 C 42,172,006

LOOMIS SAYLES LARGE CAP GROWTH TR.

LOOMIS SAYLES TRUST COMPANY, LLC

84-6391546 012 C 32,761,669
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Part II Information on Participating Plans (to be completed by DFEs) 
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all participating plans) 

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

b Name of
plan sponsor

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123



SCHEDULE H 
(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Financial Information 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), and section 6058(a) of the 

Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

2022 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection  

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning   and ending  

A  Name of plan
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

B Three-digit

plan number (PN)   001

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN)
012345678 

Part I  Asset and Liability Statement 
1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report

the value of the plan’s interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on 
lines 1c(9) through 1c(14). Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar 
benefit at a future date. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar.  MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs do not complete lines 1b(1), 1b(2), 1c(8), 1g, 1h, 
and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs also do not complete lines 1d and 1e. See instructions. 

Assets (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

 a  Total noninterest-bearing cash ...................................................................... 1a -123456789012345 -123456789012345
 b  Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts): 

(1)  Employer contributions .........................................................................  1b(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(2)  Participant contributions ........................................................................  1b(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(3)  Other ....................................................................................................  1b(3) -123456789012345 -123456789012345
 c  General investments:

(1) Interest-bearing cash (include money market accounts & certificates
of deposit) ...........................................................................................  1c(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(2)  U.S. Government securities ..................................................................  1c(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(3) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities):

(A)  Preferred ........................................................................................  1c(3)(A) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(B)  All other ..........................................................................................  1c(3)(B) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities):

(A)  Preferred ........................................................................................  1c(4)(A) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(B)  Common ........................................................................................  1c(4)(B) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(5) Partnership/joint venture interests .........................................................  1c(5) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(6) Real estate (other than employer real property) ....................................  1c(6) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(7) Loans (other than to participants) ..........................................................  1c(7) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(8) Participant loans ...................................................................................  1c(8) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(9) Value of interest in common/collective trusts .........................................  1c(9) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(10) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts .......................................  1c(10) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(11) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts ............................  1c(11) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(12) Value of interest in 103-12 investment entities ......................................  1c(12) -123456789012345 -123456789012345
(13) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual

 funds) ...................................................................................  
1c(13) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(14) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated
contracts)..............................................................................................  

1c(14) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(15) Other .....................................................................................................  1c(15) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2022 
v. 220413

11/01/2022 10/31/2023

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS
PENSION PLAN

001

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 39-6069053

4,767,094 4,624,211

35,625,164 33,643,546

249,075 807,769

7,433,923 9,226,786

70,176,751 61,569,915

28,547,863 25,512,527
126,974,390 101,816,373

183,064,678 188,928,294

21,445,280 23,924,157
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1d Employer-related investments: (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

(1)  Employer securities ...............................................................................  1d(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(2)  Employer real property ..........................................................................  1d(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

1e Buildings and other property used in plan operation .................................... 1e -123456789012345 -123456789012345

1f Total assets (add all amounts in lines 1a through 1e) .................................. 1f -123456789012345 -123456789012345

Liabilities 

1g Benefit claims payable ................................................................................ 1g -123456789012345 -123456789012345

1h Operating payables ..................................................................................... 1h -123456789012345 -123456789012345

1i Acquisition indebtedness ............................................................................. 1i -123456789012345 -123456789012345

1j Other liabilities ............................................................................................. 1j -123456789012345 -123456789012345

1k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through1j) ................................. 1k -123456789012345 -123456789012345

Net Assets 

1l Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1f) ...................................................... 1l -123456789012345 -123456789012345

Part II Income and Expense Statement 
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained

fund(s) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs do not 
complete lines 2a, 2b(1)(E), 2e, 2f, and 2g. 

Income (a) Amount (b) Total

 a Contributions: 

(1) Received or receivable in cash from: (A) Employers .............................  2a(1)(A) -123456789012345

(B) Participants ...................................................................................  2a(1)(B) -123456789012345

(C) Others (including rollovers) ............................................................  2a(1)(C) -123456789012345

(2) Noncash contributions ...........................................................................  2a(2) -123456789012345

(3) Total contributions. Add lines 2a(1)(A), (B), (C), and line 2a(2) .............  2a(3) -123456789012345

 b Earnings on investments: 
(1) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash (including money market accounts and
certificates of deposit) ....................................................................  

2b(1)(A) -123456789012345

(B) U.S. Government securities ...........................................................  2b(1)(B) -123456789012345

(C) Corporate debt instruments ...........................................................  2b(1)(C) -123456789012345

(D) Loans (other than to participants) ..................................................  2b(1)(D) -123456789012345

(E) Participant loans ............................................................................  2b(1)(E) -123456789012345

(F) Other .............................................................................................  2b(1)(F) -123456789012345

(G)  Total interest. Add lines 2b(1)(A) through (F) .................................  2b(1)(G) -123456789012345

(2) Dividends: (A) Preferred stock ...............................................................  2b(2)(A) -123456789012345

(B) Common stock ..............................................................................  2b(2)(B) -123456789012345

(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds) ..........  2b(2)(C) 

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b(2)(A), (B), and (C) 2b(2)(D) -123456789012345

(3) Rents ....................................................................................................  2b(3) -123456789012345

(4) Net gain (loss) on sale of assets:  (A) Aggregate proceeds ...................  2b(4)(A) -123456789012345

(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions) ................................  2b(4)(B) -123456789012345

(C) Subtract line 2b(4)(B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result ..............  2b(4)(C) -123456789012345

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of assets: (A) Real estate ....................  2b(5)(A) 

(B) Other .............................................................................................  2b(5)(B) 

(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add lines 2b(5)(A) and (B) .............................................................  

2b(5)(C) 

99,833 87,539

478,384,051 450,141,117

22,343 36,832

201,650 393,418

337,272 109,212

561,265 539,462

477,822,786 449,601,655

2,668,541

2,668,541

400,031

400,031

1,082,142

1,082,142

114,956,698

109,598,499

5,358,199

-16,933,422

-3,465,401

-20,398,823
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(a) Amount (b) Total

(6) Net investment gain (loss) from common/collective trusts ........................  2b(6) 123456789012345

(7) Net investment gain (loss) from pooled separate accounts ......................  2b(7) -123456789012345-

(8) Net investment gain (loss) from master trust investment accounts ...........  2b(8) -123456789012345-

(9) Net investment gain (loss) from 103-12 investment entities .....................  2b(9) -123456789012345-

(10) Net investment gain (loss) from registered investment
companies (e.g., mutual funds) ...............................................................  

2b(10) 
-123456789012345-

123456789012345
  c Other income ................................................................................................ 2c -123456789012345
  d Total income. Add all income amounts in column (b) and enter total .................... 2d 

Expenses 

  e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers .............  2e(1) -123456789012345

(2) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits ...................................  2e(2) -123456789012345

(3) Other .......................................................................................................  2e(3) -123456789012345

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1) through (3) ................................  2e(4) 

  f Corrective distributions (see instructions) ...................................................... 2f 

  g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) ............... 2g 

  h Interest expense ............................................................................................ 2h 

  i Administrative expenses:  (1) Professional fees ............................................ 2i(1) -123456789012345

(2) Contract administrator fees .....................................................................  2i(2) -123456789012345

(3) Investment advisory and management fees ............................................  2i(3) -123456789012345

(4) Other .......................................................................................................  2i(4) -123456789012345

(5) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i(1) through (4) ......................  2i(5) -123456789012345

  j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b) and enter total ....... 2j -123456789012345

Net Income and Reconciliation 

  k Net income (loss). Subtract line 2j from line 2d .........................................................  2k 

l Transfers of assets:

(1) To this plan..............................................................................................  2l(1) -123456789012345

(2) From this plan .........................................................................................  2l(2) -123456789012345

 Part III  Accountant’s Opinion 
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached. 
a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions):

(1) X  Unmodified     (2) X  Qualified    (3) X  Disclaimer    (4) X  Adverse

b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103(a)(3)(C) audit. Check both boxes (1) and (2) if the audit was
performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12(d). Check box (3) if pursuant to neither. 

(1) X DOL Regulation 2520.103-8  (2) X DOL Regulation 2520.103-12(d)  (3) X neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103-12(d).

c Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below: 
(1) Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD (2) EIN: 123456789

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because:

(1) X This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA.      (2) X It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50. 

 Part IV  Compliance Questions 
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103-12 IEs, and GIAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103-12 IEs also do not complete lines 4j and 4l. MTIAs also do not complete line 4l.

During the plan year: Yes No Amount 

a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time
period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer “Yes” for any prior year failures until 
fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL’s Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) ..................  4a 

17,519,149

5,641,259
12,270,498

36,290,680

36,290,680

256,453

511,593

2,585,311
847,592

4,200,949

40,491,629

-28,221,131

X

X

SIKICH CPA LLC 54-1172176

X
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Yes No Amount 

b     Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the
close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans 
secured by participant’s account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part I if “Yes” is 
checked.) ........................................................................................................................................... 4b 

c Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as 
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if “Yes” is checked.) ....................................... 4c -123456789012345

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include transactions 
reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if “Yes” is  
checked.) ........................................................................................................................................... 4d -123456789012345

e Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? ........................................................................................... 4e -123456789012345
f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan’s fidelity bond, that was caused by 

fraud or dishonesty?  .......................................................................................................................... 4f -123456789012345

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an 
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? ................................................. 4g -123456789012345

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily 
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? .................. 4h -123456789012345

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s) of assets if “Yes” is checked, and 
see instructions for format requirements.) ........................................................................................... 4i 

j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current 
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if “Yes” is checked and  
see instructions for format requirements.) ........................................................................................... 4j 

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another 
plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? ................................................................................ 4k 

l Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? ................................................. 4l -123456789012345

m If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR 
2520.101-3.) ....................................................................................................................................... 4m 

n If 4m was answered “Yes,” check the “Yes” box if you either provided the required notice or one of 
the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3. .......................................... 4n 

5a    Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan year or any prior plan year?........ X  Yes     X No   
If “Yes,” enter the amount of any plan assets that reverted to the employer this year ____________________________________. 

5b  If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s), identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.) 

 5b(1) Name of plan(s) 5b(2) EIN(s) 5b(3) PN(s) 
123456789 123

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

123456789 123

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

123456789 123

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFHI 

123456789 123

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and
instructions.)  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. X  Yes X No X Not determined 

If “Yes” is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year ____________________. 

123456789 123

123456789 123

X

X

X

X 2,000,000

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
508477
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(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain 
Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information 

 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the 

Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500 or 5500-SF. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

 

2022 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection 

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                           and ending                                                     
Round off amounts to nearest dollar. 

Caution: A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established. 
A  Name of plan 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

B Three-digit 

plan number (PN)          001

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN) 
012345678 

E  Type of plan:                          (1)  X   Multiemployer Defined Benefit         (2)  X   Money Purchase (see instructions)  

1a Enter the valuation date:                     Month _________    Day _________    Year _________  

  b Assets  
 (1) Current value of assets ......................................................................................................................... 1b(1)  
 (2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account......................................................................... 1b(2)  

  c (1) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods ......................................................................  1c(1)  
 (2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:  

 (a) Unfunded liability for methods with bases .................................................................................... 1c(2)(a) -123456789012345

 (b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method ............................................................................ 1c(2)(b) -123456789012345

 (c) Normal cost under entry age normal method ................................................................................. 1c(2)(c) -123456789012345

 (3) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method ...................................................................................... 1c(3) -123456789012345

  d Information on current liabilities of the plan: 

(1) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions)........ 1d(1) -123456789012345

(2) “RPA ‘94” information: 

 (a) Current liability ................................................................................................................................ 1d(2)(a) -123456789012345

 (b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year ...................... 1d(2)(b) -123456789012345

 (c) Expected release from “RPA ‘94” current liability for the plan year ................................................ 1d(2)(c) -123456789012345

(3) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year .................................................................................... 1d(3) -123456789012345
Statement by Enrolled Actuary 
 To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied 

in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other 
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan. 

SIGN 
HERE 

   

Signature of actuary Date

 

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

 

Firm name Telephone number (including area code)
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
UK 

Address of the firm   
If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see 
instructions 

X 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 
v. 220413

 

11/01/2022 10/31/2023

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS
PENSION PLAN

001

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 39-6069053

X
11 01 2022

442,282,585
438,574,383
484,870,438

484,870,438

824,661,443
300,602

40,788,561
41,214,801

01/10/2025

Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAAA 2305379

UNITED ACTUARIAL SERVICES, INC. 317-580-8688

11590 N. MERIDIAN STREET, SUITE 610
CARMEL IN 46032-4529
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2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year: 
 a Current value of assets (see instructions)  ................................................................................................... 2a -123456789012345 

 b “RPA ‘94” current liability/participant count breakdown: (1) Number of participants (2) Current liability

 (1) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment ................................. 12345678 -123456789012345 

 (2) For terminated vested participants ......................................................................... 12345678 -123456789012345
 (3) For active participants:   

  (a)  Non-vested benefits .........................................................................................  -123456789012345
  (b)  Vested benefits ................................................................................................  -123456789012345
  (c)  Total active ....................................................................................................... -123456789012345
 (4) Total........................................................................................................................ 12345678 -123456789012345
 c If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4), column (2), is less than 70%, enter such 

percentage ...........................................................................................................................................................
2c 123.12%

3 Contributions made to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date  
(MM-DD-YYYY) 

(b) Amount paid by 
employer(s) 

(c) Amount paid by 
employees

(a) Date  
(MM-DD-YYYY)

(b) Amount paid by 
employer(s) 

c) Amount paid by  
employees

   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

   

   

    

 Totals  ► 3(b)  3(c)  

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b) total .................................................................................................  3(d)  

4 Information on plan status: 

 a Funded percentage for monitoring plan’s status (line 1b(2) divided by line 1c(3)) ............................................ 4a % 

 b Enter code to indicate plan’s status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan’s status). 
If entered code is “N,” go to line 5  ....................................................................................................................

4b  

 c Is the plan making the scheduled progress under any applicable funding improvement or rehabilitation plan? ........................................................ X Yes X No

 d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? .............................................. X Yes X No

 e If line d is “Yes,” enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions), 
measured as of the valuation date  ...................................................................................................................  

4e -123456789012345

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is: 
• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to  

emerge; 
• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 

check here………………….…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...….. X 
• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter “9999.”  

 

4f 

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year’s funding standard account computations (check all that apply): 

 a X Attained age normal b X Entry age normal c X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d X Aggregate 

 e X Frozen initial liability f X Individual level premium g X Individual aggregate h X Shortfall 

 i X  Other (specify):_______________________________________________________________          

 j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method ..............................................................................  5j YYYY-MM-DD 

442,282,585

8,461 483,471,294
6,710 331,389,863

265,883
9,534,403

286 9,800,286
15,457 824,661,443

53.63

10/31/2023 4,643,170 0

4,643,170 0
4,070,167

90.5

C

X

X

X
2041

X
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 k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? ................................................................................................................. X Yes X No

 l If line k is “Yes,” was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? ....................................... X Yes X No

 m If line k is “Yes,” and line l is “No,” enter the date (MM-DD-YYYY) of the ruling letter (individual or class) 
approving the change in funding method ..........................................................................................................

5m YYYY-MM-DD

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions: 
 a  Interest rate for “RPA ‘94” current liability................................................................................................................................  6a 123.12% 

 Pre-retirement Post-retirement 

 b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts .....................................  X Yes X No X N/A X Yes X No X N/A 

 c Mortality table code for valuation purposes:   

 (1)  Males ..................................................................................  6c(1) 

 (2)  Females .............................................................................  6c(2) 

 d Valuation liability interest rate ...................................................  6d 123.12% 123.12%

 e Salary scale ..............................................................................  6e 123.12%   X N/A    

f Withdrawal liability interest rate:   

(1)  Type of interest rate ............................................................ 6f(1) X Single rate   X ERISA 4044   X Other     X N/A   

(2)  If “Single rate” is checked in (1), enter applicable single rate  .......................................................... 6f(2) %

 g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date ...........  6g -123.1%

 h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date .............  6h -123.1%

i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b  .....................................................................  6i  X N/A 

(1)  If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage .......  6i(1) %

(2)  If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included 
in line 9b ...........................................................................................................................................  

6i(2) 

(3)  If neither (1) nor (2) describes the expense load, check the box .....................................................  6i(3)  X 

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year: 
(1) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

A -123456789012345 -123456789012345
A -123456789012345 -123456789012345
 
 
 
A -123456789012345 -123456789012345

8 Miscellaneous information: 

 a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM-DD-
YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval .....................................................................................

8a 
 

YYYY-MM-DD 

 b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information  
(1) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If “Yes,” see  

instructions for required attachment.  ........................................................................................................................
X Yes X No

(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions).  ..................................... X Yes X No

 (3) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See 
instructions) If “Yes,” attach a schedule.  

X Yes X No

 c Are any of the plan’s amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect  
prior to 2008) or section 431(d) of the Code?  ...............................................................................................................  

X Yes X No

 d If line c is “Yes,” provide the following additional information:

(1) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431(d)(1) of the Code?................... X Yes X No

(2) If line 8d(1) is “Yes,” enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended.. 8d(2) 12
(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect 

prior to 2008) or 431(d)(2) of the Code? .........................................................................................
X Yes X No

(4) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not 
including the number of years in line (2)) ........................................................................................

8d(4) 12

(5) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension ............................ 8d(5) YYYY-MM-DD
(6) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under 

section 6621(b) of the Code for years beginning after 2007?................................................................................  X Yes X No

X

2.09

X X

A A
A A

7.00 7.00

X

X

8.3

-5.0

1,515,476

1 -8,952,853 -918,668
4 3,228,791 331,312

X

X

X

X
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 e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is “Yes,” enter the difference between the minimum required 
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 
method or extending the amortization base(s) .......................................................................................

8e 
-123456789012345

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year: 

 Charges to funding standard account: 
 a Prior year funding deficiency, if any ........................................................................................................  9a -123456789012345

 b Employer’s normal cost for plan year as of valuation date ..................................................................... 9b -123456789012345

  

 c Amortization charges as of valuation date: Outstanding balance 
 (1) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the 

amortization period has been extended ..................................................
9c(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

 (2) Funding waivers ......................................................................................  9c(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

 (3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended .....  9c(3) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

 d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c ........................................................................................ 9d -123456789012345

 e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d ..................................................................................................  9e -123456789012345
 Credits to funding standard account: 

 f Prior year credit balance, if any ..............................................................................................................  9f -123456789012345

 g Employer contributions. Total from column (b) of line 3 ......................................................................... 9g -123456789012345

 Outstanding balance 

 h Amortization credits as of valuation date ...................................................... 9h -123456789012345 -123456789012345

 i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h ..........................................................  9i -123456789012345

 j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits: 

 (1) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) ........................................................  9j(1) -123456789012345 

 (2) “RPA ‘94” override (90% current liability FFL)  .....................................  9j(2) -123456789012345 

 (3) FFL credit .......................................................................................................................................  9j(3) -123456789012345

 k (1) Waived funding deficiency .............................................................................................................. 9k(1) -123456789012345

 (2) Other credits ................................................................................................................................... 9k(2) -123456789012345

 l Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j(3), 9k(1), and 9k(2) ................................................................. 9l -123456789012345

 m Credit balance: If line 9l is greater than line 9e, enter the difference ..................................................... 9m -123456789012345

 n Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 9l, enter the difference .............................................. 9n -123456789012345

 o Current year’s accumulated reconciliation account:  

 (1) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2022 plan year .................................. 9o(1) 

 (2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621(b) of the Code: 

  (a)  Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date ......................................................... 9o(2)(a) -123456789012345

  (b)  Reconciliation amount (line 9c(3) balance minus line 9o(2)(a))............................................... 9o(2)(b) -123456789012345

 (3) Total as of valuation date ............................................................................................................... 9o(3) -123456789012345

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) .......................... 10 -123456789012345

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If “Yes,” see instructions  ................. X Yes X No

 

21,349,960

1,630,181

104,618,297 24,384,354

0 0

0 0

3,315,516

50,680,011

0

4,643,170

79,672,202 12,940,616

1,068,353

51,282,929
295,508,575

0

0

0

18,652,139

32,027,872

0

0

0

0

32,027,872

X



SCHEDULE R 
(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Retirement Plan Information 

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 

6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

2022 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection. 

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning   and ending 

A  Name of plan
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

B    Three-digit
plan number 

(PN)      001

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN)
012345678 

Part I  Distributions 

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
instructions……………………………………………………………………………………………………………...... 

1 
-123456789012345

Part II Funding Information (If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.) 

If you completed line 5, complete lines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not complete the remainder of this schedule. 

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9. 

7    Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? ........................................ X  Yes X  No X   N/A 

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan 
administrator agree with the change? .................................................................................................................  X   Yes X  No X   N/A 

Part III  Amendments 

9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan
year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate 
box. If no, check the “No” box. .........................................................................................  X  Increase X Decrease X  Both X  No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions). If this is not a plan described under section 409(a) or 4975(e)(7) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? ............. X  Yes X   No 

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? ................................................................................................................................. X  Yes X   No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a “back-to-back” loan?
(See instructions for definition of “back-to-back” loan.) ...............................................................................................................  

X  Yes X   No

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? ....................................................... X  Yes X   No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2022 
v. 220413

All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year. 

2 Enter the EIN(s) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year (if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits): 

EIN(s):  _______________________________  ________________________________  

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3. 
3 Number of participants (living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan

year ..................................................................................................................................................................  
3 

12345678

4    Is the plan administrator making an election under Code section 412(d)(2) or ERISA section 302(d)(2)? ....................... X  Yes X  No X   N/A 

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8. 

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date:    Month _________    Day _________    Year _________ 

6    a    Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year (include any prior year accumulated funding

deficiency not waived) ................................................................................................................................
6a -123456789012345

      b    Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year ................................................ 6b -123456789012345

      c    Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result
 (enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) .................................................................................... 6c -123456789012345

11/01/2022 10/31/2023

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS
PENSION PLAN 001

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 39-6069053

0

39-6069053

5

X

X

X



                   Schedule R (Form 5500) 2022                                                                              Page 2 - 1- x 

 
 

  

Part V Additional Information for Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans 
13 Enter the following information for each employer that (1) contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year or (2) was one of 

the top-ten highest contributors (measured in dollars). See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers. 
 

a Name of contributing employer  

b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer  

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify):  
 

a Name of contributing employer  
b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer  
b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer 
b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer 
b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer 
b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 
 

KNOWLAN'S SUPER MARKETS, INC.

41-0758975 281,940

04 06 2024

X

PIGGLY WIGGLY MIDWEST
45-0575370 146,959

06 06 2025

X

UFCW Local 1473
52-2585698 75,522

12 31 2023

X

Seidel Tanning Corporation

39-0744143 40,021

04 06 2024

X
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14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants (inactive participants), as of the beginning of the
plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for:

 a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants:  X  last contributing employer X  alternative X  reasonable approximation (see 
instructions for required attachment).....................................................................................................................  

123456789012345

14a 

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. X  Check the box if the number reported is a 
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)..........................................  

14b 123456789012345

c The second preceding plan year. X  Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 
previously reported (see instructions for required attachment) ..............................................................................  

14c 123456789012345

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an
employer contribution during the current plan year to: 

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year ............................. 15a 123456789012345

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year ..................................................................... 15b 123456789012345

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year: 

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year   ............................................. 16a 123456789012345

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be
assessed against such withdrawn employers .................................................................................................  

16b 123456789012345

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment .................................................................................................................................................. X

Part VI Additional Information for Single-Employer and Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist (in whole or in part) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental 
information to be included as an attachment ........................................................................................................................................................................ X 

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a) through (c) 
a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as:  

Stock: _____%   Investment-Grade Debt: _____%    High-Yield Debt: _____%    Real Estate: _____%   Other: _____% 
b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high-yield debt:  

X 0-3 years X 3-6 years X 6-9 years X 9-12 years X 12-15 years X 15-18 years X 18-21 years X  21 years or more 

c What duration measure was used to calculate line 19(b)? 
X Effective duration  X Macaulay duration  X Modified duration X Other (specify): 

20  PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements. If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.

a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? Yes  No 

b If line 20a is “Yes,” has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box:

 Yes.

_ No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution 
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

_ No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or 
exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.

_ No. Other. Provide explanation__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

X
6,451

6,355

7,574

0.99

0.97

0

0

16.0 0.0 0.0 29.0 55.0



Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
Plan EIN: 39-6069053 
Plan Number: 001 
Sch R, Line 13e – Information on Contribution Rates and Base Units 
 
 
Each employer indicated in Part V of Schedule R has the following contribution rates: 
 
Knowlan’s Super Markets, Inc.: Full Time $1.25/hr plus $0.58/hr Rehab, Part Time $0.55/hr plus $0.26/hr 
Rehab. 
 
Piggly Wiggly Midwest: Full Time $0.59/hr plus $0.27/hr Rehab, Part Time Meat/Wrapper $0.59/hr plus 
$0.27/hr Rehab, Full Time Meat Cutters $227.18/month plus $102.37/month Rehab. 
 
UFCW Local 1473: $227.18/month plus $190.07/month Rehab. 
 
Seidel Tanning Corporation: $0.30/hr plus $0.13/hr Rehab. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
The Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
 
Opinion on the 2023 Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan (the “Plan”), an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), which comprise the statement of net assets available for 
benefits as of October 31, 2023, and the related statement of changes in net assets available for benefits 
for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements (2023 Financial Statements). 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying 2023 financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
net assets available for benefits of the Plan as of October 31, 2023, and the changes in its net assets 
available for benefits for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 
 
Basis for Opinion on the 2023 Financial Statements 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (“GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers 
Pension Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the 2023 Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 2023 financial statements 
in accordance with U.S. GAAP; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 2023 financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the 2023 financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability 
to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 2023 financial statements are 
available to be issued.  
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Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan 
amendments, administering the Plan, and determining that the Plan's transactions that are presented 
and disclosed in the 2023 financial statements are in conformity with the Plan's provisions, including 
maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due 
or which may become due to such participants.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 2023 Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 2023 financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements 
are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 2023 financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Matters 
 
Report on 2023 Supplemental Schedules 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the 2023 financial statements as a 
whole. The supplemental schedule of assets (held at end of year) and schedule of reportable 
transactions as of or for the year ended October 31, 2023 are presented for the purpose of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary information 
required by the Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under 
ERISA. The supplemental schedule of employer contributions – regular, schedule of administrative 
expenses, and schedule of investment expenses for the year ended October 31, 2023, are provided for 
informational purposes only. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with GAAS.  
 
In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental 
schedules, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of 
Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.  
 
In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material respects, 
in relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content of the schedule of assets 
(held at end of year) and schedule of reportable transactions are presented in conformity with the 
Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. 
 
Auditor’s Report on the 2022 Financial Statements 

 
The 2022 financial statements of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers 
Pension Plan as of October 31, 2022 were audited by Sikich LLP, whose report dated October 4, 2023, 
expressed an unmodified opinion of those 2022 financial statements. Effective as of April 30, 2024, 
Sikich LLP reorganized and transferred its attest practice to Sikich CPA LLC, a Virginia limited 
liability company.  

 
Sikich LLP’s report also indicated that the form and content of the October 31, 2022 supplemental 
schedule of assets (held at end of year) and schedule of reportable transactions, were presented, in all 
material respects, in conformity with the Department of Labor’s Rules of Regulations for Reporting 
and Disclosure under ERISA. Sikich LLP’s report also indicated that the form and content of the 
October 31, 2022 supplemental schedule of employer contributions, schedule of administrative 
expenses, and schedule of investment expenses, were presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and were not a required part of the 2022 financial statements. In the opinion of Sikich LLP, the 
information in the supplemental schedules was fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the 
2022 financial statements as a whole.  

 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 
August 26, 2024 



 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 



UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS  
AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

 
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS 

 
October 31, 2023 and 2022 

 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
- 6 - 

2023 2022

Investments, at fair value 410,978,052$  437,642,885$  

Receivables
Employer contributions 60,631             62,620             
Assessed withdrawal liability, net 33,582,915      35,562,544      
Accrued interest and dividends 64,861             49,455             
Unsettled investment sales 739,301           196,611           
Other 3,607               3,009               

Total receivables 34,451,315      35,874,239      

Cash
Checking accounts 4,624,211        4,767,094        

Prepaid expenses 87,539             99,833             

Total assets 450,141,117    478,384,051    

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 393,418           201,650           
Unsettled investment purchases 107,935           335,995           
Other 1,277               1,277               

Total liabilities 502,630           538,922           

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS 449,638,487$  477,845,129$  

ASSETS
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2023 2022

Investment earnings
Custodial accounts

Interest 400,031$         67,713$           
Dividends 6,717,739        6,932,886        

Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value
of investments 2,478,524        (27,638,738)     

Commission recapture program 5,664               1,477               

Total investment earnings (loss) 9,601,958        (20,636,662)     
Less investment expenses 2,585,311        3,331,220        

Total net investment earnings (loss) 7,016,647        (23,967,882)     

Employer contributions
Regular 578,003           584,890           
Withdrawal liability income 2,090,538        2,483,554        

Total employer contributions 2,668,541        3,068,444        

Total additions 9,685,188        (20,899,438)     

Pension benefits 36,276,191      35,839,552      
Administrative expenses 1,615,639        1,504,965        

Total deductions 37,891,830      37,344,517      

NET DECREASE (28,206,642)     (58,243,955)     

477,845,129    536,089,084    

449,638,487$  477,845,129$  

ADDITIONS TO NET ASSETS
  ATTRIBUTED TO:

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS,
  BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS,
  END OF YEAR

DEDUCTIONS FROM NET ASSETS
  ATTRIBUTED TO:
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1. DESCRIPTION OF PLAN 
 
The following brief description of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan (the “Plan”) provides only general information. Participants should 
refer to the Plan document for a complete description of the Plan’s provisions. 
 
General 
 
The Plan is a defined benefit multiemployer pension plan providing retirement benefits for 
those employees who are covered under collective bargaining agreements between the 
unions and employers participating in the Plan. 
 
The Plan is administered by a Board of Trustees consisting of union and employer 
representatives, each having equal voting power. The Trustees determine the appropriateness 
of the Plan's investment offerings and monitor investment performance. The Plan has 
engaged the services of Zenith American Solutions as a third-party administrator to handle 
daily administration of the Plan. 
 
The Plan is subject to the provisions of Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 
(“ERISA”), as amended. 
 
Contributions 
 
The Plan is funded by employer contributions in accordance with the terms of the 
participating employers' collective bargaining agreements. No contributions are made by 
employees. The employer contributions for the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 
exceeded the minimum funding requirements of ERISA. 
 
Contributions are received from employers for the operation of the Plan. Contributions are 
recognized as revenue in the period when the performance obligation of the participant work 
hours is satisfied. 
 
Pension Benefits 
 
The pension benefits provided by the Plan are established by the Board of Trustees 
administering the Plan. Participants who have at least five years of vesting service are entitled 
to pension benefits beginning at normal retirement age of 65. Participants' retirement benefits 
are based on their years of benefit credit multiplied by the benefit rates determined by 
employer contributions. The Plan allows for early retirement for participants age 55 with at 
least five years of vesting service. If early retirement is taken, the monthly pension benefit is 
reduced accordingly based on commencement date and years of vested service. 
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1. DESCRIPTION OF PLAN (Continued) 
 
Disability Benefits 
 
Participants with ten or more years of vesting service are entitled to disability benefits if they 
become permanently or totally disabled. The monthly disability benefits are equal to the 
normal retirement benefit. This benefit is not available to all participants, as it is dependent 
upon the rehabilitation plan schedule chosen by the employer. 
 
Vesting 
 
Participants become vested after five years of service. 
 

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accompanying financial statements of the Plan have been prepared on the accrual basis 
of accounting. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) requires plan management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and changes 
therein, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the actuarial present value of 
accumulated plan benefits, and changes therein. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. Although it is not possible to measure the degree of variability inherent in these 
estimates, management believes that assets and liabilities reported are adequate. Any 
adjustment determined to be necessary is reflected in current operations.  
 
Concentrations 
 
Credit risk – The Plan maintains its cash balances in financial institutions, which at times 
may exceed federally insured limits. As of October 31, 2023 and 2022, the Plan had 
$4,481,704 and $4,619,722, respectively, deposited in excess of the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation insurance limits. The Plan has not experienced any losses in such 
accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risks on cash. 
 
Employer contributions – Three employers accounted for approximately 87% and 85% of 
the Plan’s regular contributions for the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Cash Management 
 
The Trustees have adopted a policy to maximize interest earnings. To accomplish this, the 
Plan entered into a cash management account arrangement with a bank. The bank is directed 
to transfer funds in excess of minimum balances to the cash management account for 
investment. Funds are transferred on a daily basis to the operating account from the cash 
management account in the amount of the cleared checks. Transfers are made monthly to 
the benefit account. Because of this procedure, checks issued but not cleared may be 
reflected in the financial statements as a cash overdraft. 
 
Cash 
 
Cash is defined as currency on hand, in demand deposits. 
 
Contributions Receivable 
 
Contributions receivable as of October 31, 2023 and 2022 represent contributions earned but 
not received at year end. Since these contributions were received in subsequent periods, an 
allowance for doubtful accounts is unnecessary. Delinquent accounts, if any, are not 
recognized as income until received. 
 
Assessed Withdrawal Liability Receivable 
 
The Plan's policy is to recognize a receivable at its present value, net of any allowance for 
collectability once a withdrawal liability has been actuarially determined and formally 
assessed by the Plan. 
 
Investment Valuation and Income Recognition 
 
Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell 
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at the measurement date. The Trustees determine the Plan's valuation policies utilizing 
information provided by its investment advisors and custodians. See Note 3 for a discussion 
of fair value measurements. 
 
Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is 
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net 
appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments includes gains and losses on 
investments bought and sold as well as held during the year. Certain investment expenses 
are included in net appreciation (depreciation) of fair value of investments. 
 
Payment of Benefits 
 
Benefit payments to participants or beneficiaries are recorded upon distribution. 

 
  



UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS  
  AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
 
 
 

- 11 - 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 
 
Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump-sum 
distributions, that are attributable under the Plan’s provisions to the service employees of the 
Plan’s participating employers have rendered. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits 
expected to be paid to (a) retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries, 
(b) beneficiaries of employees who have died, and (c) present employees or their 
beneficiaries. Benefits under the Plan are based on hours of credited service. The 
accumulated plan benefits for active employees will equal the accumulation, with interest, 
of the annual benefit accruals as of the benefit information date. Benefits payable under all 
circumstances — retirement, death, disability, and termination of employment — are 
included, to the extent they are deemed attributable to employee service rendered to the 
valuation date. 
 
The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as determined by the actuary of the 
Plan, United Actuarial Services, Inc., and is the amount that results from applying actuarial 
assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time value of money 
(through discounts for interest) and the probability of payment (by means of decrements 
such as for death, disability, withdrawal, or retirement) between the valuation date and the 
expected date of payment. In addition to retirement age assumptions, significant actuarial 
assumptions used in the valuation as of November 1, 2022 also included: 
 

7.00%

Healthy participants The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for Employees and healthy
annuitants projected forward using the MP-2021 projection
scale. For male annuitants, a 100% multiplier was used. For
female annuitants, a 105% multiplier was used

Disabled participants The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for disabled annuitants projected
forward using the MP-2021 projection scale. For male
annuitants, a 100% multiplier was used. For female annuitants, a
105% multiplier was used.

Future expenses 4.25% load applied to accrued liabilities

Discount rate
Life Expectations:

 
 
The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will 
continue. Were the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might 
be applicable in determining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits. The 
computations of the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits were made as of 
November 1, 2022. Had the valuations been performed as of October 31, 2022, there would 
be no material differences. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (Continued) 
 
Changes in actuarial assumptions related to updated mortality rates for males from 105% to 
100%, the assumed withdrawal rates, and the age for continuing inactive vested participants 
assumed to be deceased and not valued increased from age 74 to 85 increased the present 
value of accumulated plan benefits by $3,366,015. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after year-end but before financial 
statements are issued or are available to be issued. These events and transactions either 
provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at year-end, including the estimates 
inherent in the process of preparing financial statements (that is, recognized subsequent 
events), or provide evidence about conditions that did not exist at year-end but arose after 
that date (that is, unrecognized subsequent events). 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through August 26, 2024, which was the date 
that these financial statements were available for issuance, and determined that there were 
no significant nonrecognized subsequent events through that date. 

 
3.  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 
The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest 
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
(Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the 
fair value hierarchy under Topic 820 are described as follows: 

 
Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical 

assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access at the 
measurement date. 

 
Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology other than quoted prices included within 

Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, 
such as: 

 
a. Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, 
b. Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, 
c. Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, 
d. Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable 

market data by correlation or other means.  
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 
Level 2: (Continued) 
 
 If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must 

be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 
Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair 

value measurement. 
 
The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based 
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 

 
Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair 
value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at October 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 
Cash and cash equivalents: Valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value. 
 
Common and preferred stock: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on 
which the individual securities are traded. 
 
Collective funds: Valued at net asset value (NAV) of units held. The NAV is used as a 
practical expedient to estimate fair value. The NAV is based on the fair value of the 
underlying investments held by the fund less its liabilities. This practical expedient is not 
used when it is determined to be probable that the fund will sell the investment for an amount 
different than the reported NAV. Were the Plan to initiate a full redemption of the collective 
trust, the investment adviser reserves the right to temporarily delay withdrawal from the trust 
in order to ensure the securities liquidations will be carried out in an orderly business 
manner. 
 
American Strategic Value Realty Fund, LP was formed as an open-ended investment fund 
under a limited partnership agreement. The fund invests primarily in real estate opportunities 
for which there is no private market, the fair values can be volatile and may not be readily 
ascertainable. Methods used in determining fair value include independent appraisals, equity 
method of accounting for joint ventures, and discounted cash flow techniques. The fund is 
valued at the NAV of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 
 
Boston Millennia Partners II Limited Partnership invests in privately negotiated equity and 
equity-related investments, primarily in the information technology, telecommunications, 
and health care and life science industries. The partnership portfolio of investments is in 
restricted closely held privately held companies in the form of equity, securities, or notes 
that are illiquid with no public market. The general partner determines the values based on 
factors using an income or market valuation approach. The partnerships are valued at the 
NAV of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Crescent Private Credit Partners Unitranche Fund TE (Cayman) LP (the “Investment 
Partnership”) is a closed-end Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership formed on 
March 22, 2019, under the laws of the Cayman Islands and is formed for the purpose of 
allowing qualified investors to invest primarily in senior secured loans and, to a limited 
extent, in other debt and equity securities of private U.S. lower middle-market companies. 
The overall objective of the Investment Partnership is to generate high current income while 
preserving capital by investing in a diversified portfolio of senior secured loans. The 
Investment Partnership is part of a master-feeder structure through which individually and 
together, the “Feeder Fund” ultimately invest in the Investment Partnership. The partnership 
is valued at the NAV of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 

 
GCM Grosvenor Multi-Asset Class Fund II, LP is a Delaware limited partnership which 
invests substantially all of its capital into GCM Grosvenor Multi Asset Class Master Fund 
II LP (the “Master Fund”). The Master Fund is a Delaware Limited Partnership formed to 
provide attractive risk-adjusted returns through intermediate-term liquidity investment 
opportunities. The Master Fund seeks to achieve its investment objective by investing 
broadly across alternative asset classes, including in hedge funds and in private equity, real 
estate, and infrastructure investments and may implement its investments through 
funds/accounts acquired on both a primary and a secondary basis, seed investments, 
co-investments and direct investments. The partnership is valued at the NAV of the 
underlying investments held less liabilities. 
 
Landmark Equity Partners XIV, LP was formed to acquire a diversified portfolio of 
investments in established venture capital funds, buy-out funds, mezzanine funds, and other 
pooled investment vehicles which primarily invest in equity-oriented investments and direct 
private equity and equity related investments, primarily through secondary market 
purchases. This partnership will continue until the tenth anniversary of the date of the 
termination of the investment period unless extended according to terms in this partnership 
agreement. The investment period terminated on February 1, 2014; however, the partnership 
made its last investment on November 9, 2013. The valuation of the assets of this partnership 
are determined as follows: a) the partnership’s investments in limited partnership interests 
are determined as the amounts most recently reported to this partnership by the general 
partner of the underlying limited partnership, adjusted in good faith by the general partner 
for any contributions made or distributions received by this partnership since that date and 
b) all other non-freely tradable securities representing a direct investment in a portfolio 
company shall be valued at fair value as determined in good faith by the general partner and 
subject to the approval of the advisory board in accordance with the partnership agreement. 
Because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation, the adjusted reported value may differ 
significantly from those values that would have been realized had a ready market for the 
investments existed and those differences could be material. The partnership is valued at the 
NAV of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Landmark Equity Partners XV, LP was formed to acquire a diversified portfolio of 
investments in established venture capital funds, buy-out funds, mezzanine funds, and other 
pooled investment vehicles which primarily invest in equity-oriented investments and direct 
private equity and equity related investments, primarily through secondary market 
purchases. This partnership will continue until the tenth anniversary of the date of the 
termination of the investment period unless extended according to terms in this partnership 
agreement. The investment period terminated April 30, 2018. The valuation of the assets of 
this partnership are determined as follows: a) the partnership’s investments in limited 
partnership interests are determined as the amounts most recently reported to this partnership 
by the general partner of the underlying limited partnership, adjusted in good faith by the 
general partner for any contributions made or distributions received by this partnership since 
that date and b) all other non-freely tradable securities representing a direct investment in a 
portfolio company shall be valued at fair value as determined in good faith by the general 
partner and subject to the approval of the advisory board in accordance with the partnership 
agreement. Because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation, the adjusted reported value may 
differ significantly from those values that would have been realized had a ready market for 
the investments existed and those differences could be material. The partnership is valued at 
the NAV of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 

 
Pinnacle Natural Resources Offshore ERISA Fund, Ltd. is a Cayman Islands exempted 
company that is organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands and commenced operations 
on October 1, 2009. The investment objective of this fund is to achieve capital appreciation 
over the long term by allocating capital to investment managers that pursue active, 
fundamental, discretionary investment strategies in the global commodity and 
commodity-related markets. This fund invests its capital with investment managers through 
private collective investment vehicles. In accordance with the confidential offering 
memorandum of this fund, there are limitations as to when the shareholders may subscribe 
for and redeem shares of this fund. This fund invests substantially all of its assets in Pinnacle 
Natural Resources Ltd. a Cayman Islands exempted company, which in turn invests in 
Pinnacle Natural Resources (the domestic fund). The investment in the domestic fund is 
calculated on the basis of net asset value. The net asset value of each investment fund in 
which the domestic fund invests is determined by its investment manager or administrator. 
The fund is valued at the NAV of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Sentinel Real Estate Fund, LP (SRE) invests in real estate. The estimates of the fair market 
value of individual properties, which the trustees of SRE rely on in determining the fair 
market value of the real estate portfolio, involve numerous estimates and subjective 
judgments that are subject to change in response to local, regional, and/or national real estate 
market conditions including, among other factors; demand for residential apartments and 
commercial space, competition, availability of financing, operating cost levels, and general 
economic conditions affecting present and/or prospective tenants. The trustees of SRE 
engage independent firms to appraise the value of real estate. The independent appraisals are 
performed in accordance with standards established by the Appraisal Institute and include 
correlations of values determined by applying the income and sales comparison approaches 
to the valuation in arriving at the final estimates. The trustees use the values developed by 
the outside appraisers for the appraised properties, and, based on the investment manager’s 
estimates, use valuation techniques and capitalization rates similar to those used by the 
appraiser in their valuation of the balance of the real estate portfolio. Estimated fair values 
reflected in SRE’s financial statements may vary significantly from the prices at which the 
investment in real estate properties would sell, since the market prices of real estate 
properties can only be determined by negotiation between a willing buyer and seller. These 
variances could be material to the financial statements of SRE. The value of SRE is valued 
at the NAV of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 
 
Sterling United Properties I, LP is a Delaware limited liability company. The principal 
investment objective is to provide stabilized returns through acquiring, managing, and 
disposing of grocery anchored shopping centers. Methods used in determining fair value 
include, among other methods, discounted cash flow analysis, prevailing market 
capitalization rates, or earnings multiples applied to earnings from the investment, and 
independent external appraisals. The fund is valued at the NAV of the underlying 
investments held less liabilities. 
 
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund, LLC is a limited liability company organized under the 
laws of the State of Delaware. The fund is an open-ended commingled real estate investment 
fund with an objective to invest in a pool of real estate assets with a focus on yield-driven 
investments. The real estate investments are appraised annually with consideration given to 
income capitalization, cost, and sales comparison approach. The fund is valued at the NAV 
of the underlying investments held less liabilities. 
 
The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be 
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values and are not necessarily an 
indication of the risk associated with investing in those securities. Furthermore, although the 
Plan believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with those of other market 
participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value 
of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the 
reporting date.  
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets at 
fair value as of October 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and cash equivalents  $     9,226,786  $                    -  $                    -  $     9,226,786 
Common and preferred stock       54,662,052         6,907,863                        -       61,569,915 

TOTAL ASSETS IN FAIR 
  VALUE HIERARCHY  $   63,888,838  $     6,907,863  $                    -       70,796,701 

Investments measured at NAV (a) 340,181,351

TOTAL INVESTMENTS
  AT FAIR VALUE  $ 410,978,052 

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and cash equivalents  $     7,433,923  $                    -  $                    -  $     7,433,923 
Common and preferred stock       63,139,382         7,037,369                        -       70,176,751 

TOTAL ASSETS IN FAIR 
  VALUE HIERARCHY  $   70,573,305  $     7,037,369  $                    -       77,610,674 

Investments measured at NAV (a)     360,032,211 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 
  AT FAIR VALUE  $ 437,642,885 

Assets at Fair Value as of
October 31, 2023

Assets at Fair Value as of
October 30, 2022

 
 
(a) In accordance with Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that were measured at net 

asset value per share (or its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value 
hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit 
reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the line items presented in the statements 
of net assets available for benefits. 
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Investments Measured Using the Net Asset Value per Share Practical Expedient 
 
The following tables present the fair value, unfunded commitments, redemption frequency, 
and redemption notice period for plan investments for which fair value is measured using 
the net asset value per share practical expedient as of October 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

Unfunded
Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Collective funds
AFL-CIO Equity Index Fund 37,188,797$    -$                     Daily The date before trade date

Harding Loevner International 42,172,006      -                       Daily None
Equity Collective Investment Fund

LongView MidCap 400 Index Fund 21,556,297      -                       Quarterly None

Loomis Sayles Large Cap 32,761,669      -                       Daily 3 days notice
Growth Trust

NIS High Yield Fund, LLC 1,159,914        -                       Valuation date 3 days notice
 (typically the 1st business 
 day of each month) 

NIS Intermediate Fixed Income 15,438,742      -                       Valuation date 30 days notice
Fund, LLC  (typically the 1st business 

 day of each month) 

NIS Preferred Stock Fund II, LLC 2,988,908        -                       Valuation date 30 days notice
 (typically the 1st business 
 day of each month) 

NIS Total Absolute Return 2,772,613        -                        Redemption dates 30 days notice
Fund, LLC  (typically the 1st business 

 day of each month) 

Union Labor Life Insurance Company 17,286,850      -                       Total withdrawals fully None
funded within three weeks
after second valuation date

Wellington Management 15,602,498      -                       Daily None
Opportunistic Fixed Income Allocation

Investments Reported at NAV as of October 31, 2023
Redemption

Investment
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 
Investments Measured Using the Net Asset Value per Share Practical Expedient (Continued) 
 

Unfunded
Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Other
American Strategic Value Realty 8,601,972$      -$                    At any time after the 30 days notice 

Fund, LP redemption lockout period

Boston Millennia Partners II 33,137             -                      Consent of general partner None
Limited Partnership

Crescent Private Credit Partners 6,803,345        2,955,111       Consent of general partner None
  Unitranche Fund TE (Cayman) LP

GCM Grosvenor Multi-Asset Class 14,900,658      -                      Not redeemable None
 Fund II, LP

Landmark Equity Partners XIV, LP 898,735           391,072          Consent of general partner None

Landmark Equity Partners XV, LP 2,876,652        2,958,978       Consent of general partner None

Pinnacle Natural Resources 23,924,157      -                      Annually as of subscription 180 days notice
Offshore ERISA Fund, Ltd. anniversary

Sentinel Real Estate Fund, LP 49,234,461      -                      Consent of general partner None
and may be deferred for up
to 27 months at the
discretion of the general
partner and subject to cash
availability

Sterling United Properties I, LP 3,431,905        78,415            Not redeemable None

U.S. Real Estate Investment 40,548,035      -                      Last day of quarter  None
Fund, LLC following quarter of 

redemption notice 

Investments Reported at NAV as of October 31, 2023
Redemption

Investment
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Investments Measured Using the Net Asset Value per Share Practical Expedient (Continued) 
 

Unfunded
Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Collective funds
AFL-CIO Equity Index Fund 35,470,313$    -$                     Daily The date before trade date

Harding Loevner International 37,900,273      -                       Daily None
Equity Collective Investment Fund

LongView MidCap 400 Index Fund 21,793,827      -                       Quarterly None

Loomis Sayles Large Cap 30,221,020      -                       Daily 3 days notice
Growth Trust

NIS High Yield Fund, LLC 1,259,207        -                       Valuation date 3 days notice
 (typically the 1st business 
 day of each month) 

NIS Intermediate Fixed Income 16,246,688      -                       Valuation date 30 days notice
Fund, LLC  (typically the 1st business 

 day of each month) 

NIS Preferred Stock Fund II, LLC 2,948,338        -                       Valuation date 30 days notice
 (typically the 1st business 
 day of each month) 

NIS Total Absolute Return 2,642,045        -                        Redemption dates 30 days notice
Fund, LLC  (typically the 1st business 

 day of each month) 

Union Labor Life Insurance Company 20,036,806      -                       Total withdrawals fully None
funded within three weeks
after second valuation date

Wellington Management 14,546,161      -                       Daily None
Opportunistic Fixed Income Allocation

Investments Reported at NAV as of October 31, 2022
Redemption

Investment
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3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Investments Measured Using the Net Asset Value per Share Practical Expedient (Continued) 
 

Unfunded
Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Other
American Strategic Value Realty 21,738,557$    -$                    At any time after the 30 days notice 

Fund, LP redemption lockout period

Boston Millennia Partners II 40,805             -                      Consent of general partner None
Limited Partnership

Crescent Private Credit Partners 7,423,285        2,697,903       Consent of general partner None
  Unitranche Fund TE (Cayman) LP

GCM Grosvenor Multi-Asset Class 16,464,091      -                      Not redeemable None
 Fund II, LP

Landmark Equity Partners XIV, LP 1,250,959        395,640          Consent of general partner None

Landmark Equity Partners XV, LP 3,368,723        2,958,978       Consent of general partner None

Pinnacle Natural Resources 21,445,280      -                      Annually as of subscription 180 days notice
Offshore ERISA Fund, Ltd. anniversary

Sentinel Real Estate Fund, LP 53,503,993      -                      Consent of general partner None
and may be deferred for up
to 27 months at the
discretion of the general
partner and subject to cash
availability

Sterling United Properties I, LP 3,284,033        78,415            Not redeemable None

U.S. Real Estate Investment 48,447,807      -                      Last day of quarter  None
Fund, LLC following quarter of 

redemption notice 

Investments Reported at NAV as of October 31, 2022
Redemption

Investment

 
 
4.  EMPLOYER’S WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY 

 
When a withdrawal from the Plan occurs, ERISA provides for the assessment of withdrawal 
liability. The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan 
Amendment Act of 1980 (MPPAA), which requires imposition of a withdrawal liability on 
a participating employer that partially or totally withdraws from the Plan. Under the 
provisions of MPPAA, a portion of the Plan's unfunded vested liability would be allocated 
to a withdrawing employer. A withdrawal liability is usually paid in quarterly installments 
as determined by a statutory formula over a maximum of 20 years. The Plan entered into 
various settlement agreements with participating employers who withdrew from the Plan 
and were subject to withdrawal liability assessments. Quarterly assessments are being paid 
through February 2041. The Trustees, at times, approve settlements and payment plan 
arrangements for assessment amounts owed to the Plan. 
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4.  EMPLOYER’S WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY(Continued) 
 
An employer’s withdrawal liability to the Plan is determined as of the end of the plan year 
immediately preceding the year in which the withdrawal occurred. The allocation method 
used in the determination of an employer's withdrawal liability for withdrawals after June 30, 
2010 is the "rolling-ten" year method of ERISA Section 4211(c)(3). 
 
During the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 the Plan recognized withdrawal liability 
income of $2,090,538 and $2,483,554, respectively. 
 
At October 31, 2023 and 2022, the Plan was receiving withdrawal assessment payments 
under payment plan arrangements from four former participating employers. The receivable 
amount represents the present value of the remaining payments using a discount rate of 
7.50% for withdrawals prior to October 31, 2020 and decreasing to 7% subsequently, net of 
an allowance for uncollectible accounts of $2,042,268 and $2,163,540 as of October 31, 
2023 and 2022, respectively.  
 

5. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS 
 

The actuarial present value of accumulated Plan benefits as of November 1, 2022 are as 
follows: 
 
Present value of vested accumulated benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits 319,735,039$  
Expenses on participants currently receiving benefits 13,588,739      
Other participants 164,133,002    
Expenses on other participants 6,975,653        

504,432,433    
Present value of nonvested accumulated benefits

Nonvested accumulated benefits 1,002,397        
Expenses on nonvested benefits 42,602             

1,044,999        

TOTAL ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF
ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS 505,477,432$  
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5. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS 
(Continued) 

 
The following summarizes the major changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated 
Plan benefits for the year ended November 1, 2022. 
 
Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits, November 1, 2021 508,516,837$  

Increase (decrease) attributable to:
Change in actuarial assumptions 3,366,015        
Interest due to decrease in discount period 35,596,179      
Benefits paid (35,839,552)     
Benefits accumulated and experience gain or loss (4,657,082)       
Administrative expenses (1,504,965)       

TOTAL ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF
ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS 505,477,432$  

 
 
The above calculations were determined by the actuary for the Plan, United Actuarial 
Services, Inc. If the Plan were to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors 
might be applicable in determining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits. 
The actuary is responsible for the computation of the necessary funding provisions of ERISA 
as they apply to the Plan. 

 
Additional pertinent actuarial information is contained in the actuary's report dated 
November 21, 2023 presenting the results of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of 
November 1, 2022. The actuary of the Plan is currently preparing a valuation as of 
November 1, 2023, but as of the date of this report it has not been completed. 
 

6.  PLAN TERMINATION 
 

The Plan can be terminated by the Trustees in certain limited situations. If the Plan is 
terminated, the net assets of the Plan will be distributed to the participants in an order of 
priority determined in accordance with ERISA and its applicable regulations, and with the 
Plan document. 
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6.  PLAN TERMINATION (Continued) 
 
Upon termination and after any necessary approval of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) or 
the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), the Trustees shall apply the Trust to pay 
or to provide for the payment of any and all obligations of the Plan and shall distribute and 
allocate all assets of the Trust in accordance with the then current provisions of the Plan; 
provided, however, that no part of the corpus or income of the Trust shall be used for or be 
diverted to purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of the participants, former 
participants or their beneficiaries or dependents, or the administrative expenses of the Plan, 
or for other payments in accordance with the provisions of the Trust agreement. If the PBGC 
determines that the assets held under the terminated Plan are insufficient to discharge the 
obligations of the Plan, the PBGC will be responsible for determining the degree of insurance 
coverage, the priority of claims, and the distribution of assets and insurance proceeds to all 
claimants. Some benefits may be fully or partially provided for by the then existing assets 
and the PBGC guaranty while other benefits may not be provided for at all. 
 

7.  TAX STATUS 
 
The IRS has determined and informed the Plan by a letter dated April 14, 2016, that the Plan, 
including amendments adopted through February 13, 2013, continues to be qualified and the 
Trust established under the Plan continues to be tax-exempt, under the appropriate sections 
of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Plan has been amended since receiving the 
determination letter. However, the plan administrator believes that the Plan is currently 
designed and being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC. 

 
U.S. GAAP requires plan management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and 
recognize a tax liability (or asset) if the Plan has taken an uncertain tax position that more 
likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the IRS. The Plan is subject to 
routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax 
periods in progress.  

 
8.  RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 
The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to 
various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated 
with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values 
of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially 
affect the amounts reported in the statements of net assets available for benefits. 

 
The Plan invests in securities that are primarily invested in real estate. The value, liquidity, 
and related income of these securities are sensitive to changes in economic conditions, 
including real estate value, and may be adversely affected by shifts in the market’s 
perceptions of the issuers and changes in interest rates. 
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8.  RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (Continued) 
 

Plan contributions are made, and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits are 
reported based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates, and 
employee demographics, all of which are subject to change. Due to uncertainties inherent in 
the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in 
these estimates and assumptions in the near-term would be material to the financial 
statements. 

 
9. RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO FORM 5500 

 
The following is a reconciliation of net assets available for benefits per the financial 
statements to net assets available for benefits per Form 5500 as of October 31, 2023 and 
2022: 
 

2023 2022

Net assets available for benefits per the financial statements 449,638,487$  477,845,129$  
Benefits payable (36,832)            (22,343)            

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
  PER FORM 5500 449,601,655$  477,822,786$  

 
 
The following is a reconciliation of the pension benefits per the financial statements to the 
pension benefits per Form 5500 for the year ended October 31, 2023: 
 
Pension benefits per the financial statements 36,276,191$    
Add: Benefits payable current year 36,832             
Less: Benefits payable prior year (22,343)            

PENSION BENEFITS PER FORM 5500 36,290,680$    
 

 
10. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION UNDER THE PENSION PROTECTION ACT 

 
On January 31, 2011, the Plan's actuary certified the Plan's funding status as critical for the 
Plan year beginning on November 1, 2010. Federal law requires pension plans in the critical 
zone to adopt a funding improvement plan aimed at restoring the financial health of the Plan. 
The rehabilitation plan was adopted as of May 19, 2010. Employers who had not chosen a 
rate schedule under the rehabilitation plan were charged a 5% and 10% surcharge on 
contributions. The rehabilitation plan is designed to move the Plan out of critical status at 
the end of the rehabilitation period in 2024. There are three schedules in the rehabilitation 
plan which are labeled the Default Schedule, Alternate Schedule No. 1, and Alternate 
Schedule No. 2. All three achieve this funding goal through various benefit reductions and 
non-credited contribution rate increases.  
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10. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION UNDER THE PENSION PROTECTION ACT 
(Continued) 
 
Contributions representing rate increases were $182,971 and $181,700 for the years ending 
October 31, 2023 and 2022. 
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents
First American 8,961,645$      8,961,645$      
US Bank Cash 265,141           265,141           

   Total cash and cash equivalents 9,226,786        9,226,786        

Common and Preferred Stock
Abbot Laboratories 4,437                                        422,865           419,518           
Adapthealth Corp 10,250                                      195,013           75,133             
Advanced Micro Devices Inc 3,782                                        245,939           372,527           
Agree Realty Corp 2,692                                        146,354           150,590           
Alamo Group Inc 1,100                                        138,462           176,330           
Alexander Baldwin Inc New 10,479                                      191,118           165,568           
Allegion Plc 2,334                                        262,057           229,572           
Alphabet Inc 9,067                                        776,467           1,125,033        
Altair Engineering Inc 2,640                                        69,803             163,997           
Ameresco Inc 4,960                                        153,284           129,704           
American Express Co 2,022                                        323,374           295,273           
American Woodmark Corp 2,311                                        120,182           155,369           
Amgen Inc 1,572                                        380,984           401,960           
Amn Healthcare Svcs Inc 1,470                                        84,565             111,514           
Amphastar Pharmaceuticals In 3,238                                        127,649           146,584           
Antero Resources Corp 8,311                                        197,358           244,676           
Aon Plc 608                                           175,453           188,115           
Applied Indl Technologies Inc 2,090                                        99,001             320,836           
Applied Materials Inc 2,957                                        163,697           391,359           
Aptar Group Inc 1,591                                        192,187           194,532           
Ares Management Corp 1,619                                        129,288           159,617           
Armada Hoffler Properties Inc 14,020                                      149,397           139,639           
Arthur J Gallagher Co 1,419                                        264,217           334,160           
Aspen Aerogels Inc 14,013                                      118,548           108,180           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

Govt. Obligation Fund Class Z

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Ati inc 3,821                                       50,426$           144,319$         
Autozone Inc 259                                          276,729           641,577           
Avanos Medical Inc 5,240                                       182,821           96,206             
Avantor Inc 18,532                                     408,300           323,013           
Avid Bioservices Inc 13,533                                     211,420           83,228             
Axis Capital Holdings Ltd 4,437                                       254,180           253,353           
Azenta Inc 3,220                                       109,927           146,349           
Badger Meter Inc 1,520                                       87,130             210,596           
Balchem Corp 1,670                                       80,907             194,121           
Beacon Roofing Supply Inc 3,210                                       115,417           228,456           
Berkshire Hathaway Inc 3,656                                       463,522           1,247,902        
Boeing Co The 1,769                                       339,862           330,485           
Booking Holding Inc 93                                            190,006           259,429           
Borgwarner Inc 5,293                                       214,436           195,312           
Bp Plc 10,021                                     400,830           366,568           
Bright Horizons Family Solution 1,871                                       180,493           138,566           
Bristol Myers Squibb Co 13,905                                     978,777           716,525           
Brp Group Inc 5,480                                       147,298           114,696           
Brunswick Corp 2,625                                       218,558           182,359           
Caci Intl Inc 684                                          193,053           222,136           
Calix Networks Inc 5,318                                       256,013           176,132           
Canadian Natural Resources Ltd 6,854                                       139,520           435,435           
Caterpillar Inc 607                                          73,590             137,212           
Cencora Inc 2,530                                       264,265           468,430           
Cenovus Energy Inc 27,121                                     435,681           517,469           
Centene Corp 5,509                                       394,425           380,011           
Centerpoint Energy Inc 6,305                                       122,930           169,478           
Certara Inc 8,380                                       144,664           102,152           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Championx Corporation Com 6,768                                       94,906$           208,454$         
Chubb Limited Com 2,006                                       250,498           430,528           
Cisco Systems Inc 13,573                                     606,188           707,560           
Coco Cola Europacific Partners Plc 4,420                                       189,228           258,614           
Cognizant Tech Solutions 4,678                                       343,827           301,591           
Colliers International Group 1,920                                       131,933           174,202           
Columbia Bkg Sys Inc 9,966                                       212,902           196,031           
Commvault Systems Inc 4,761                                       314,142           311,131           
Conmed Corp 1,500                                       159,537           146,190           
Conocophillips 4,237                                       245,112           503,356           
Copa Holdings 1,770                                       141,522           144,521           
Crh Plc 7,701                                       333,092           412,543           
Deere Co 767                                          130,218           280,231           
Dell Technologies 6,108                                       273,578           408,686           
Diodes Inc 3,710                                       111,708           241,447           
Discover Finl Svcs 6,008                                       599,469           493,137           
Dorman Products Inc 1,740                                       75,700             108,193           
Dover Corp 1,541                                       147,391           200,253           
Dupont De Nemours Inc 3,825                                       284,503           278,766           
E Plus Inc 4,280                                       173,763           267,500           
Eaton Corp Plc Shs 1,581                                       120,055           328,706           
Energy Recovery Inc 9,081                                       182,485           138,031           
Enerpac Tool Group Corp 7,800                                       183,528           220,740           
Enersys 1,840                                       180,850           157,467           
Enpro Industries Inc 1,230                                       144,931           136,604           
Enterprise Finl Svcs 4,497                                       203,206           156,361           
Envestnet Inc 3,380                                       152,578           125,060           
ESCO Technologies Inc 1,820                                       137,866           176,940           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Exlservice Holdings Inc 9,420                                       122,134$         245,956$         
First Energy Corp 7,809                                       308,515           278,000           
First Horizon Corporation 19,291                                     237,473           207,378           
First Interstate Bancsys 9,347                                       263,859           215,635           
Firstcash Hldgs Inc 2,040                                       103,552           222,197           
Fleetcor Technologies Inc 1,586                                       382,930           357,120           
Fluor Corp 7,432                                       202,525           247,411           
Formfactor Inc 6,290                                       214,764           213,105           
Fortive Corp 4,970                                       317,709           324,442           
Fox Factory Holding Corp 2,130                                       155,623           173,531           
Fuller HB CO 3,210                                       172,454           212,342           
General Dynamics Corp 2,366                                       443,301           570,939           
Gentex Corp 5,113                                       151,273           146,641           
Gentherm Inc 4,726                                       253,523           190,080           
Gibraltar Inds Inc 3,138                                       134,184           190,979           
Glll Apparel Goup Ltd 9,520                                       278,475           243,236           
Global Medical Reit Inc 9,590                                       164,405           83,049             
Global Paymens Inc 3,940                                       497,161           418,507           
Globus Med Inca 6,436                                       321,612           294,190           
Goldman Sachs Group Inc 1,304                                       352,154           395,907           
Green Plains Inc 5,342                                       147,996           156,948           
Grid Dynamics Holdings Inc 15,480                                     227,472           156,967           
Halliburton Co 8,833                                       313,618           347,490           
Halozyme Therapeutics Inc 5,775                                       208,723           195,599           
Hancock Whitney Corp 5,478                                       275,671           188,608           
Hanover Ins Group Inc 2,233                                       248,347           261,730           
Hayward Hldgs Inc 13,974                                     171,987           146,727           
Healthequity Inc 2,640                                       127,075           189,235           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Hecla Mng Co 39,929                                     216,430$         162,511$         
Helios Technologies Inc 2,580                                       143,852           133,438           
Hostess Brands Inc 2,275                                       57,891             75,985             
Howmet Aeroscpace Inc Com 7,592                                       159,435           334,807           
Huron Consulting Group Inc 2,435                                       119,866           241,942           
I3 Verticals Inc 4,410                                       112,783           82,688             
Icf International Inc 2,510                                       205,012           318,092           
Icon Plc 1,776                                       381,339           433,273           
Insight Enterprises Inc 1,199                                       149,633           171,817           
Installed Building Prodcuts 1,650                                       188,428           184,256           
Integer Holdings Corporation 2,950                                       151,972           239,452           
Integra Lifesciences Holdings Corp 3,290                                       104,294           118,308           
Intercontinental Exchnage Inc 2,880                                       296,296           309,427           
Inventrust Pptys Corp 8,192                                       190,332           205,619           
Itron Inc 1,897                                       108,787           108,660           
Itt Corp New 2,120                                       172,181           197,902           
Jacobs Solutions Inc 1,200                                       162,806           159,960           
John Bean Technologies Corp 2,340                                       259,493           243,407           
JP Morgan Chase Co Com 9,434                                       1,070,342        1,311,892        
Kemper Corp 4,575                                       263,049           182,451           
Kenvue Inc 10,336                                     224,318           192,250           
Keurig Dr Pepper Inc 15,966                                     570,196           484,249           
Kinsale Capital Group Inc 860                                          38,507             287,163           
Kirby Corp Com 2,861                                       182,135           213,717           
Kontoor Brands Inc 5,214                                       202,977           242,190           
Kosmos Energy Ltd 30,151                                     205,564           218,293           
Lam Research Corp 332                                          96,547             195,289           
Lancaster Colony Corp 1,319                                       214,987           223,135           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current
(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Landstar Sys Inc 1,040                                       60,132$           171,371$         
Lantheus Holdings Inc 2,839                                       134,409           183,399           
Lci Industries 1,730                                       181,734           187,688           
Leidos Holdings Inc 3,116                                       288,436           308,858           
Lkq Corporation 3,542                                       124,704           155,565           
Marathon Petroleum Corp 3,620                                       212,381           547,525           
Maravai Lifesciences Hldgs Inc 14,478                                     201,042           99,319             
Masco Corp 5,153                                       275,694           268,420           
Matador Resources Co 2,340                                       150,490           144,355           
Match Group Inc New 4,196                                       177,622           145,182           
Materion Corp 1,720                                       184,182           166,806           
McKesson Corporation 870                                          241,619           396,163           
Medpace Hldgs Inc 1,540                                       79,461             373,712           
Mercury Systems Inc 11,289                                     570,523           406,178           
Merit Med Sys Inc 6,854                                       346,441           471,144           
Mgm Reorts International 6,152                                       269,274           214,828           
MicroChip Technology Inc 4,913                                       339,289           350,248           
Micron Technology Inc 5,964                                       331,949           398,813           
Mohawk Inds Inc 2,205                                       272,620           177,238           
Morgan Stanley Com 7,926                                       679,995           561,319           
Murphy USA Inc 810                                          132,418           293,779           
Napco Security Technologies Inc 4,240                                       144,326           77,889             
National Vision Holdings Inc 5,830                                       171,434           90,598             
Neogen Corp 9,760                                       150,647           145,326           
Nexstar Media Group Inc 968                                          65,985             135,597           
Northwest Natural Holding Co 4,782                                       239,863           175,547           
Novanta Inc 1,910                                       72,542             252,235           
NXP Semiconductors N V Com 458                                          41,888             78,973             

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
OGE Energy Corp 6,727                                       218,594$         230,063$         
Olin Corp New 2,832                                       157,342           120,983           
Ollies Bargin Outlet Hldgs 7,829                                       385,995           604,712           
Omnicell inc 3,801                                       173,097           135,088           
Omnicom Group Inc 4,065                                       371,753           304,509           
One Gas Inc 3,413                                       247,799           206,145           
Onto Innovation Inc 3,550                                       114,057           398,914           
Otis Worldwide Corp 2,524                                       159,329           194,878           
Pacira Pharmaceuticals Inc 4,715                                       183,564           133,246           
Peabody Energy Corp 7,161                                       194,095           168,928           
Perficient Inc 3,590                                       61,150             208,902           
Permian Resources Corp 16,631                                     191,444           242,314           
Phillip Morris Intl 7,307                                       697,214           651,492           
Physicians Realty Trust 13,703                                     212,372           148,815           
Pinnacle Financial Partners 2,997                                       173,360           186,893           
Pioneer Natural Resources Co 1,310                                       141,577           313,090           
Plexus Corp 2,770                                       153,507           272,346           
Portland General Electric Co 4,882                                       240,501           195,378           
PRA Group Inc 3,620                                       146,926           44,562             
Price Smart Inc 1,940                                       156,474           121,231           
Pubmatic Inc 8,200                                       294,040           92,414             
Qualcomm Inc Com 2,583                                       361,340           281,521           
R1 Rcm Inc 13,614                                     218,915           160,509           
Rambus Inc 2,954                                       93,371             160,491           
Rbc Bearings Inc 1,310                                       101,367           287,990           
Rtx Corporation 6,645                                       564,197           540,837           
Sabra Health Care Reit Inc 16,813                                     221,261           229,329           
Safehold Inc 4,743                                       176,977           77,169             

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Sanofi 13,879                                     681,007$         628,025$         
Schlumberger Ltd 9,192                                       198,354           511,627           
Simpsom Mfg Co Inc 1,430                                       51,010             190,447           
Sony Group Corporation 2,441                                       215,289           202,725           
South State Corp 2,246                                       168,899           148,461           
Southside Bancshares Inc 5,059                                       186,501           135,075           
Sprouts Farmers Markets Inc 3,492                                       95,908             146,734           
Sps Commerce Inc 1,560                                       37,192             250,130           
Spx Technologies Inc Com 2,198                                       81,105             176,104           
SS C Technologies Holdings 4,588                                       263,593           230,547           
Staar Surgical Co 2,581                                       115,736           107,937           
Stag Industrial Inc 5,845                                       189,145           194,171           
Sterling Infrastructure Inc 2,640                                       139,216           192,324           
Synovus Financial Corp 7,401                                       237,138           192,944           
T Mobile US Inc 3,435                                       423,154           494,159           
Take-Two Interactive Software Inc 1,114                                       155,742           148,998           
Technipfmc Plc 35,508                                     323,668           764,132           
Techtarget Inc 5,230                                       281,768           131,691           
Teck Resources Ltd 4,408                                       188,426           155,779           
Tenet Healthcare Corp 3,388                                       189,330           181,936           
Terreno Realty Corp 2,190                                       58,678             116,683           
Texas Roadhouse Inc 2,100                                       57,592             213,234           
The Brinks Co 3,003                                       196,140           200,781           
The Cigna Group 1,721                                       294,524           532,133           
Trico Bancshares 4,365                                       147,432           141,207           
Trimas Corp Com New 4,370                                       131,319           105,797           
Tronox Holdings Plc 13,234                                     169,791           141,470           
Ulta Beauty Inc 437                                          192,477           166,631           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
United Rentals Inc Com 1,079                                       238,820$         438,365$         
UnitedHealth Group Inc Com 1,229                                       409,950           658,203           
US Foods Holding Corp 9,331                                       342,550           363,349           
Veradigm Inc 11,180                                     156,765           147,464           
Virtus Investment Partners 1,070                                       153,950           197,126           
Wabtec Com 2,682                                       229,452           284,346           
Walmart Inc 3,835                                       541,578           626,677           
Warner Bros Discovery Inc 17,657                                     228,449           175,511           
Wells Fargo Co New Com 13,477                                     607,985           535,980           
Wendys Co 8,326                                       185,894           158,361           
Wesco International Inc 2,074                                       297,836           265,887           
Westrock Co 4,558                                       158,017           163,769           
Whirlpool Corp 1,191                                       161,889           124,531           
Wintrust Financial Corp 2,745                                       182,823           205,024           
Wyndam Hotels Resorts Inc 2,080                                       150,044           150,592           
Xpo Inc 3,189                                       109,423           241,758           

Total common and preferred stock 53,413,402      61,569,915      

Collective funds
AFL-CIO Equity Index Fund 927,526                                   11,646,021      37,188,797      
Harding Loevner International
  Equity Collective Investment Fund 3,029,598                                30,915,790      42,172,006
LongView MidCap 400 Index Fund 8,291                                       11,275,054      21,556,297
Loomis Sayles Large Cap Growth Trust 817,611                                   14,766,053      32,761,669
NIS High Yield Fund, LLC 30                                            845,974           1,159,914
NIS Intermediate Fixed Income Fund, LLC 766                                          14,537,206      15,438,742
NIS Preferred Stock Fund II, LLC 521,219                                   1,791,547        2,988,908
NIS Total Absolute Return Fund, LLC 1,006                                       1,854,648        2,772,613
Union Labor Life Insurance Company 4,989,327                                19,724,555      17,286,850
Wellington Management Opportunistic Fixed
  Income Allocation 1,308,934                                16,237,995      15,602,498

    Total collective funds 123,594,843    188,928,294    

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Other
American Strategic Value Realty Fund, LP 22                                            3,119,253$      8,601,972$      
Boston Millennia Partners II Limited Partnership 167,957           33,137
Crescent Private Credit Partners Unitranche
  Fund TE (Cayman) LP 6,770,378        6,803,345
GCM Grosvenor Multi-Asset Class Fund II, LP 8,961,969        14,900,658
Landmark Equity Partners XIV, LP 3,373,471        898,735
Landmark Equity Partners XV, LP 1,698,390        2,876,652
Pinnacle Natural Resources
  Offshore ERISA Fund, Ltd. 10,000                                     10,000,217      23,924,157
Sentinel Real Estate Fund, LP 418                                          30,494,008      49,234,461
Sterling United Properties I, LP 2,957,656        3,431,905
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund, LLC 30,648                                     28,052,987      40,548,035

Total other 95,596,286      151,253,057    

TOTAL 281,831,317$  410,978,052$  

Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,
Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
Description of Investment Including
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The following series of transactions exceeded 5% of the fair value of Plan assets at November 1, 2022:
(h)

(a) (b) (f) Current Value
Identity Description of Assets, (c) (d) (e) Expense (g) of Asset on (i)
of Party Interest Rate and Purchase Selling Lease Incurred with Cost Transaction Net Gain
Involved Maturity in Case of a Loan Price Price Rental Transaction of Asset Date (Loss)

U.S. Bank First American Govt.
Obligation Fund
 Class Z (various) 71,103,028$     -$                      -$                       -$                       71,103,028$      71,103,028$      -$                       

-                        69,575,317       -                         -                         69,575,306        69,575,317        11                       
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Coopers Super Value 21,816$           
Knowlan's Super Markets, Inc. 281,940           
Piggly Wiggly Markets, Inc. 146,959           
Seidel Tanning Corporation 40,021             
United Food and Commercial Workers Union

Local 1189 11,745             
Local 1473 75,522             

  TOTAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS - REGULAR 578,003$         
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2023 2022

Administrative manager fees 511,593$         511,593$         
Legal fees and expenses 48,389             68,120             
Consultant and actuarial services 151,424           94,750             
Auditing and accounting fees 56,640             54,990             
Insurance

PBGC termination insurance premium 493,440           533,024           
Fiduciary responsibility 117,767           110,121           
Other 1,847               1,678               

Printing, office expenses, and postage 183,507           79,159             
Bank service fees 45,727             46,855             
Social Security Administration, wage data expenses 2,860               1,196               
Pension benefit information -                       920                  
Trustees educational program expenses 1,636               564                  
Trustees meeting expenses 809                  1,995               

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 1,615,639$      1,504,965$        
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2023 2022

American Strategic Value Realty Fund, LP (168,359)$        659,038$         
Boston Millennia Partners II Limited Partnership 687                  585                  
Boston Partners Asset Management 187,128           214,220           
Crescent Private Credit Partners 74,222             18,665             
Fiduciary Management Associates 146,236           124,382           
Grosvenor Multi-Asset Class Fund II, LP 97,307             110,846           
Landmark Equity Partners XIV, LP 13,414             21,283             
Landmark Equity Partners XV, LP 72,252             129,427           
LongView MidCap 400 Index Fund 11,411             12,522             
Loomis Sayles Trust Company, LLC 163,826           176,824           
The Marco Consulting Group 127,000           127,000           
National Investment Services, Inc. 88,447             108,692           
Pinnacle Natural Resources Offshore ERISA Fund, Ltd. 618,318           588,966           
RBC Global Asset Management 152,861           151,992           
Sentinel Real Estate Fund, LP 503,105           488,338           
Sterling United Properties Fund I, LP 33,032             32,594             
Union Labor Life Insurance Co. 46,900             63,585             
U.S. Bank 47,165             34,147             
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund, LLC 277,130           268,114           
Wellington 93,229             -                       

TOTAL INVESTMENT EXPENSES 2,585,311$      3,331,220$      
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents
First American 8,961,645$      8,961,645$      
US Bank Cash 265,141           265,141           

   Total cash and cash equivalents 9,226,786        9,226,786        

Common and Preferred Stock
Abbot Laboratories 4,437                                        422,865           419,518           
Adapthealth Corp 10,250                                      195,013           75,133             
Advanced Micro Devices Inc 3,782                                        245,939           372,527           
Agree Realty Corp 2,692                                        146,354           150,590           
Alamo Group Inc 1,100                                        138,462           176,330           
Alexander Baldwin Inc New 10,479                                      191,118           165,568           
Allegion Plc 2,334                                        262,057           229,572           
Alphabet Inc 9,067                                        776,467           1,125,033        
Altair Engineering Inc 2,640                                        69,803             163,997           
Ameresco Inc 4,960                                        153,284           129,704           
American Express Co 2,022                                        323,374           295,273           
American Woodmark Corp 2,311                                        120,182           155,369           
Amgen Inc 1,572                                        380,984           401,960           
Amn Healthcare Svcs Inc 1,470                                        84,565             111,514           
Amphastar Pharmaceuticals In 3,238                                        127,649           146,584           
Antero Resources Corp 8,311                                        197,358           244,676           
Aon Plc 608                                           175,453           188,115           
Applied Indl Technologies Inc 2,090                                        99,001             320,836           
Applied Materials Inc 2,957                                        163,697           391,359           
Aptar Group Inc 1,591                                        192,187           194,532           
Ares Management Corp 1,619                                        129,288           159,617           
Armada Hoffler Properties Inc 14,020                                      149,397           139,639           
Arthur J Gallagher Co 1,419                                        264,217           334,160           
Aspen Aerogels Inc 14,013                                      118,548           108,180           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

Govt. Obligation Fund Class Z

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Ati inc 3,821                                       50,426$           144,319$         
Autozone Inc 259                                          276,729           641,577           
Avanos Medical Inc 5,240                                       182,821           96,206             
Avantor Inc 18,532                                     408,300           323,013           
Avid Bioservices Inc 13,533                                     211,420           83,228             
Axis Capital Holdings Ltd 4,437                                       254,180           253,353           
Azenta Inc 3,220                                       109,927           146,349           
Badger Meter Inc 1,520                                       87,130             210,596           
Balchem Corp 1,670                                       80,907             194,121           
Beacon Roofing Supply Inc 3,210                                       115,417           228,456           
Berkshire Hathaway Inc 3,656                                       463,522           1,247,902        
Boeing Co The 1,769                                       339,862           330,485           
Booking Holding Inc 93                                            190,006           259,429           
Borgwarner Inc 5,293                                       214,436           195,312           
Bp Plc 10,021                                     400,830           366,568           
Bright Horizons Family Solution 1,871                                       180,493           138,566           
Bristol Myers Squibb Co 13,905                                     978,777           716,525           
Brp Group Inc 5,480                                       147,298           114,696           
Brunswick Corp 2,625                                       218,558           182,359           
Caci Intl Inc 684                                          193,053           222,136           
Calix Networks Inc 5,318                                       256,013           176,132           
Canadian Natural Resources Ltd 6,854                                       139,520           435,435           
Caterpillar Inc 607                                          73,590             137,212           
Cencora Inc 2,530                                       264,265           468,430           
Cenovus Energy Inc 27,121                                     435,681           517,469           
Centene Corp 5,509                                       394,425           380,011           
Centerpoint Energy Inc 6,305                                       122,930           169,478           
Certara Inc 8,380                                       144,664           102,152           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Championx Corporation Com 6,768                                       94,906$           208,454$         
Chubb Limited Com 2,006                                       250,498           430,528           
Cisco Systems Inc 13,573                                     606,188           707,560           
Coco Cola Europacific Partners Plc 4,420                                       189,228           258,614           
Cognizant Tech Solutions 4,678                                       343,827           301,591           
Colliers International Group 1,920                                       131,933           174,202           
Columbia Bkg Sys Inc 9,966                                       212,902           196,031           
Commvault Systems Inc 4,761                                       314,142           311,131           
Conmed Corp 1,500                                       159,537           146,190           
Conocophillips 4,237                                       245,112           503,356           
Copa Holdings 1,770                                       141,522           144,521           
Crh Plc 7,701                                       333,092           412,543           
Deere Co 767                                          130,218           280,231           
Dell Technologies 6,108                                       273,578           408,686           
Diodes Inc 3,710                                       111,708           241,447           
Discover Finl Svcs 6,008                                       599,469           493,137           
Dorman Products Inc 1,740                                       75,700             108,193           
Dover Corp 1,541                                       147,391           200,253           
Dupont De Nemours Inc 3,825                                       284,503           278,766           
E Plus Inc 4,280                                       173,763           267,500           
Eaton Corp Plc Shs 1,581                                       120,055           328,706           
Energy Recovery Inc 9,081                                       182,485           138,031           
Enerpac Tool Group Corp 7,800                                       183,528           220,740           
Enersys 1,840                                       180,850           157,467           
Enpro Industries Inc 1,230                                       144,931           136,604           
Enterprise Finl Svcs 4,497                                       203,206           156,361           
Envestnet Inc 3,380                                       152,578           125,060           
ESCO Technologies Inc 1,820                                       137,866           176,940           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Exlservice Holdings Inc 9,420                                       122,134$         245,956$         
First Energy Corp 7,809                                       308,515           278,000           
First Horizon Corporation 19,291                                     237,473           207,378           
First Interstate Bancsys 9,347                                       263,859           215,635           
Firstcash Hldgs Inc 2,040                                       103,552           222,197           
Fleetcor Technologies Inc 1,586                                       382,930           357,120           
Fluor Corp 7,432                                       202,525           247,411           
Formfactor Inc 6,290                                       214,764           213,105           
Fortive Corp 4,970                                       317,709           324,442           
Fox Factory Holding Corp 2,130                                       155,623           173,531           
Fuller HB CO 3,210                                       172,454           212,342           
General Dynamics Corp 2,366                                       443,301           570,939           
Gentex Corp 5,113                                       151,273           146,641           
Gentherm Inc 4,726                                       253,523           190,080           
Gibraltar Inds Inc 3,138                                       134,184           190,979           
Glll Apparel Goup Ltd 9,520                                       278,475           243,236           
Global Medical Reit Inc 9,590                                       164,405           83,049             
Global Paymens Inc 3,940                                       497,161           418,507           
Globus Med Inca 6,436                                       321,612           294,190           
Goldman Sachs Group Inc 1,304                                       352,154           395,907           
Green Plains Inc 5,342                                       147,996           156,948           
Grid Dynamics Holdings Inc 15,480                                     227,472           156,967           
Halliburton Co 8,833                                       313,618           347,490           
Halozyme Therapeutics Inc 5,775                                       208,723           195,599           
Hancock Whitney Corp 5,478                                       275,671           188,608           
Hanover Ins Group Inc 2,233                                       248,347           261,730           
Hayward Hldgs Inc 13,974                                     171,987           146,727           
Healthequity Inc 2,640                                       127,075           189,235           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Hecla Mng Co 39,929                                     216,430$         162,511$         
Helios Technologies Inc 2,580                                       143,852           133,438           
Hostess Brands Inc 2,275                                       57,891             75,985             
Howmet Aeroscpace Inc Com 7,592                                       159,435           334,807           
Huron Consulting Group Inc 2,435                                       119,866           241,942           
I3 Verticals Inc 4,410                                       112,783           82,688             
Icf International Inc 2,510                                       205,012           318,092           
Icon Plc 1,776                                       381,339           433,273           
Insight Enterprises Inc 1,199                                       149,633           171,817           
Installed Building Prodcuts 1,650                                       188,428           184,256           
Integer Holdings Corporation 2,950                                       151,972           239,452           
Integra Lifesciences Holdings Corp 3,290                                       104,294           118,308           
Intercontinental Exchnage Inc 2,880                                       296,296           309,427           
Inventrust Pptys Corp 8,192                                       190,332           205,619           
Itron Inc 1,897                                       108,787           108,660           
Itt Corp New 2,120                                       172,181           197,902           
Jacobs Solutions Inc 1,200                                       162,806           159,960           
John Bean Technologies Corp 2,340                                       259,493           243,407           
JP Morgan Chase Co Com 9,434                                       1,070,342        1,311,892        
Kemper Corp 4,575                                       263,049           182,451           
Kenvue Inc 10,336                                     224,318           192,250           
Keurig Dr Pepper Inc 15,966                                     570,196           484,249           
Kinsale Capital Group Inc 860                                          38,507             287,163           
Kirby Corp Com 2,861                                       182,135           213,717           
Kontoor Brands Inc 5,214                                       202,977           242,190           
Kosmos Energy Ltd 30,151                                     205,564           218,293           
Lam Research Corp 332                                          96,547             195,289           
Lancaster Colony Corp 1,319                                       214,987           223,135           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current
(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Landstar Sys Inc 1,040                                       60,132$           171,371$         
Lantheus Holdings Inc 2,839                                       134,409           183,399           
Lci Industries 1,730                                       181,734           187,688           
Leidos Holdings Inc 3,116                                       288,436           308,858           
Lkq Corporation 3,542                                       124,704           155,565           
Marathon Petroleum Corp 3,620                                       212,381           547,525           
Maravai Lifesciences Hldgs Inc 14,478                                     201,042           99,319             
Masco Corp 5,153                                       275,694           268,420           
Matador Resources Co 2,340                                       150,490           144,355           
Match Group Inc New 4,196                                       177,622           145,182           
Materion Corp 1,720                                       184,182           166,806           
McKesson Corporation 870                                          241,619           396,163           
Medpace Hldgs Inc 1,540                                       79,461             373,712           
Mercury Systems Inc 11,289                                     570,523           406,178           
Merit Med Sys Inc 6,854                                       346,441           471,144           
Mgm Reorts International 6,152                                       269,274           214,828           
MicroChip Technology Inc 4,913                                       339,289           350,248           
Micron Technology Inc 5,964                                       331,949           398,813           
Mohawk Inds Inc 2,205                                       272,620           177,238           
Morgan Stanley Com 7,926                                       679,995           561,319           
Murphy USA Inc 810                                          132,418           293,779           
Napco Security Technologies Inc 4,240                                       144,326           77,889             
National Vision Holdings Inc 5,830                                       171,434           90,598             
Neogen Corp 9,760                                       150,647           145,326           
Nexstar Media Group Inc 968                                          65,985             135,597           
Northwest Natural Holding Co 4,782                                       239,863           175,547           
Novanta Inc 1,910                                       72,542             252,235           
NXP Semiconductors N V Com 458                                          41,888             78,973             

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS  
AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

 
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR) (Continued) 

FORM 5500, SCHEDULE H, ITEM 4i 
 

EIN: 39-6069053 PLAN: #001 
 

October 31, 2023 
 
 
 

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.) 
- 33 - 

(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
OGE Energy Corp 6,727                                       218,594$         230,063$         
Olin Corp New 2,832                                       157,342           120,983           
Ollies Bargin Outlet Hldgs 7,829                                       385,995           604,712           
Omnicell inc 3,801                                       173,097           135,088           
Omnicom Group Inc 4,065                                       371,753           304,509           
One Gas Inc 3,413                                       247,799           206,145           
Onto Innovation Inc 3,550                                       114,057           398,914           
Otis Worldwide Corp 2,524                                       159,329           194,878           
Pacira Pharmaceuticals Inc 4,715                                       183,564           133,246           
Peabody Energy Corp 7,161                                       194,095           168,928           
Perficient Inc 3,590                                       61,150             208,902           
Permian Resources Corp 16,631                                     191,444           242,314           
Phillip Morris Intl 7,307                                       697,214           651,492           
Physicians Realty Trust 13,703                                     212,372           148,815           
Pinnacle Financial Partners 2,997                                       173,360           186,893           
Pioneer Natural Resources Co 1,310                                       141,577           313,090           
Plexus Corp 2,770                                       153,507           272,346           
Portland General Electric Co 4,882                                       240,501           195,378           
PRA Group Inc 3,620                                       146,926           44,562             
Price Smart Inc 1,940                                       156,474           121,231           
Pubmatic Inc 8,200                                       294,040           92,414             
Qualcomm Inc Com 2,583                                       361,340           281,521           
R1 Rcm Inc 13,614                                     218,915           160,509           
Rambus Inc 2,954                                       93,371             160,491           
Rbc Bearings Inc 1,310                                       101,367           287,990           
Rtx Corporation 6,645                                       564,197           540,837           
Sabra Health Care Reit Inc 16,813                                     221,261           229,329           
Safehold Inc 4,743                                       176,977           77,169             

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS  
AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

 
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR) (Continued) 

FORM 5500, SCHEDULE H, ITEM 4i 
 

EIN: 39-6069053 PLAN: #001 
 

October 31, 2023 
 
 
 

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.) 
- 34 - 

(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
Sanofi 13,879                                     681,007$         628,025$         
Schlumberger Ltd 9,192                                       198,354           511,627           
Simpsom Mfg Co Inc 1,430                                       51,010             190,447           
Sony Group Corporation 2,441                                       215,289           202,725           
South State Corp 2,246                                       168,899           148,461           
Southside Bancshares Inc 5,059                                       186,501           135,075           
Sprouts Farmers Markets Inc 3,492                                       95,908             146,734           
Sps Commerce Inc 1,560                                       37,192             250,130           
Spx Technologies Inc Com 2,198                                       81,105             176,104           
SS C Technologies Holdings 4,588                                       263,593           230,547           
Staar Surgical Co 2,581                                       115,736           107,937           
Stag Industrial Inc 5,845                                       189,145           194,171           
Sterling Infrastructure Inc 2,640                                       139,216           192,324           
Synovus Financial Corp 7,401                                       237,138           192,944           
T Mobile US Inc 3,435                                       423,154           494,159           
Take-Two Interactive Software Inc 1,114                                       155,742           148,998           
Technipfmc Plc 35,508                                     323,668           764,132           
Techtarget Inc 5,230                                       281,768           131,691           
Teck Resources Ltd 4,408                                       188,426           155,779           
Tenet Healthcare Corp 3,388                                       189,330           181,936           
Terreno Realty Corp 2,190                                       58,678             116,683           
Texas Roadhouse Inc 2,100                                       57,592             213,234           
The Brinks Co 3,003                                       196,140           200,781           
The Cigna Group 1,721                                       294,524           532,133           
Trico Bancshares 4,365                                       147,432           141,207           
Trimas Corp Com New 4,370                                       131,319           105,797           
Tronox Holdings Plc 13,234                                     169,791           141,470           
Ulta Beauty Inc 437                                          192,477           166,631           

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS  
AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

 
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR) (Continued) 

FORM 5500, SCHEDULE H, ITEM 4i 
 

EIN: 39-6069053 PLAN: #001 
 

October 31, 2023 
 
 
 

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.) 
- 35 - 

(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Common and Preferred Stock (Continued)
United Rentals Inc Com 1,079                                       238,820$         438,365$         
UnitedHealth Group Inc Com 1,229                                       409,950           658,203           
US Foods Holding Corp 9,331                                       342,550           363,349           
Veradigm Inc 11,180                                     156,765           147,464           
Virtus Investment Partners 1,070                                       153,950           197,126           
Wabtec Com 2,682                                       229,452           284,346           
Walmart Inc 3,835                                       541,578           626,677           
Warner Bros Discovery Inc 17,657                                     228,449           175,511           
Wells Fargo Co New Com 13,477                                     607,985           535,980           
Wendys Co 8,326                                       185,894           158,361           
Wesco International Inc 2,074                                       297,836           265,887           
Westrock Co 4,558                                       158,017           163,769           
Whirlpool Corp 1,191                                       161,889           124,531           
Wintrust Financial Corp 2,745                                       182,823           205,024           
Wyndam Hotels Resorts Inc 2,080                                       150,044           150,592           
Xpo Inc 3,189                                       109,423           241,758           

Total common and preferred stock 53,413,402      61,569,915      

Collective funds
AFL-CIO Equity Index Fund 927,526                                   11,646,021      37,188,797      
Harding Loevner International
  Equity Collective Investment Fund 3,029,598                                30,915,790      42,172,006
LongView MidCap 400 Index Fund 8,291                                       11,275,054      21,556,297
Loomis Sayles Large Cap Growth Trust 817,611                                   14,766,053      32,761,669
NIS High Yield Fund, LLC 30                                            845,974           1,159,914
NIS Intermediate Fixed Income Fund, LLC 766                                          14,537,206      15,438,742
NIS Preferred Stock Fund II, LLC 521,219                                   1,791,547        2,988,908
NIS Total Absolute Return Fund, LLC 1,006                                       1,854,648        2,772,613
Union Labor Life Insurance Company 4,989,327                                19,724,555      17,286,850
Wellington Management Opportunistic Fixed
  Income Allocation 1,308,934                                16,237,995      15,602,498

    Total collective funds 123,594,843    188,928,294    

Description of Investment Including
Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,

Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
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(b) (e)
Identity of Issue, Borrower, (d) Current

(a) or Similar Party Cost Value

Other
American Strategic Value Realty Fund, LP 22                                            3,119,253$      8,601,972$      
Boston Millennia Partners II Limited Partnership 167,957           33,137
Crescent Private Credit Partners Unitranche
  Fund TE (Cayman) LP 6,770,378        6,803,345
GCM Grosvenor Multi-Asset Class Fund II, LP 8,961,969        14,900,658
Landmark Equity Partners XIV, LP 3,373,471        898,735
Landmark Equity Partners XV, LP 1,698,390        2,876,652
Pinnacle Natural Resources
  Offshore ERISA Fund, Ltd. 10,000                                     10,000,217      23,924,157
Sentinel Real Estate Fund, LP 418                                          30,494,008      49,234,461
Sterling United Properties I, LP 2,957,656        3,431,905
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund, LLC 30,648                                     28,052,987      40,548,035

Total other 95,596,286      151,253,057    

TOTAL 281,831,317$  410,978,052$  

Maturity Date, Rate of Interest,
Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value

(c)
Description of Investment Including
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The following series of transactions exceeded 5% of the fair value of Plan assets at November 1, 2022:
(h)

(a) (b) (f) Current Value
Identity Description of Assets, (c) (d) (e) Expense (g) of Asset on (i)
of Party Interest Rate and Purchase Selling Lease Incurred with Cost Transaction Net Gain
Involved Maturity in Case of a Loan Price Price Rental Transaction of Asset Date (Loss)

U.S. Bank First American Govt.
Obligation Fund
 Class Z (various) 71,103,028$     -$                      -$                       -$                       71,103,028$      71,103,028$      -$                       

-                        69,575,317       -                         -                         69,575,306        69,575,317        11                       
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2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) ................................................................................................... 2a -123456789012345

b “RPA ‘94” current liability/participant count breakdown: (1) Number of participants (2) Current liability

(1) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment ................................ 12345678 -123456789012345

(2) For terminated vested participants ....................................................................... 12345678 -123456789012345

(3) For active participants:

(a)  Non-vested benefits....................................................................................... -123456789012345

(b)  Vested benefits.............................................................................................. -123456789012345

(c)  Total active .................................................................................................... -123456789012345

(4) Total .................................................................................................................... 12345678 -123456789012345

c If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4), column (2), is less than 70%, enter such
percentage ......................................................................................................................................................

2c 123.12%

3 Contributions made to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date
(MM-DD-YYYY)

(b) Amount paid by
employer(s)

(c) Amount paid by
employees

(a) Date
(MM-DD-YYYY)

(b) Amount paid by
employer(s)

c) Amount paid by
employees

Totals  3(b) 3(c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b) total ............................................................................................... 3(d)

4 Information on plan status:

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan’s status (line 1b(2) divided by line 1c(3))........................................... 4a % 

b Enter code to indicate plan’s status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan’s status).
If entered code is “N,” go to line 5 .................................................................................................................

4b

c Is the plan making the scheduled progress under any applicable funding improvement or rehabilitation plan? ........................................................X Yes X No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? ............................................ X Yes X No

e If line d is “Yes,” enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions),
measured as of the valuation date ................................................................................................................

4e -123456789012345

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is:
• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and

check here………………….…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...…...….. X

• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter “9999.”

4f

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year’s funding standard account computations (check all that apply):

a X Attained age normal b X Entry age normal c X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d X Aggregate

e X Frozen initial liability f X Individual level premium g X Individual aggregate h X Shortfall

i X Other (specify):_

____________________________________________________________________________

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method............................................................................ 5j YYYY-MM-DD

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? .............................................................................................................. X Yes X No

l If line k is “Yes,” was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval?...................................... X Yes X No

m If line k is “Yes,” and line l is “No,” enter the date (MM-DD-YYYY) of the ruling letter (individual or class)
approving the change in funding method .......................................................................................................

5m YYYY-MM-DD

10/31/2023 4,643,170

442,282,585

8,461 483,471,294

6,710 331,389,863

265,883

9,534,403

286 9,800,286

15,457 824,661,443

53.63

4,643,170 0

4,070,167

90.5

C

X

X

X

2041

X

X
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions:

a  Interest rate for “RPA ‘94” current liability............................................................................................................................ 6a 123.12%

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts.................................... X Yes X No X N/A X Yes X No X N/A

c Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1)  Males ............................................................................... 6c(1)

(2)  Females ........................................................................... 6c(2)

d Valuation liability interest rate ................................................. 6d 123.12% 123.12%

e Salary scale............................................................................ 6e 123.12% X N/A  

f Withdrawal liability interest rate:

(1)  Type of interest rate .......................................................... 6f(1) X Single rate  X ERISA 4044  X Other X N/A

(2)  If “Single rate” is checked in (1), enter applicable single rate ......................................................... 6f(2) %

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date........... 6g -123.1%

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date ............. 6h -123.1%

i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b .................................................................... 6i X N/A

(1)  If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage........ 6i(1) %

(2) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included
in line 9b........................................................................................................................................

6i(2)

(3) If neither (1) nor (2) describes the expense load, check the box .................................................... 6i(3) X

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year:

(1) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

A -123456789012345 -123456789012345

A -123456789012345 -123456789012345

A -123456789012345 -123456789012345

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM-DD-
YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval ...................................................................................

8a
YYYY-MM-DD

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

(1) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If “Yes,” see
X Yes X No

(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions). ................................... X Yes X No

(3) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See
instructions) If “Yes,” attach a schedule.

X Yes X No

c Are any of the plan’s amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect
prior to 2008) or section 431(d) of the Code? ............................................................................................................

X Yes X No

d If line c is “Yes,” provide the following additional information:

(1) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431(d)(1) of the Code?................... X Yes X No

(2) If line 8d(1) is “Yes,” enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended .. 8d(2) 12

(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect
prior to 2008) or 431(d)(2) of the Code? .......................................................................................

X Yes X No

(4) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2)) ......................................................................................

8d(4) 12

(5) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension ............................ 8d(5) YYYY-MM-DD

(6) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621(b) of the Code for years beginning after 2007?..............................................................................

X Yes X No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is “Yes,” enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 
method or extending the amortization base(s) .....................................................................................

8e
-123456789012345

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standard account:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any ..................................................................................................... 9a -123456789012345

b Employer’s normal cost for plan year as of valuation date.................................................................... 9b -123456789012345

instructions .

1 -8,952,853 -918,668

4 3,228,791 331,312

2.09

X X

A A

A A

7.00 7.00

X

X

8.3

-5.0

1,515,476

X

X

X

X

21,349,960

1,630,181



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 Page 4 

c Amortization charges as of valuation date: Outstanding balance

(1) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended ................................................

9c(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(2) Funding waivers ................................................................................... 9c(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended..... 9c(3) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c....................................................................................... 9d -123456789012345

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d................................................................................................ 9e -123456789012345

Credits to funding standard account:

f Prior year credit balance, if any............................................................................................................ 9f -123456789012345

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b) of line 3........................................................................ 9g -123456789012345

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date.................................................... 9h -123456789012345 -123456789012345

i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h ......................................................... 9i -123456789012345

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits:

(1) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL)...................................................... 9j(1) -123456789012345

(2) “RPA ‘94” override (90% current liability FFL) ................................... 9j(2) -123456789012345

(3) FFL credit ....................................................................................................................................  9j(3) -123456789012345

k (1) Waived funding deficiency ........................................................................................................... 9k(1) -123456789012345

(2) Other credits ................................................................................................................................ 9k(2) -123456789012345

l Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j(3), 9k(1), and 9k(2) ................................................................ 9l -123456789012345

m Credit balance: If line 9l is greater than line 9e, enter the difference .................................................... 9m -123456789012345

n Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 9l, enter the difference.............................................. 9n -123456789012345

o Current year’s accumulated reconciliation account:

(1) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2022 plan year .................................. 9o(1)

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621(b) of the Code:

(a)  Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date ........................................................ 9o(2)(a) -123456789012345

(b)  Reconciliation amount (line 9c(3) balance minus line 9o(2)(a)) .............................................. 9o(2)(b) -123456789012345

(3) Total as of valuation date............................................................................................................. 9o(3) -123456789012345

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.).......................... 10 -123456789012345

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If “Yes,” see instructions  ................ X Yes X No

104,618,297 24,384,354

0 0

0 0

3,315,516

50,680,011

0

4,643,170

79,672,202 12,940,616

1,068,353

51,282,929

295,508,575

0

0

0

18,652,139

32,027,872

0

0

0

0

0

X



 
 
 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 3 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 
Schedule MB, line 3(d) – Withdrawal Liability Amounts / line 3 Employer 
Contributions 
The employer contributions shown in line 3 of the Schedule MB were contributed or 
accrued throughout the plan year for work performed during the plan year with the 
exception of the below amounts which were owed for withdrawal liability.   
 

Date 
Withdrawal Liability 

Total Amounts 

11/30/2022  $    193,535.25  

12/31/2022  

01/31/2023  $    305,352.25  

02/28/2023  $    873,937.50  
03/31/2023  $    305,352.25  
04/30/2023  

05/31/2023  $    902,347.94  

06/30/2023  $    305,352.25  

07/31/2023  $    680,402.25  

08/31/2023  $    193,535.25  

09/30/2023  $    305,352.25  

10/31/2023  

 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 6 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 
Schedule MB, line 6 - Summary of Plan Provisions  
Attached is a summary of the plan provisions valued.  The plan provisions are the same 
as those valued in the preceding year.  
 
 

Schedule MB, line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods 
Attached is a summary of the actuarial assumptions and methods used to perform the 
most recent valuation.   
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PLAN HISTORY 

 

Origins/Purpose 
The United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Plan was established effective 
November 1, 1963 and has been revised since that time to provide increased benefits and 
more flexible arrangements for payment. 
 

The purpose of the Pension Plan is to provide Normal and Early Retirement Benefits, Joint 
and Survivor Benefits, Optional Retirement Benefits, Total and Permanent Disability 
Benefits, Vested Benefits and Death Benefits.   
 

Employer Contributions 
The Pension Plan is financed entirely by contributions from the employers as specified in 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 
 

Rehabilitation Plan 
Because of the Pension Plan’s PPA Certification status of safe for 2021, the Plan’s 
rehabilitation plan (RP) is considered complete and no longer applicable. However, the 
RP schedule which each employer elected still dictates certain plan provisions that are 
applicable to that employer’s participants.  The following is a list of employers and their 
elected/imposed schedules. 
 

Employer RP Schedule Elected/Imposed 
  

Coopers Super Value Default Schedule Imposed 
Knowlan’s Supermarket Alternate Schedule No. 3 
Piggly Wiggly Midwest Default Schedule 
Seidel Tanning Corporation Default Schedule 
UFCW Local 1189 Alternate Schedule No. 3 
UFCW Local 1473 Alternate Schedule No. 1 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 

 
Plan Year The 12-month period beginning November 1 and ending 

October 31. 
  
Credit Year The 12-month period beginning January 1 and ending 

December 31. 
  
Participation Participation will begin on the November 1 or May 1 

immediately following the latest of: 
  
Class C 1) The date for which the first contribution is due. 

2) The earlier of 5 years of vesting service or age 21. 
3) The last day of a 12-month period during which 500 

hours of service are completed. 
  
Class M 1) The last day of the sixth month for which the first 

contribution is due. 
2) The earlier of 5 years of vesting service or age 21. 

  
Vesting Service  

Class C 500 hours worked. 
  
Class M 6 months worked. 

  
  
Benefit Service  

Class C According to the schedule below. 
   
 Hours of Service Benefit Credit 
 1,800+ 1.00 
 1,700-1,799 0.88 
 1,600-1,699 0.83 
 1,500-1,599 0.78 
 1,400-1,499 0.73 
 1,300-1,399 0.68 
 1,200-1,299 0.63 
 1,100-1,199 0.58 
 1,000-1,099 0.53 
 900-999 0.48 
 800-899 0.43 
 750-799 0.38 
 500-749 0.25 
 < 500 0.00 
   
Class M One month of Benefit Credit for each month that a 

contribution was made to the Plan on his behalf. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

 
Normal retirement benefit  

Eligibility Effective January 1, 2005, Age 65 and 5 years of vesting 
service. 
 
Prior to January 1, 2005, Age 60 and 5 years of vesting 
service. 

  
Monthly amount  Applicable benefit accrual rate times years of service for 

service earned through December 31, 2004, plus 1.25% of 
contributions made on and after January 1, 2005. Payable 
for life with 5 years guaranteed. 

  
 Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 

Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed, 
the applicable benefit accrual rate times years of service 
for service earned through December 31, 2004, plus 1.25% 
of contributions made January 1, 2005 through December 
31, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions made on and after 
January 1, 2011.  Payable for life. 
 
Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the applicable benefit accrual 
rate times years of service for service earned through 
December 31, 2004, plus 1.25% of contributions made 
from January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2014, plus 
1.00% of contributions made on and after January 1, 2015. 
Payable for life. 

  
Early retirement benefit  

Eligibility Age 55 and 5 years of vesting service. 
  
Monthly amount  Effective January 1, 2005, less than 15 years or does not 

retire within 6 months of termination – Normal reduced by 
6% for each year prior to age 65.  Payable for life with 5 
years guaranteed. 
 
Effective January 1, 2005, at least 15 years and terminated 
within 6 months - Normal reduced by 4% for each year prior 
to age 62 and 6% for each year prior to age 58.  Payable 
for life with 5 years guaranteed.   
 
Prior to January 1, 2005 - Normal reduced by 4% for each 
year prior to age 60.  Payable for life with 5 years 
guaranteed. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

 
Early retirement benefit 
(cont) 

Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed - 
Normal reduced by an actuarial equivalent reduction for 
accrued and future benefits.  Payable for life.   
 

Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3 – Normal reduced by an actuarial 
equivalent reduction for accrued and future benefits.  
Payable for life. 

  
Disability benefit  

Eligibility 10 years of vesting service. 
  
Monthly amount Normal.  Payable for life.   

 
Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed, 
the disability benefit is no longer available if the participant 
was not in pay status as of February 26, 2010. 
 
Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the disability benefit is no longer 
available if the participant was not in pay status as of 
December 31, 2014. 

  
Vested benefit  

Eligibility 5 years of service, termination of employment 
  
Monthly amount Normal or Early, if eligible. 

 
Effective January 1, 2011, participants who are inactive 
vested as of February 26, 2010 have their benefits 
determined under the Default Schedule. 
 
Effective January 1, 2015, participants who meet either of 
the following criteria have their benefits determined under 
Alternate Schedule No. 3: 

• Last former employer participating in the Plan 
switched from Alternate Schedule No. 1 to Alternate 
Schedule No. 3 and the participant was not in pay 
status by January 1, 2015 

• Employer either completely withdraws or triggers a 
partial cessation before January 1, 2018 and the 
participant is not in pay status by the later of January 
1, 2015 or the employer’s withdrawal date. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

 
Optional forms of  • Qualified joint and 50% survivor annuity 
payment • Qualified joint and 50% survivor annuity with popup 
 • Qualified joint and 75% survivor annuity 
 • Qualified joint and 75% survivor annuity with popup 
 • Qualified joint and 100% survivor annuity 
 • Qualified joint and 100% survivor annuity with popup 
 • Life with 5 years guaranteed 
 • Level Income (suspended while in critical status) 
 • Lump sum (suspended while in critical status) 
  
Pre-retirement death 
benefit #1 

 

Eligibility Death of an active participant (at least age 45) with 10 
years of vesting service, a surviving spouse, and election 
of pre-retirement death coverage. 

  
Monthly amount 50% of the unreduced benefit the participant would have 

received.  The benefit amount is adjusted if the age 
difference exceeds 10 years.  Payable to the spouse over 
the spouse’s lifetime commencing immediately. 
 
Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed 
and Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the above benefit is provided 
with an additional reduction in their benefit amount at 
retirement, unless they opt out of coverage.  

  
Pre-retirement death 
benefit #2 

 

Eligibility Death of a vested participant with a surviving spouse and 
election of pre-retirement death coverage. 

  
Monthly amount 50% of the participant’s qualified joint and 50% survivor 

annuity payable to the spouse over the spouse’s lifetime 
commencing at participant’s earliest retirement date. 
 
Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed 
and Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the above benefit is provided 
with an additional reduction in their benefit amount at 
retirement, unless they opt out of coverage. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

 
Pre-retirement death 
benefit – 60 payments 
guaranteed 

 

Eligibility Death of a vested, unmarried participant (at least age 55) 
and election of pre-retirement death coverage.  
or 
Death of unmarried participant with at least 5 years of 
future service and election of pre-retirement death 
coverage.  Benefit may also be elected by a married 
participant’s spouse in lieu of qualified pre-retirement 
survivor annuity. 

  
Monthly amount Monthly benefit to which participant would have been 

entitled had he or she retired the date before death. 
 
Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed 
and Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the above benefit is provided 
with an additional reduction in their benefit amount at 
retirement, unless they opt out of coverage. 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

 
The following assumptions are used throughout this report except as specifically noted 
herein. 
 

Valuation date November 1, 2022 
  

Interest rates  
ERISA rate of return 
used to value liabilities 

7.00% per year net of investment expenses 

  

Unfunded vested 
benefits 

3.90% for 20 years, then 3.65% thereafter 

  

Current liability 2.09% (in accordance with Section 431(c)(6) of the Internal 
Revenue Code)  

  

Operational expenses  
Funding $1,568,518 per year excluding investment expenses 

(increasing 1.5% per year). Projected administrative 
expenses are limited to 12% of projected benefit payments. 

ASC 960 A 4.25% load was applied to the accrued liabilities for 2022 
(4.25% for 2021). 

  
Pop-up feature Liabilities for retired participants receiving a joint and 

survivor form of benefit with a pop-up feature but no 
reported pop-up amount are increased by 1.1% for males 
and 1.5% for females. 
 
Liabilities for all disabled participants receiving a joint and 
survivor form of benefit with a pop-up feature are increased 
by 0.4% for males and 1.0% for females. Pop-up amounts 
reported by the administrator on disabled participants are 
ignored due to our software’s limitations. 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

 
Mortality  

Assumed plan mortality The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for employees and healthy 
annuitants projected forward using the MP-2021 projection 
scale.  For male annuitants, a 100% multiplier was used.  
For female annuitants, a 105% multiplier was used. 

  
Disabled The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for disabled annuitants 

projected forward using the MP-2021 projection scale.  For 
male annuitants, a 100% multiplier was used.  For female 
annuitants, a 105% multiplier was used. 

  
Unfunded vested benefits GAM 94 Basic Mortality Table projected to 2032 

  
Current liability Separate annuitant and non-annuitant rates based on the 

RP-2000 Mortality Tables Report developed for males and 
females as prescribed by Section 431(c)(6) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

  
Withdrawal 175% of the Vaughn Table: 
  

 
Age 

Ultimate 
Rate 

Years of 
Service 

Select  
Rate 

 25 .2345 0 .2500 
 30 .1730 1 .4000 
 35 .1334 2 .4000 
 40 .1065 3 .3500 
 45 .0846   
 50 .0594   
 55 .0358   
  

 
 No withdrawal assumed after participant reaches early 

retirement age. 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

 
Future retirement rates  

Active lives According to the following schedule: 
  
   

Age 
 

Retirement Rate 
 

  55-57 .02  
  58-59 .05  
  60-61 .06  
  62 .20  
  63-64 .15  
  65 .20  
  66-69 .25  
  70+ 1.00  
  

 Resulting in an average expected retirement age of     63.4.  
  

Timing of decrements Middle of year 
  

Future retirement rates    
Inactive vested lives Age 61 or current age if older 
  

Future hours worked  
Full-time 1,900 hours per year, 0 after assumed retirement age 
  
Part time 1,300 hours per year, 0 after assumed retirement age 
  
Inactive vested 50% not retired by earliest normal retirement age are 

assumed to work in suspendable employment from normal 
retirement age to assumed late retirement date. 
 
Participants are determined to be full or part-time based on 
the store number reported for the participant. For 
participants which we could not determine full-time or part-
time status based on the store number reported, it was 
assumed that participants who worked at least 1,800 hours 
in the prior year were full-time and participants who worked 
less than 1,800 hours were part-time. 

  
Future months worked  

Full-time and part-time 11 months per year, 0 after assumed retirement age. 
  
Future hourly contribution 
rate 

Based on individual’s rate reported for the most recent plan 
year adjusted to reflect non-credited contributions.   
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

 
Conversion from months 
to hours 

1 month worked equals 166.67 hours worked 

  
Age of participants with 
unrecorded birth dates 

Based on average entry age of participants with recorded 
birthdates and same vesting status 

  
Marriage assumptions 90% male – 70% female assumed married with the male 

spouse 3 years older. This assumption is used to value the 
pre-retirement death benefit for participants not in pay 
status and for deceased participants with an unknown 
marital status and not in pay status at time of death. 

  
Optional form assumption All non-retired participants assumed to elect the life only 

form of benefit if on the Default Schedule or Schedule #3, 
else life with a 5-year guarantee. 

  
Inactive vested lives age 
85 and over 

Continuing inactive vested participants age nearest 85 and 
older are assumed deceased and are not valued unless it 
is reported that they are going to retire after the valuation 
date.   

  
QDRO benefits Benefits to alternate payee included with participant’s 

benefit until payment commences 
  

Additional benefit 
adjustment 

Benefit calculations that we provide to the Plan are 
adjusted to our finalized amounts if they are not yet 
reflected in the data. 

  
Section 415 limit 
assumptions 

 

Dollar limit $245,000 per year 
  

Assumed form of 
payment for those limited 
by Section 415 

Qualified joint and 100% survivor annuity 

  
Pre-retirement death 
benefit coverage  

We assume all married participants will elect the coverage 
and all single participants will decline the coverage. 

  
Pre-retirement death 
benefit 

We assume for married participants that the 60 month 
death benefit is less valuable and not chosen. 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

 
Benefits not valued Pre-retirement death benefits following withdrawal or 

disability for active participants. 
 
The impact of the temporary change in suspension of 
benefit rules was not valued. 
 
Actives under Alternate Schedule 1 include a 20% load to 
past benefits and a 50% load to future benefits to account 
for plan provision differences not valued explicitly.  

  
Benefits vested No death benefits are vested. 

 

Disability benefits are considered vested only in relation to 
corresponding retirement benefit.  
 

Early retirement subsidies are considered vested when 
participant reaches age 55 and has 5 years of vesting 
service.  
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RATIONALE FOR SELECTION OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

 
The non-prescribed actuarial assumptions were selected to provide a reasonable long term 
estimate of developing experience. The assumptions are reviewed annually, including a 
comparison to actual experience. The following describes our rationale for the selection of 
each non-prescribed assumption that has a significant effect on the valuation results. 
 
ERISA rate of return used 
to value liabilities 

Future rates of return were modeled based on the Plan’s 
current investment policy asset allocation and composite, 
long-term capital market assumptions taken from Horizon 
Actuarial’s 2022 survey of investment consultants.  
 
Based on this analysis, we selected a final assumed rate 
of 7.00%, which we feel is reasonable. This rate may not 
be appropriate for other purposes such as settlement of 
liabilities. 

  
Mortality 

Healthy  
 
The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for employees and healthy 
annuitants projected forward using the MP-2021 projection 
scale was chosen as the base table for this population. 
 
Finally, a 100% multiplier for males and a 105% multiplier 
for females was applied in order to more closely match 
projected deaths to actual post-retirement death 
experience.  The period of actual data studied to develop 
this multiplier was from November 1, 2017 to October 31, 
2022 for this plan, the results were then adjusted for 
credibility based upon the plan size.  Based on information 
from the CDC on COVID-19 deaths through June 7, 2023, 
this study was adjusted to reflect an ongoing expectation 
of slightly higher deaths due to COVID-19 by 1) including 
an increase in deaths due to COVID-19 for the study period 
prior to March 15, 2020 and 2) excluding the high increase 
in deaths due to COVID-19 for the study period March 15, 
2020 to March 15, 2022. 

  
Disabled The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for male and female 

disabled annuitants projected forward using the MP-2021 
projection scale was chosen as the base table for this 
population. 
 
Finally, a 100% multiplier for males and a 105% multiplier 
for females was applied based on the healthy mortality 
study for the Plan. 
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RATIONALE FOR SELECTION OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

 
Retirement Actual rates of retirement by age were last studied for this 

plan for the period November 1, 2017 to October 31, 2022. 
No adjustments were deemed necessary at this time. 

  
Withdrawal  Actual rates of withdrawal by age were studied for the 

period November 1, 2017 to October 31, 2022.  The 
assumed future rates of withdrawal were selected based 
on the results of this study. 

  
Future hours worked This assumption is used for projections only. After 

adjustment for withdrawn employers, the actual decline 
has averaged near 8% for the last ten years. The pandemic 
did not have a material impact on work levels. Since some 
of the systemic factors that have caused decline cannot 
last indefinitely, we have assumed that the rate of future 
decline will decrease annually and eventually level out at a 
1% annual decline.  
 

  
Future Employer 
Withdrawals 

This assumption is used for projections only. Based on 
levels of employer withdrawal over the last five years, we 
have assumed that each of the four remaining employers 
that are not a local union have an annual chance of 
withdrawing. We have estimated this chance at 5% per 
year. 
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ACTUARIAL METHODS 

 
Funding method  

ERISA Funding Traditional unit credit cost method effective November 1, 
2021 

  
Funding period Individual entry age normal with costs spread as a level 

dollar amount over service 
  
Population valued  

Actives Eligible active participants during the calendar year if 
employer is participating in the Plan at the end of the plan 
year. 

  
Inactive vested Vested participants who do not satisfy the requirements of 

an active during the preceding calendar year. 
  
Retirees Participants and beneficiaries in pay status as of the 

valuation date. 
  

Asset valuation method  
Actuarial value Smoothed market value with phase-in effective 

November 1, 2005.  Each year’s gain (or loss) is spread 
over a period of 5 years.  The actuarial value is limited to 
not less than 80% and not more than 120% of the actual 
market value of assets in any plan year. 

  
Unfunded vested 
benefits 

For the Rolling 10 method, market value is used. 

  
Pension Relief Act of 2010 30-year amortization of net investment loss was elected 

with respect to the loss incurred during the plan year ended 
in 2008.  The loss was allocated to future years using the 
“prospective method” of IRS Notice 2010-83.  The amount 
of each allocation is shown in Appendix C. 

 



 
 
 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 8B 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 
Schedule MB, line 8b(1) – Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit 
Payments 
Attached is the required Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments from the 
most recent actuarial valuation. 
 

 
Schedule MB, line 8b(2) - Schedule of Active Participant Data 
Attached is the required Schedule of Active Participant Data from the most recent actuarial 
valuation. 
 
 

Schedule MB, line 8b(3) - Schedule of Projection of Expected Contributions 
and EWL Payments 
Attached are the required projected expected contributions and EWL payments.    These 
projections are based on the assumptions used in the attached November 1, 2022 PPA 
certification. 
 
 
 
 

  



Plan Year 

Beginning

2022 $ 29,102 $ 5,530,542 $ 35,655,157 $ 41,214,801

2023 83,573 6,624,756 34,677,189 41,385,518

2024 137,399 7,765,040 33,653,380 41,555,819

2025 184,828 8,791,256 32,620,082 41,596,166

2026 224,115 9,747,580 31,536,544 41,508,239

2027 274,431 10,526,349 30,441,738 41,242,518

2028 306,052 11,322,193 29,320,520 40,948,765

2029 340,571 12,027,839 28,173,095 40,541,505

2030 371,555 12,800,965 27,001,707 40,174,227

2031 393,817 13,616,046 25,808,904 39,818,767

2032 412,629 14,183,209 24,597,592 39,193,430

2033 428,933 14,622,543 23,371,010 38,422,486

2034 449,890 14,910,695 22,132,652 37,493,237

2035 457,334 15,110,317 20,886,267 36,453,918

2036 470,082 15,373,803 19,635,830 35,479,715

2037 477,295 15,496,050 18,385,575 34,358,920

2038 487,975 15,596,383 17,139,930 33,224,288

2039 491,959 15,609,628 15,903,538 32,005,125

2040 496,015 15,542,364 14,681,462 30,719,841

2041 495,197 15,460,711 13,479,229 29,435,137

2042 492,865 15,275,398 12,302,819 28,071,082

2043 484,874 15,058,902 11,158,606 26,702,382

2044 479,140 14,771,625 10,053,165 25,303,930

2045 470,847 14,415,915 8,993,042 23,879,804

2046 455,928 13,988,261 7,984,479 22,428,668

2047 440,992 13,523,023 7,033,154 20,997,169

2048 425,694 13,011,894 6,143,994 19,581,582

2049 406,714 12,471,169 5,320,908 18,198,791

2050 389,215 11,902,509 4,566,627 16,858,351

2051 371,205 11,308,598 3,882,667 15,562,470

2052 351,225 10,691,353 3,269,232 14,311,810

2053 331,185 10,060,479 2,725,248 13,116,912

2054 309,941 9,424,785 2,248,458 11,983,184

2055 290,152 8,787,572 1,835,530 10,913,254

2056 270,166 8,155,713 1,482,285 9,908,164

2057 250,766 7,533,961 1,183,899 8,968,626

2058 232,154 6,924,646 935,087 8,091,887

2059 214,347 6,333,513 730,330 7,278,190

2060 197,421 5,763,750 564,070 6,525,241

2061 181,282 5,219,018 430,887 5,831,187

2062 166,081 4,702,643 325,653 5,194,377

2063 151,782 4,216,579 243,634 4,611,995

2064 138,353 3,762,156 180,562 4,081,071

2065 125,759 3,340,083 132,697 3,598,539

2066 113,969 2,950,518 96,833 3,161,320

2067 102,934 2,593,129 70,286 2,766,349

2068 92,619 2,267,135 50,857 2,410,611

2069 82,998 1,971,442 36,773 2,091,213

2070 74,034 1,704,710 26,643 1,805,387

2071 65,737 1,465,450 19,396 1,550,583

Schedule MB, Line 8b(1) - Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN:  001

November 1, 2022

Active Participants

Terminated Vested 

Participants

Retired Participants and 

Beneficiaries Receiving 

Payments Total

Schedule MB, line 8b(1) – Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments



Attained 

age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up

Under 25 0 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 0 7 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 0 10 6 2 1 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 0 11 3 0 11 4 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 0 9 5 2 6 5 3 0 0 0

45 to 49 0 10 4 0 7 6 4 2 0 0

50 to 54 0 8 2 3 1 1 0 4 2 0

55 to 59 0 15 6 3 10 3 2 2 4 2

60 to 64 0 8 6 4 6 4 0 4 1 9

65 to 69 0 6 4 2 2 1 1 0 0 2

70 & up 0 4 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Years of Service

Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) - Schedule of Active Participant Data

United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN:  001

November 1, 2022



Plan Year 

Beginning

2022 $ 330,396 $ 4,472,779 $ 4,803,175

2023 316,189 4,472,779 4,788,968

2024 302,593 4,472,779 4,775,372

2025 289,581 4,472,779 4,762,360

2026 277,129 3,415,614 3,692,743

2027 286,349 3,312,440 3,598,789

2028 274,036 3,312,440 3,586,476

2029 262,252 3,312,440 3,574,692

2030 250,975 3,312,440 3,563,415

2031 240,182 2,849,723 3,089,905

Schedule MB, Line 8b(3) - Schedule of Employer Contributions and Withdrawal Liability 

Payments

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 

November 1, 2022

Schedule MB, line 8b(3) – Schedule of Projection of Employer 

Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Payments

Employer 

Contributions

Withdrawal 

Liability Payments Total

Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN:  001



 
 
 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 9 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 

Schedule MB, lines 9c and 9h - Schedule of Funding Standard Account 
Bases 
Attached is a schedule of minimum funding amortization bases maintained pursuant to 
IRC Section 431.  
 
 
 

Schedule MB, line 9a and 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit 
Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy 
As shown in the attached revised PRA solvency letter this plan was never eligible for relief 
under PRA. Therefore, amortizations have been restated back to 2008 as shown in the 
attached year by year revised calculations of the credit balance. 

  



Date 
Established

Source of Change in 
Unfunded Liability

Original 
Amount

Original 
Period Years Months

Outstanding 
Balance

Amortization 
Payment

Remaining Period
11/1/2022 11/1/2022

United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Plan

EIN: 39-6069053/PN: 001

Attachment to 2022 Schedule MB: Lines 9c and 9h

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Charges

1/1/1993 Amendment 30 0 2 15,767 15,767

11/1/1993 Amednment 30 1 0 2,893 2,893

11/1/1994 Amendment 30 2 0 19,780 10,225

11/1/1994 Assumptions 30 2 0 51,905 26,829

11/1/1995 Amendment 30 3 0 204,937 72,983

11/1/1996 Amendment 30 4 0 730,252 201,487

11/1/1997 Amendment 30 5 0 218,732 49,857

1/1/1998 Amendment 30 5 2 3,833,008 850,637

1/1/1999 Amendment 30 6 2 9,213,282 1,767,959

1/1/2000 Amendment 30 7 2 6,181,828 1,053,063

1/1/2001 Amendment 30 8 2 7,309,299 1,126,884

11/1/2001 Amendment 30 9 0 1,497,885 214,864

11/1/2002 Amendment 30 10 0 8,643,302 1,150,105

11/1/2003 Amendment 30 11 0 275,854 34,380

11/1/2004 Amendment 30 12 0 575,823 67,754

11/1/2008 Experience Loss 15 1 0 5,370,977 5,370,97751,193,079

11/1/2010 Experience 15 3 0 6,934,837 2,469,65523,639,049

11/1/2011 Assumptions 15 4 0 9,399,733 2,593,51924,875,208

11/1/2011 Experience 15 4 0 7,783,974 2,147,70820,599,300

11/1/2012 Experience 15 5 0 6,756,385 1,540,01814,800,035

11/1/2013 Assumptions 15 6 0 20,238 3,96838,205

11/1/2015 Assumptions 15 8 0 6,984,845 1,093,21110,565,331

11/1/2018 Experience 15 11 0 1,275,541 158,9741,544,345

11/1/2019 Experience 15 12 0 2,028,014 238,6272,321,888

11/1/2020 Assumptions 15 13 0 13,989,334 1,564,33215,245,150

11/1/2020 Experience 15 13 0 1,016,506 113,6691,107,758

11/1/2021 Assumptions 15 14 0 1,054,575 112,6971,098,281

11/1/2022 Assumptions 15 15 0 3,228,791 331,3123,228,791

Total Charges: 104,618,297 24,384,354

Page C-1



Date 
Established

Source of Change in 
Unfunded Liability

Original 
Amount

Original 
Period Years Months

Outstanding 
Balance

Amortization 
Payment

Remaining Period
11/1/2022 11/1/2022

United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Plan

EIN: 39-6069053/PN: 001

Attachment to 2022 Schedule MB: Lines 9c and 9h

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Credits

11/1/2009 Assumptions 15 2 0 66,039 34,135326,062

11/1/2009 Experience Gain 15 2 0 105,812 54,695522,478

11/1/2010 Amendment 15 3 0 6,170,967 2,197,62321,035,217

11/1/2010 Assumptions 15 3 0 155,542 55,392530,180

11/1/2011 Amendment 15 4 0 1,708,976 471,5304,522,572

11/1/2012 Assumptions 15 5 0 1,220,176 278,1212,672,814

11/1/2013 Experience 15 6 0 8,106,678 1,589,48315,304,875

11/1/2014 Amendment 15 7 0 4,113,843 713,3996,882,079

11/1/2014 Assumptions 15 7 0 247,853 42,982414,638

11/1/2014 Experience 15 7 0 10,955,957 1,899,91918,328,329

11/1/2015 Amendment 15 8 0 978,210 153,1021,479,647

11/1/2015 Experience 15 8 0 2,896,940 453,4054,381,933

11/1/2016 Assumptions 15 9 0 5,248,475 752,8697,288,994

11/1/2016 Experience 15 9 0 640,490 91,875889,500

11/1/2017 Assumptions 15 10 0 1,938,036 257,8812,501,000

11/1/2017 Experience 15 10 0 3,955,321 526,3075,104,269

11/1/2018 Assumptions 15 11 0 858,399 106,9841,039,296

11/1/2019 Assumptions 15 12 0 3,805,770 447,8074,357,251

11/1/2021 Experience 15 14 0 17,015,255 1,818,32617,720,434

11/1/2021 Method 10 9 0 530,610 76,113572,010

11/1/2022 Experience 15 15 0 8,952,853 918,6688,952,853

Total Credits: 79,672,202 12,940,616

Net Charges: 24,946,095 11,443,738

Less Credit Balance:

Less Reconciliation Balance:

Unfunded Actuarial Liability:

-21,349,960

0

46,296,055

Page C-2



Line 2008 MB Revised 2008

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 2,340,200 2,340,200

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 24,602,404 24,940,199

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,020,698 2,046,033

9e Total charges 28,963,302 29,326,432

9f Prior year credit balance 36,925,993 36,925,993

9g Employer contributions 6,188,272 6,188,272

9h Amortization credits 14,522,183 13,216,284

9i Interest 4,090,672 3,992,730

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 61,727,120 60,323,279

9m Credit balance 32,763,818 30,996,847

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 467,833,862 467,833,862

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 395,812,748 395,812,748

Unfunded accrued liability 72,021,114 72,021,114

Charges outstanding balance 199,575,179 199,575,179

Credits outstanding balance 90,628,072 90,628,072

Net amortization balance 108,947,107 108,947,107

Less prior year credit balance -36,925,993 -36,925,993

Unfunded accrued liability 72,021,114 72,021,114

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2008 funding standard account entries



Line 2009 MB Revised 2009

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 2,269,314 2,269,314

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 25,268,534 24,133,789

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,065,342 1,980,236

9e Total charges 29,603,190 28,383,339

9f Prior year credit balance 32,763,818 30,996,847

9g Employer contributions 9,221,917 9,221,917

9h Amortization credits 16,542,276 13,305,707

9i Interest 4,043,778 3,668,514

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 62,571,789 57,192,985

9m Credit balance 32,968,599 28,809,646

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 475,381,974 475,381,974

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 402,712,432 402,712,432

Unfunded accrued liability 72,669,542 72,669,542

Charges outstanding balance 219,737,426 187,732,601

Credits outstanding balance 114,304,066 84,066,212

Net amortization balance 105,433,360 103,666,389

Less prior year credit balance -32,763,818 -30,996,847

Unfunded accrued liability 72,669,542 72,669,542

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2009 funding standard account entries



Line 2010 MB Revised 2010

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 2,040,688 2,040,688

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 24,434,044 23,300,046

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 1,985,608 1,900,558

9e Total charges 28,460,340 27,241,292

9f Prior year credit balance 32,968,599 28,809,646

9g Employer contributions 6,329,292 6,329,292

9h Amortization credits 19,551,733 15,578,343

9i Interest 4,176,372 3,566,446

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 63,025,996 54,283,727

9m Credit balance 34,565,656 27,042,435

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 471,512,455 471,512,455

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 398,447,272 398,447,272

Unfunded accrued liability 73,065,183 73,065,183

Charges outstanding balance 239,684,909 199,507,769

Credits outstanding balance 133,651,127 97,632,940

Net amortization balance 106,033,782 101,874,829

Less prior year credit balance -32,968,599 -28,809,646

Unfunded accrued liability 73,065,183 73,065,183

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2010 funding standard account entries



Line 2011 MB Revised 2011

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,896,489 1,896,489

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 30,051,714 28,092,308

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,396,119 2,249,163

9e Total charges 34,344,322 32,237,960

9f Prior year credit balance 34,565,656 27,042,435

9g Employer contributions 6,232,330 6,232,330

9h Amortization credits 21,692,953 16,054,947

9i Interest 4,453,106 3,466,015

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 66,944,045 52,795,727

9m Credit balance 32,599,723 20,557,767

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 492,351,691 492,351,691

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 377,227,582 377,227,582

Unfunded accrued liability 115,124,109 115,124,109

Charges outstanding balance 292,664,979 234,897,808

Credits outstanding balance 142,975,214 92,731,264

Net amortization balance 149,689,765 142,166,544

Less prior year credit balance -34,565,656 -27,042,435

Unfunded accrued liability 115,124,109 115,124,109

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2011 funding standard account entries



Line 2012 MB Revised 2012

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,711,766 1,711,766

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 31,611,393 29,651,987

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,499,240 2,352,284

9e Total charges 35,822,399 33,716,037

9f Prior year credit balance 32,599,723 20,557,767

9g Employer contributions 13,757,663 13,757,663

9h Amortization credits 21,974,623 16,336,617

9i Interest 4,608,986 3,282,990

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 72,940,995 53,935,037

9m Credit balance 37,118,596 20,219,000

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 483,562,763 483,562,763

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 352,104,441 352,104,441

Unfunded accrued liability 131,458,322 131,458,322

Charges outstanding balance 297,109,291 237,115,946

Credits outstanding balance 133,051,246 85,099,857

Net amortization balance 164,058,045 152,016,089

Less prior year credit balance -32,599,723 -20,557,767

Unfunded accrued liability 131,458,322 131,458,322

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2012 funding standard account entries



Line 2013 MB Revised 2013

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,696,850 1,696,850

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 31,615,419 29,656,013

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,498,424 2,351,468

9e Total charges 35,810,693 33,704,331

9f Prior year credit balance 37,118,596 20,219,000

9g Employer contributions 6,766,815 6,766,815

9h Amortization credits 23,587,504 17,949,498

9i Interest 4,806,712 3,116,392

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 72,279,627 48,051,705

9m Credit balance 36,468,934 14,347,374

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 484,158,714 484,158,714

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 370,541,115 370,541,115

Unfunded accrued liability 113,617,599 113,617,599

Charges outstanding balance 285,448,442 223,061,959

Credits outstanding balance 134,712,247 89,225,360

Net amortization balance 150,736,195 133,836,599

Less prior year credit balance -37,118,596 -20,219,000

Unfunded accrued liability 113,617,599 113,617,599

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2013 funding standard account entries



Line 2014 MB Revised 2014

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,758,857 1,758,857

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 31,615,419 29,656,013

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,503,074 2,356,118

9e Total charges 35,877,350 33,770,988

9f Prior year credit balance 36,468,934 14,347,374

9g Employer contributions 7,806,137 7,806,137

9h Amortization credits 26,287,960 20,649,954

9i Interest 4,999,495 2,917,528

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 75,562,526 45,720,993

9m Credit balance 39,685,176 11,950,005

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 474,259,631 474,259,631

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 382,942,214 382,942,214

Unfunded accrued liability 91,317,417 91,317,417

Charges outstanding balance 272,870,497 207,911,390

Credits outstanding balance 145,084,146 102,246,599

Net amortization balance 127,786,351 105,664,791

Less prior year credit balance -36,468,934 -14,347,374

Unfunded accrued liability 91,317,417 91,317,417

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2014 funding standard account entries



Line 2015 MB Revised 2015

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,732,803 1,732,803

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 32,728,830 30,769,424

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,584,626 2,437,670

9e Total charges 37,046,259 34,939,897

9f Prior year credit balance 39,685,176 11,950,005

9g Employer contributions 15,443,060 15,443,060

9h Amortization credits 26,905,673 21,267,667

9i Interest 5,573,427 3,070,439

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 87,607,336 51,731,171

9m Credit balance 50,561,077 16,791,274

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 487,085,090 487,085,090

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 390,423,211 390,423,211

Unfunded accrued liability 96,661,879 96,661,879

Charges outstanding balance 269,914,537 202,189,859

Credits outstanding balance 133,567,482 93,577,975

Net amortization balance 136,347,055 108,611,884

Less prior year credit balance -39,685,176 -11,950,005

Unfunded accrued liability 96,661,879 96,661,879

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2015 funding standard account entries



Line 2016 MB Revised 2016

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,760,978 1,760,978

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 32,728,833 30,769,427

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,586,739 2,439,783

9e Total charges 37,076,550 34,970,188

9f Prior year credit balance 50,561,077 16,791,274

9g Employer contributions 29,017,172 29,017,172

9h Amortization credits 27,767,555 22,129,550

9i Interest 6,962,791 4,007,206

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 114,308,595 71,945,202

9m Credit balance 77,232,045 36,975,014

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 483,755,028 483,755,028

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 402,181,411 402,181,411

Unfunded accrued liability 81,573,617 81,573,617

Charges outstanding balance 254,974,633 184,276,967

Credits outstanding balance 122,839,939 85,912,076

Net amortization balance 132,134,694 98,364,891

Less prior year credit balance -50,561,077 -16,791,274

Unfunded accrued liability 81,573,617 81,573,617

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2016 funding standard account entries



Line 2017 MB Revised 2017

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,738,791 1,738,791

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 29,363,501 27,404,095

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,332,675 2,185,719

9e Total charges 33,434,967 31,328,605

9f Prior year credit balance 77,232,045 36,975,014

9g Employer contributions 8,094,158 8,094,158

9h Amortization credits 15,352,737 9,714,732

9i Interest 7,247,388 3,805,261

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 107,926,328 58,589,165

9m Credit balance 74,491,361 27,260,560

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 482,966,936 482,966,936

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 431,092,833 431,092,833

Unfunded accrued liability 51,874,103 51,874,103

Charges outstanding balance 238,914,233 165,020,603

Credits outstanding balance 109,808,085 76,171,486

Net amortization balance 129,106,148 88,849,117

Less prior year credit balance -77,232,045 -36,975,014

Unfunded accrued liability 51,874,103 51,874,103

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2017 funding standard account entries



Line 2018 MB Revised 2018

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,769,825 1,769,825

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 28,274,805 26,315,398

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,253,350 2,106,394

9e Total charges 32,297,980 30,191,617

9f Prior year credit balance 74,491,361 27,260,560

9g Employer contributions 4,420,764 4,420,764

9h Amortization credits 15,462,262 9,824,257

9i Interest 6,912,299 2,947,139

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 101,286,686 44,452,720

9m Credit balance 68,988,706 14,261,103

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 481,406,276 481,406,276

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 431,665,051 431,665,051

Unfunded accrued liability 49,741,225 49,741,225

Charges outstanding balance 226,811,381 149,482,091

Credits outstanding balance 102,578,795 72,480,306

Net amortization balance 124,232,586 77,001,785

Less prior year credit balance -74,491,361 -27,260,560

Unfunded accrued liability 49,741,225 49,741,225

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2018 funding standard account entries



Line 2019 MB Revised 2019

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,606,413 1,606,413

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 26,682,758 24,723,351

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 2,121,691 1,974,735

9e Total charges 30,410,862 28,304,499

9f Prior year credit balance 68,988,706 14,261,103

9g Employer contributions 3,917,709 3,917,709

9h Amortization credits 15,921,444 10,283,439

9i Interest 6,515,174 1,987,754

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 95,343,033 30,450,005

9m Credit balance 64,932,171 2,145,506

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 475,568,079 475,568,079

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 426,815,603 426,815,603

Unfunded accrued liability 48,752,476 48,752,476

Charges outstanding balance 215,748,706 134,726,082

Credits outstanding balance 98,007,524 71,712,503

Net amortization balance 117,741,182 63,013,579

Less prior year credit balance -68,988,706 -14,261,103

Unfunded accrued liability 48,752,476 48,752,476

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2019 funding standard account entries



Line 2020 MB Revised 2020

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 0

9b Employer normal cost 1,639,312 1,639,312

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 25,972,480 24,295,508

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 1,932,825 1,815,437

9e Total charges 29,544,617 27,750,257

9f Prior year credit balance 64,932,171 2,145,506

9g Employer contributions 3,381,809 3,381,809

9h Amortization credits 15,722,963 10,127,509

9i Interest 5,764,221 977,472

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 89,801,164 16,632,296

9m Credit balance 60,256,547 -11,117,961

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 488,933,743 488,933,743

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 422,509,655 422,509,655

Unfunded accrued liability 66,424,088 66,424,088

Charges outstanding balance 219,598,800 134,605,842

Credits outstanding balance 88,242,541 66,036,248

Net amortization balance 131,356,259 68,569,594

Less prior year credit balance -64,932,171 -2,145,506

Unfunded accrued liability 66,424,088 66,424,088

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2020 funding standard account entries



Line 2021 MB Revised 2021

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 11,117,961

9b Employer normal cost 1,618,306 1,618,306

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 26,050,770 24,373,798

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 1,936,834 2,597,703

9e Total charges 29,605,910 39,707,768

9f Prior year credit balance 60,256,547 0

9g Employer contributions 5,308,527 5,308,527

9h Amortization credits 17,617,402 12,021,948

9i Interest 5,636,973 1,027,333

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 88,819,449 18,357,808

9m Credit balance 59,213,539 -21,349,960

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 487,785,935 487,785,935

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 435,652,428 435,652,428

Unfunded accrued liability 52,133,507 52,133,507

Charges outstanding balance 208,278,448 119,130,343

Credits outstanding balance 95,838,394 78,114,797

Net amortization balance 112,440,054 41,015,546

Less prior year credit balance -60,256,547 11,117,961

Unfunded accrued liability 52,183,507 52,133,507

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2021 funding standard account entries



Line 2022 MB Revised 2022

9a Prior year funding deficiency 0 21,349,960

9b Employer normal cost 1,630,181 1,630,181

9c1 Amortization charge except waivers 26,061,324 24,384,354

9c2 Amortization charge funding waivers 0 0

9c3 Amortization charge extended bases 0 0

9d Interest 1,938,407 3,315,516

9e Total charges 29,629,912 50,680,011

9f Prior year credit balance 59,213,539 0

9g Employer contributions 4,643,170 4,648,170

9h Amortization credits 18,536,070 12,940,616

9i Interest 5,604,983 1,068,528

9j FFL credit 0 0

9k Other credits 0 0

9l Total Credits 87,997,762 18,657,314

9m Credit balance 58,367,850 -32,022,697

Balance Test

1c Accrued liability 484,870,438 484,870,438

1b2 Actuarial value of assets 438,574,383 438,574,383

Unfunded accrued liability 46,296,055 46,296,055

Charges outstanding balance 198,212,409 104,618,297

Credits outstanding balance 92,702,815 79,672,202

Net amortization balance 105,509,594 24,946,095

Less prior year credit balance -59,213,539 21,349,960

Unfunded accrued liability 46,296,055 46,296,055

Schedule MB, line 9f – Explanation of Prior Year Credit Balance/Funding Deficiency Discrepancy

United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001

Comparison of 2022 funding standard account entries



January 9, 2025 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: Revised Actuarial Certification of the Solvency Test  

from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
  
Dear Trustee: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the Solvency Test of IRC Section 
431(b)(8)(C) as added by the Pension Relief Act of 2010, with respect to the United Food and 
Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
We have determined that the assumptions used for the previous certification issued May 3, 2011 
were erroneous. No inflation assumption was originally applied to the projection of future 
operational expenses. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 2100 North Mayfair Road, Suite 100, Milwaukee, WI 53226 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 476-1220 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Paul Bullock 
Enrollment Number: 23-05770 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8652 
 
Certification of the Solvency Test 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is not projected to have sufficient assets to timely pay 
expected benefits and anticipated expenditures over the entire period during which the Plan will 
benefit from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (the “amortization period”).  Therefore, I conclude 
that the Plan has not passed the Solvency Test. 
 
This certification is intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Solvency Test.  It utilizes the same 
assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as disclosed in the 
November 1, 2009 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
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 Based on the October 31, 2010 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2009-2010 plan year is assumed to be 11.48%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2009-2010 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 The liability impact of applying the plan provision changes from the three rehabilitation 
plan Schedules was recognized in a weighted manner.  We gave a 76% weight to the 
Default Schedule, a 24% weight to Alternate Schedule No. 1, and a 0% weight to 
Alternate Schedule No. 2.  The weighting represents the estimated number of hours under 
each Schedule based on bargaining party elections thus far.  Bargaining parties who have 
not yet selected a schedule were assumed to have the Default Schedule.  Specific detail of 
the plan provisions of each Schedule are described in the 2009 rehabilitation plan. 

 A 40.0% non-credited contribution rate increase effective April 1, 2010 was added for 
70% of the hours worked.  This represents the estimated percentage of the total hours for 
which this increase has been made. 

 A 5% surcharge effective April 1, 2010 and a 10% surcharge effective November 1, 2010 
were added for the participants under the Default Schedule (76% weight).  

 Adjustments were made to the future hours assumed due to industry activity.  Assumed 
future hours were lowered from 5,920,100 to 5,624,095 (5% lower) as recommended by 
the Board of Trustees 

 Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 2.5% per year from the starting value 
of $1,050,000 for the plan year ending in 2010. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
President 
EA number: 2023-05770 
 
 
Cc: Mr. Matt Hobler, Administrator 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 
 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 11 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 
Schedule MB, line 11 - Justification for Change in Actuarial Assumptions 
The assumptions and methods differ from those used the preceding year in the following 
respects: 

 
 For males, the assumed mortality rates were adjusted from 105% to 100% of the PRI-

2012 Mortality Tables for employees and healthy annuitants.  Females remain at 100% 
of the PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for employees and healthy annuitants.  This change 
was made to incorporate credible plan experience into expected mortality. 

 

 The assumed withdrawal rates were changed according to the schedule in Appendix 
B to represent our best estimate of future withdrawal patterns based on recent plan 
experience.  

 

 The age for continuing inactive vested participants assumed to be deceased and not 
valued was increased from age 74 to 85. 

 

 The current liability interest rate was changed from 1.94% to 2.09%.  The new rate is 
within established statutory guidelines. 

 
 
Actuary’s Statement of Reliance 
In completing this Schedule MB, the enrolled actuary has relied upon the correctness of 
the financial information presented in the pension fund audit and upon the accuracy and 
completeness of participant census data provided by the plan administrator.  

 
  



 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

 PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 
Schedule MB, line 4b - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of 
Status 
The plan was certified in Critical status as of November 1, 2022.  Refer to the attached 
PPA certification.  This result is based on a funded ratio of 91.6% and an existing funding 
deficiency which is projected to remain negative at the end of the 2021-22 plan year as 
shown in the table below: 
 

As of 
Credit Balance/ 

(Funding Deficiency) 

10/31/2021 (11,118,000) 

10/31/2022 (21,678,000) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

11590 North Meridian Street, Suite 610  Carmel, Indiana 46032-4529  (317) 580-8670 

 
January 10, 2025 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: REVISED 2022 Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 
 
Dear Trustees: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of IRC 
section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions 
and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2022 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers 

Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI 53129 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 777-7203 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 
 
Certification of Plan Status 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2022 (all that 
apply are checked): 
 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 
Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status X 

Critical and Declining Status  
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This certification is based on the following results: 
 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2022: 91.6% 

  

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 
Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 
rule?: 

 
 
No 

  

• First projected deficiency: Existing 
 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 
assets?: 

 
Yes 

 
Certification of Scheduled Progress  
I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2022 as 
outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2019-20 plan year.  The Plan is not projected 
to emerge from Critical status by the end of the rehabilitation plan period as specified in the 
updated rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the “exhaustion 
of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we interpret 
scheduled progress for this Plan to mean the continued use of all reasonable measures to forestall 
insolvency. 
 
Basis for Result 
The certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 
disclosed in the November 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
 

• Based on the October 31, 2022 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2021-22 plan year is assumed to be 1.05%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2021-22 plan year 
based on these financial statements. 

 

• For the period November 1, 2022 through October 1, 2031, plan assets were assumed to 
return 6.10% per year, with 7.00% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rate increases from the collective 
bargaining agreements have been included.  
 

• Effective November 1, 2021, the funding method was changed from Entry Age Normal to 
Unit Credit. 

 

• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 
would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 
are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 
withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same reasonableness 
measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL payments are 
assumed beginning with the 2022-23 plan year: 
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  2022-23 
Annual 

Payment 

Other Annual 
Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount 
# of 

Years Amount 
Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  2 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s** 774,141 774,141  8 774,141 10/31/2032 

Cub Foods*** 2,721,609 2,721,609 19 680,402 10/31/2042 

* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

** 
*** 

These payments are assumed to be 90% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 
These payments are assumed to be 100% collectible for the first $2,509,818 and 50% collectible for the remaining 
$211,791. 

 

• Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 
activity, the following hours were assumed:  423,740 for the plan year beginning in 2022; 
and decreasing by 4.3% per year thereafter.  For the 2021-22 plan year, our projections 
used actual hours of 423,740. 
 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on the 
attached revised PRA solvency certification. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. These 
certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 
answer questions regarding these certifications. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 
Date of Signature: ___1/10/2025____________ 
 
cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 
Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 
Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jim Ashland, Auditor 
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UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

 PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4C 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 

Schedule MB, line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progress Under Funding 
Improvement or Rehabilitation Plan 
The Plan has made the scheduled progress as of November 1, 2023 as outlined in the 
2014 rehabilitation plan, which was updated in 2019-20. This is based on the data, plan 
provisions, assumptions and methods as described in the attached certification dated 
January 10, 2025 and on the future contributions in the rehabilitation plan. Projections 
indicate that the Plan is not projected to emerge from Critical and Declining status at the 
end of the rehabilitation plan period. This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of 
the “exhaustion of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC 432(e)(3)(A)(ii). Therefore, we 
interpret scheduled progress for this Plan to mean continued use of all reasonable 
measures to forestall insolvency. Due to competitive pressures, the trustees do not believe 
any further contribution rate increase or benefit changes could be supported at this time 
without having a net negative impact on the Fund. The trustees continue to monitor this 
situation annually. 



 

11590 North Meridian Street, Suite 610  Carmel, Indiana 46032-4529  (317) 580-8670 

 
 
January 10, 2025 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: 2023 REVISED Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 
 
Dear Trustees: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of IRC 
section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions 
and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2023 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 

 Employers Pension Plan  
Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI 53129 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 777-7203 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 
 
Certification of Plan Status 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2023 (all that 
apply are checked): 
 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 
Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status  

Critical and Declining Status X 
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These certifications are based on the following results: 
 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2023: 90.3% 

  

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 
Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 
rule?: 

 
 
No 

  

• First projected deficiency: Existing 
 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 
assets?: 

 
Yes 

  

• Plan year of projected insolvency: 2041-42 plan year 

  

• Ratio of inactive to active participants: 53.05 

 
 
Certification of Scheduled Progress  
I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2023 as 
outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2019-20 plan year.  The Plan is not projected 
to emerge from Critical status by the end of the rehabilitation plan period as specified in the 
updated rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the “exhaustion 
of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we interpret 
scheduled progress for this Plan to mean the continued use of all reasonable measures to forestall 
insolvency. 
 
 
Basis for Result 
The certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 
disclosed in the November 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
 

• Based on the October 31, 2023 estimated return provided by the plan investment 
consultant, the asset return for the 2022-23 plan year is assumed to be 1.40%.   

 

• For the period November 1, 2023 through October 1, 2032, plan assets were assumed to 
return 6.10% per year, with 7.00% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rate increases from the collective 
bargaining agreements have been included.  

 

• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 
would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 
are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 
withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same reasonableness 
measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL payments are 
assumed beginning with the 2023-24 plan year: 
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  2023-24 
Annual 

Payment 

Other Annual 
Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount 
# of 

Years Amount 
Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  3 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s** 774,141 774,141  9 193,535 10/31/2033 

Cub Foods* 2,530,624 2,657,433 18 664,358 10/31/2042 

* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

** These payments are assumed to be 90% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

 

• Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 
activity, the following hours were assumed:  452,395 for the plan year beginning in 2023; 
and decreasing by 7.0% for the plan year beginning in 2024, then decreasing by 0.5% 
each year until plan year beginning 2035 and a 1% decrease for plan years beginning in 
2036 and each year thereafter.  For the 2022-23 plan year, our projections used estimated 
hours of 452,395. 
 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on the 
attached revised PRA solvency certification. 

 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. These 
certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represent my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 
answer questions regarding these certifications. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 
Date of Signature: ______1/10/2025_________ 
 
cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 
Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 
Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

 PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4F 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 

Schedule MB, line 4f – Cash Flow Projections 
The year of insolvency was calculated on the same basis as the 2023 PPA certification 
scheduled progress.  Therefore, the date is different than in the line 4b display on the 
previous page, which was based on the 2022 PPA certification. 
 
The cash flow projections in the following tables are based on the below assumptions: 
 
Assumed return on fund 
assets 

6.10% for the first 10 years (11/1/2022-10/31/2032) 
7.00% thereafter 

  
Future total hours worked 461,699 for plan year 11/1/2022-10/31/2023 decreasing as follows: 

 

PY ending Decline PY ending Decline 
2024 7.5% 2031 4.0% 
2025 7.0% 2032 3.5% 
2026 6.5% 2033 3.0% 
2027 6.0% 2034 2.5% 
2028 5.5% 2035 2.0% 
2029 5.0% 2036 1.5% 
2030 4.5% 2037 & later 1.0% 

  

  
Contribution rate 
increases 

None 

  
Plan changes None 



 

  

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2022 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4F (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 PYB 11/01/2022 11/01/2023 11/01/2024 11/01/2025 11/01/2026 

PYE 10/31/2023 10/31/2024 10/31/2025 10/31/2026 10/31/2027 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  442,282,585   409,771,792   395,320,787   379,875,048   363,387,047  

Contributions  4,349,237   4,814,184   4,900,918   4,871,653   3,789,097  

Administrative expenses  (1,568,518)  (1,592,045)  (1,615,926)  (1,640,165)  (1,664,767) 

Benefit payments  (41,214,801)  (41,503,290)  (41,676,039)  (41,719,670)  (41,635,719) 

Investment earnings  5,923,289   23,830,146   22,945,308   22,000,180   20,963,230  

Market Value at end of yr.   409,771,792   395,320,787   379,875,048   363,387,047   344,838,888  
 

PYB 11/01/2027 11/01/2028 11/01/2029 11/01/2030 11/01/2031 

PYE 10/31/2028 10/31/2029 10/31/2030 10/31/2031 10/31/2032 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  344,838,888   325,273,090   304,765,979   283,378,350   261,017,652  

Contributions  3,663,910   3,644,858   3,628,423   3,614,316   3,602,299  

Administrative expenses  (1,689,739)  (1,715,085)  (1,740,811)  (1,766,923)  (2,041,048) 

Benefit payments  (41,375,154)  (41,086,045)  (40,684,456)  (40,322,502)  (39,972,549) 

Investment earnings  19,835,185   18,649,161   17,409,216   16,114,411   14,752,637  

Market Value at end of yr.   325,273,090   304,765,979   283,378,350   261,017,652   237,358,991  
 

PYB 11/01/2032 11/01/2033 11/01/2034 11/01/2035 11/01/2036 

PYE 10/31/2033 10/31/2034 10/31/2035 10/31/2036 10/31/2037 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  237,358,991   214,853,006   191,800,644   168,369,089   144,546,939  

Contributions  3,069,630   2,887,055   2,880,569   2,875,878   2,872,895  

Administrative expenses  (2,071,664)  (2,102,739)  (2,134,280)  (2,166,294)  (2,198,789) 

Benefit payments  (38,798,513)  (37,590,656)  (36,359,937)  (35,115,912)  (33,866,880) 

Investment earnings  15,294,562   13,753,977   12,182,093   10,584,179   8,959,141  

Market Value at end of yr.   214,853,006   191,800,644   168,369,089   144,546,939   120,313,307  
 

PYB 11/01/2037 11/01/2038 11/01/2039 11/01/2040 11/01/2041 

PYE 10/31/2038 10/31/2039 10/31/2040 10/31/2041 10/31/2042 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  120,313,307   95,636,676   70,476,933   44,785,706   18,506,611  

Contributions  2,869,942   2,867,019   2,864,125   2,861,259   965,002  

Administrative expenses  (2,231,770)  (2,265,247)  (2,299,226)  (2,333,714)  (2,368,720) 

Benefit payments  (32,620,012)  (31,381,473)  (30,156,526)  (28,949,628)  (27,764,525) 

Investment earnings  7,305,209   5,619,959   3,900,400   2,142,989   277,378  

Market Value at end of yr.   95,636,676   70,476,933   44,785,706   18,506,611   (10,384,254) 
 



 

Form 5500 
 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security 

 Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan 
This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104 

and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and 
sections 6057(b) and 6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 Complete all entries in accordance with 
the instructions to the Form 5500. 

OMB Nos. 1210-0110 
1210-0089 

 

2022 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection

Part I  Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                     and ending                                                       

A  This return/report is for: 
      X  a multiemployer plan        X  a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of 

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)

       X  a single-employer plan        X  a DFE (specify)        _C_ 

B  This return/report is:       X  the first return/report        X  the final return/report 

       X  an amended return/report        X  a short plan year return/report (less than 12 months) 

C  If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. X 

D  Check box if filing under:             X  Form 5558            X  automatic extension            X  the DFVC program 

       X  special extension (enter description) ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

E  If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. X 

Part II  Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information

1a  Name of plan 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

1b Three-digit plan 
number (PN)  001

1c Effective date of plan 
YYYY-MM-DD 

2a  Plan sponsor’s name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 
       Mailing address (include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box)  
       City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code (if foreign, see instructions) 

2b Employer Identification 
Number (EIN) 
012345678 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
D/B/A ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  
c/o ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITYEFGHI ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 012345678901 
UK  

2c Plan Sponsor’s telephone 
number 
0123456789 

2d Business code (see 
instructions) 
012345 

 

Caution: A penalty for the late or incomplete filing of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.

Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules, 
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. 

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2022) 

v. 220413 

  

 

11/01/2022 10/31/2023
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X
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3a Plan administrator’s name and address  X  Same as Plan Sponsor  
 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
c/o ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITYEFGHI ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 012345678901 
UK  

3b  Administrator’s EIN 
012345678 

3c  Administrator’s telephone 
number 
0123456789 

 

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 
enter the plan sponsor’s name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

4b EIN012345678 

a Sponsor’s name 

c Plan Name 
 

4d PN 
012 

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 123456789012
6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1),    
        6a(2), 6b, 6c, and 6d). 

 
a(1)  Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year  ...............................................................................  6a(1)
   
a(2)  Total number of active participants at the end of  the plan year  ........................................................................................  6a(2)
  
b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits ...............................................................................................................  6b 123456789012
 
c Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits ...........................................................................................  6c 123456789012
  
d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2), 6b, and 6c. .....................................................................................................................................  6d 123456789012
  
e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. ................................................  6e 123456789012
  
f Total.  Add lines 6d and 6e. ....................................................................................................................................................  6f 123456789012
  
g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans  
        complete this item) ................................................................................................................................................................  6g 123456789012
  
h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were  
      less than 100% vested ............................................................................................................................................................  6h 123456789012

7  Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) ........  7  
8a  If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions: 

 

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:  
          
 

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply) 
(1)  X  Insurance (1) X Insurance 

(2)  X Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts (2) X Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts 

(3)  X Trust  (3) X Trust  

(4)  X  General assets of the sponsor (4) X General assets of the sponsor 

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached.  (See instructions) 

a  Pension Schedules b General Schedules 

(1)  X  R  (Retirement Plan Information)  (1)  X H  (Financial Information) 

 
(2)  X  MB  (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money 

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information) - signed by the plan 
actuary 

(2)  X  I   (Financial Information – Small Plan) 

(3)  X     A  (Insurance Information) 

(4)  X  C  (Service Provider Information) 

(3)  X  SB  (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial          
Information) - signed by the plan actuary 

(5)  X  D  (DFE/Participating Plan Information) 

(6)  X  G  (Financial Transaction Schedules) 

  

X

15,420

278

296

7,640

6,347

14,283

944

15,227

6

1B

X

X X

X

X

X

X 1

X

X



 

11590 North Meridian Street, Suite 610  Carmel, Indiana 46032-4529  (317) 580-8670 

 
January 10, 2025 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: REVISED 2022 Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 
 
Dear Trustees: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of IRC 
section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions 
and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2022 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers 

Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI 53129 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 777-7203 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 
 
Certification of Plan Status 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2022 (all that 
apply are checked): 
 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 
Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status X 

Critical and Declining Status  
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This certification is based on the following results: 
 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2022: 91.6% 

  

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 
Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 
rule?: 

 
 
No 

  

• First projected deficiency: Existing 
 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 
assets?: 

 
Yes 

 
Certification of Scheduled Progress  
I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2022 as 
outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2019-20 plan year.  The Plan is not projected 
to emerge from Critical status by the end of the rehabilitation plan period as specified in the 
updated rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the “exhaustion 
of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we interpret 
scheduled progress for this Plan to mean the continued use of all reasonable measures to forestall 
insolvency. 
 
Basis for Result 
The certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 
disclosed in the November 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
 

• Based on the October 31, 2022 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2021-22 plan year is assumed to be 1.05%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2021-22 plan year 
based on these financial statements. 

 

• For the period November 1, 2022 through October 1, 2031, plan assets were assumed to 
return 6.10% per year, with 7.00% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rate increases from the collective 
bargaining agreements have been included.  
 

• Effective November 1, 2021, the funding method was changed from Entry Age Normal to 
Unit Credit. 

 

• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 
would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 
are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 
withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same reasonableness 
measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL payments are 
assumed beginning with the 2022-23 plan year: 
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  2022-23 
Annual 

Payment 

Other Annual 
Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount 
# of 

Years Amount 
Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  2 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s** 774,141 774,141  8 774,141 10/31/2032 

Cub Foods*** 2,721,609 2,721,609 19 680,402 10/31/2042 

* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

** 
*** 

These payments are assumed to be 90% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 
These payments are assumed to be 100% collectible for the first $2,509,818 and 50% collectible for the remaining 
$211,791. 

 

• Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 
activity, the following hours were assumed:  423,740 for the plan year beginning in 2022; 
and decreasing by 4.3% per year thereafter.  For the 2021-22 plan year, our projections 
used actual hours of 423,740. 
 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on the 
attached revised PRA solvency certification. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. These 
certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 
answer questions regarding these certifications. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 
Date of Signature: ___1/10/2025____________ 
 
cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 
Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 
Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jim Ashland, Auditor 
 
 
m:\docs\ufcw wisc\db 28494\special projects\arpa\pra change\revised certs\2022\20221101 ppa certification revised.docx 



January 9, 2025 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: Revised Actuarial Certification of the Solvency Test  

from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
  
Dear Trustee: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the Solvency Test of IRC Section 
431(b)(8)(C) as added by the Pension Relief Act of 2010, with respect to the United Food and 
Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
We have determined that the assumptions used for the previous certification issued May 3, 2011 
were erroneous. No inflation assumption was originally applied to the projection of future 
operational expenses. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 2100 North Mayfair Road, Suite 100, Milwaukee, WI 53226 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 476-1220 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Paul Bullock 
Enrollment Number: 23-05770 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8652 
 
Certification of the Solvency Test 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is not projected to have sufficient assets to timely pay 
expected benefits and anticipated expenditures over the entire period during which the Plan will 
benefit from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (the “amortization period”).  Therefore, I conclude 
that the Plan has not passed the Solvency Test. 
 
This certification is intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Solvency Test.  It utilizes the same 
assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as disclosed in the 
November 1, 2009 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
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 Based on the October 31, 2010 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2009-2010 plan year is assumed to be 11.48%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2009-2010 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 The liability impact of applying the plan provision changes from the three rehabilitation 
plan Schedules was recognized in a weighted manner.  We gave a 76% weight to the 
Default Schedule, a 24% weight to Alternate Schedule No. 1, and a 0% weight to 
Alternate Schedule No. 2.  The weighting represents the estimated number of hours under 
each Schedule based on bargaining party elections thus far.  Bargaining parties who have 
not yet selected a schedule were assumed to have the Default Schedule.  Specific detail of 
the plan provisions of each Schedule are described in the 2009 rehabilitation plan. 

 A 40.0% non-credited contribution rate increase effective April 1, 2010 was added for 
70% of the hours worked.  This represents the estimated percentage of the total hours for 
which this increase has been made. 

 A 5% surcharge effective April 1, 2010 and a 10% surcharge effective November 1, 2010 
were added for the participants under the Default Schedule (76% weight).  

 Adjustments were made to the future hours assumed due to industry activity.  Assumed 
future hours were lowered from 5,920,100 to 5,624,095 (5% lower) as recommended by 
the Board of Trustees 

 Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 2.5% per year from the starting value 
of $1,050,000 for the plan year ending in 2010. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
President 
EA number: 2023-05770 
 
 
Cc: Mr. Matt Hobler, Administrator 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 
 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
 
m:\docs\ufcw wisc\db 28494\special projects\arpa\pra change\eligiblity cert\revised solvency cert 2025 final.doc 
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11590 North Meridian Street, Suite 610  Carmel, Indiana 46032-4529  (317) 580-8670 

August 8, 2024 

Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers  Unions and Employers Pension Plan 

Dear Trustees: 

We have been retained by the Board of Trustees of the United Food and Commercial 
Workers  Unions and Employers Pension Plan to perform annual actuarial valuations of the 
pension plan.  This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation for the plan year 
beginning November 1, 2023.  The valuation results contained herein are based on current 
plan provisions summarized in Appendix A, the actuarial assumptions and methods listed 
in Appendix B and on financial statements audited by Sikich LLP.  Participant data was 
provided by Zenith Administrators, Inc.  While we have reviewed the data for 
reasonableness in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 23, we have not 
audited it.  The data was relied on as being both accurate and comprehensive. 

This report has been prepared in order to (1) assist the Trustees in evaluating the current 
actuarial position of the plan, (2) determine the minimum required and maximum deductible 
contribution amounts under Internal Revenue Code §431 and §404, (3) provide the fund’s 
auditor with information necessary to comply with Accounting Standards Codification 960, 
and (4) document the plan’s certified status under Internal Revenue Code §432 for the 
current year and provide the basis to certify such status for the subsequent year.  In addition, 
information contained in this report will be used to prepare Schedule MB of Form 5500 that 
is filed annually with the IRS and could be used to calculate employer withdrawal liability.  
We are not responsible for the use of, or reliance upon, this report for any other purpose. 

We have prepared this report in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles 
and practices and have performed such tests as we considered necessary to assure the 
accuracy of the results.  The results have been determined on the basis of actuarial 
assumptions that, in my opinion, are appropriate for the purposes of this report, are 
individually reasonable and in combination represent my best estimate of anticipated 
experience under the plan.  Actuarial assumptions may be changed from previous 
valuations due to changes in mandated requirements, plan experience resulting in changes 
in expectations about the future, and/or other factors. An assumption change does not 
indicate that prior assumptions were unreasonable when made.  For purposes of current 
liability calculations, assumptions are prescribed by regulation or statute.  By relying on this 
valuation report, the Trustees confirm they have accepted the assumptions contained in the 
report. 

The results are based on my best interpretation of existing laws and regulations and are 
subject to revision based on future regulatory or other guidance. 

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements 
presented in this report due to such factors as the following:  plan experience differing from 
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions, changes in economic or 
demographic assumptions, increases or decreases expected as part of the natural 
operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an 
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amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan’s 
funded status), and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

United Actuarial Services, Inc. does not provide, nor charge for, investment, tax or legal 
advice.  None of the comments made herein should be construed as constituting such 
advice.  I am not aware of any direct or material indirect financial interest or relationship that 
could create a conflict of interest that would impair the objectivity of our work. 

The undersigned actuary meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of 
Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained in this report.  I am available to respond 
to any questions you may have about this report. 

UNITED ACTUARIAL SERVICES, INC. 

Enrolled Actuary Consultant  

Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA                          Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary President 
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5 - YEAR SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

Actuarial Study  
as of November 1, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

PPA funded status Critical* Safe Safe Crit. and 
Decl.

Crit. and 
Decl.

Progress under FIP/RP n/a n/a n/a Yes Yes
Improvements restricted** Yes No No Yes Yes

Funded ratio
Valuation report (AVA)  90.8% 90.5% 89.3% 86.9% 90.2%
Valuation report (MVA) 86.7% 91.2% 102.2% 85.7% 90.0% 
PPA certification (AVA) 90.3% 91.6% 89.5% 86.9% 88.8% 

Proj. year of insolvency 2045 2045 n/a 2039 2040

Credit balance ($ 000) 58,373 59,214 60,257 64,932 68,989

Date of first projected funding deficiency
Valuation report 10/31/31 10/31/31 None 10/31/28 10/31/28
PPA certification 10/31/30 10/31/34 None 10/31/28 10/31/28

Net investment return
On market value 1.65% -4.97% 28.75% 5.62% 8.44%
On actuarial value 7.19% 8.33% 11.47% 6.79% 6.24%

Asset values ($ 000) 
Market 416,056 442,283 498,288 416,673 425,825
Actuarial 435,650 438,574 435,652 422,510 426,816

Accum. ben. ($ 000) 479,745 484,870 487,786 486,465 473,138

* Certified endangered/critical within five years.  The Board elected critical status for 2023. 
** Benefit improvement restrictions due to fund being in critical or critical and declining status.   
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5 - YEAR SUMMARY OF DEMOGRAPHICS

Actuarial Study  
as of November 1, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Participant counts 
Active 308 286 318 1,049 1,143
Inactive vested 6,428 6,710 6,984 6,795 7,131
Receiving benefits 8,496 8,461 8,400 8,323 8,158
Total 15,232 15,457 15,702 16,167 16,432

Average entry age 35.5 34.3 34.3 30.7 30.5
Average attained age 48.3 48.0 47.2 46.0 45.2

Hours worked in prior plan year (thousands)
Expected hours valuation  407 478 1,590 1,717 1,809
Expected hours PPA cert 424 493 1,427 1,800 1,808
Actual hours worked 510 398 979 1,665 1,783
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CHANGES FROM PRIOR STUDY

Changes in Plan Provisions 
The plan provisions underlying this valuation are the same as those valued last year. 

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
The actuarial assumptions and methods used in this valuation differ from those used in the 
prior valuation in the following respects: 

 The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.09% to 2.66%.  The new rate is 
within established statutory guidelines. 

Additionally, the projection assumptions used in this valuation differ from those used in the 
prior valuation in the following respects: 

 The future hours assumption used for projection purposes was increased from 461,699 
hours decreasing by 7.5% for 2024 and with further annual declines as described in 
appendix B to 489,867 hours decreasing by 7.0% in 2025 and with further annual 
declines as described in appendix B. 

 The 2025 increase of the PBGC premium to $37 per participant is now reflected for 
projection purposes.  (The 2031 increase of the PBGC premium to $52 per participant 
was already included in last year’s projections.) 

 The complete withdrawal of Coopers’s in the plan year ending 2024 was reflected for 
projection purposes. 
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HISTORY OF MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

Actuarial Study as of November 1,
Assumption 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Future rate of net 
investment return

7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.50% 

Mortality table PRI-2012 PRI-2012 PRI-2012 PRI-2012 PRI-2012 
Adjustment 100%M / 

105%F
100%M / 
105%F

105% 105% 100% 

Projection scale MP-2021 MP-2021 MP-2021 MP-2020 MP-2019 

Future expenses
Initial year($ 000) $1,592 $1,569 $1,545 $1,523 $1,500
Annual increase 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 

Average future hourly 
contribution rate*

Credited $0.76 $0.81 $0.77 $0.85 $0.83 
Non-credited 0.38 0.41 0.40 0.40 0.39
Total $1.14 $1.22 $1.17 $1.25 $1.22

Average future annual hours 
Hourly, full-time 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900
Hourly, part-time 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Monthly 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 

Assumptions used for projections 
Return, first 10 years 7.00% 6.10% 6.10% 6.10% 6.30%
Annual hours (000) 490   462 478 1,590 1,800 

* Actual average derived from application of assumptions specified in Appendix B. 
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EXPERIENCE VS. ASSUMPTIONS

Actuarial assumptions are used to project certain 
future events related to the pension plan (e.g. 
deaths, withdrawals, investment income, expenses, 
etc.).  While actual results for a single plan year will 
rarely match expected experience, it is intended that 
the assumptions will provide a reasonable long term 
estimate of developing experience. 

The following table provides a comparison of expected outcomes for the prior plan year with 
the actual experience observed during the same period. This display may provide insight 
as to why the plan’s overall actuarial position may be different from expected. 

Plan Year Ending  
October 31, 2023 Expected Actual

Decrements
Terminations 32
less: Rehires 5
Terminations (net of rehires) 39.5 27

Active retirements 19.0 4
Active disabilities 0.0 -
Pre-retirement deaths 42.4 23
Post-retirement deaths 283.6 278
Monthly benefits of deceased retirees $ 98,736 $ 95,804

Financial assumptions
Rate of net investment return on actuarial value 7.00% 7.19%
Administrative expenses $ 1,568,518 $ 1,615,639

Other demographic assumptions 
Average retirement age from active (new retirees) 68.5 63.9
Average retirement age from inactive (new retirees)* 61.8 62.4
Average entry age (new entrants) 34.3 42.2
Hours worked per vested active 1,900 1,874
Hours worked per non-vested active 1,300 1,413
Total hours worked (valuation assumption)** 407,400 510,484
Total hours worked (PPA certification assumption)** 423,740 510,484

Unfunded liability (gain)/loss
(Gain)/loss due to asset experience $ (782,732)
(Gain)/loss due to liability experience (1,592,334)
Total (gain)/loss $ (2,375,066)

* Expected average based on the average for the total group of participants. 
** Monthly participants are assumed to work 166.67 hours for each month worked. 

Comparing the prior year’s 
experience to assumptions 
provides indications as to 
why overall results may 
differ from those expected 
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PLAN MATURITY

When a new pension plan is first established, its 
liabilities are typically limited to active plan 
participants.  However, as people become vested 
and retire, a plan begins to develop liabilities 
attributable to nonactive participants (retirees and 
inactive vested participants).  The process of adding 
nonactive liabilities (often referred to as “maturing”) 

is a natural outgrowth of the operation of the plan.  As a plan matures, its liabilities tend to 
balloon in relation to its contribution base, making it more difficult to correct for adverse 
outcomes by increasing contribution rates or reducing future benefit accruals. 

Headcount ratios show the number of retired or inactive participants supported by each 
active participant.  While there is no hard and fast rule, we generally consider a plan to be 
mature if each active is supporting more than 1 retiree or more than 2 nonactives.  A 
negative net cash flow (benefits payments and expenses greater than contributions) can 
also be an indicator of a mature plan.  A negative cash flow, when expressed as a 
percentage of assets, in excess of the assumed rate of return on fund assets may not be 
sustainable in the long term.  

Actuarial Study  
as of November 1, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Retiree/active headcount ratio 27.58 29.58 26.42 7.93 7.14
Nonactive/active headcount ratio 48.45 53.05 48.38 14.41 13.38

Cash flow 
Contr.-ben.-exp. ($000) (33,244) (32,036) (33,397) (32,185) (30,843)
Percent of assets -7.99% -7.24% -6.70% -7.72% -7.24%

Liabilities of Actives, Retirees, and Inactive Vesteds 
Total Liabilities: $479,745,284 

Measures of plan maturity 
can play a part in 
understanding risk and a 
plan’s ability to recover 
from adverse experience 
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UNFUNDED VESTED BENEFITS/EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

The following table shows a history of the plan’s 
unfunded vested benefits (UVB) required to 
compute a specific employer withdrawal liability 
under the rolling 10 method.   

In accordance with IRC Section 432(e)(9)(A) and PBGC Technical Update 10-3, the impact 
of reducing adjustable benefits is reflected by adding the unamortized portion of the value 
of affected benefits (VAB) to the most recent year’s unfunded vested benefits pool.  An 
employer who is assessed withdrawal liability will be assessed a portion of the UVB and the 
VAB. 

Rolling 10 Method ($ 000) 
October 31, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Vested benefits interest 
 (PBGC valuation 
assumption in 2018+)

5.06% for 
20 yrs then 

4.37%

3.90% for 
20 yrs then 

3.65%

2.40% for 
20 yrs then 

2.11%

1.62% for 
20 yrs then 

1.40%

2.53%

Vested benefits 478,837 671,412 818,588 919,838 822,050
less: Asset value* 416,056 442,283 498,288 416,673 425,825
UVB 62,781 229,129 320,300 503,165 396,225

Unamortized VAB 15,296 18,894 22,241 25,355 28,252
UVB + VAB 78,077 248,023 342,541 528,520 424,477

* Market Value 
** Includes VAB 

An employer withdrawing 
during the coming year may 
have withdrawal liability 
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CONTRIBUTION ALLOCATION

The following allocation charts illustrate how the 
expected contribution rate for the coming plan year 
will be “spent” to pay for benefits being earned in the 
current year, plan expenses, and funding of past 
unfunded liabilities. 

Contribution Allocation as of November 1, 2023 
Total Average Expected Contribution Rate $1.14 

* The expenses actually cost $5.95 per hour.  Thus, $2.54 per hour of expenses are not covered by the   
expected contributions. 

Contribution Allocation as of November 1, 2022 
Total Average Expected Contribution Rate $1.22 

* The expenses actually cost $6.77 per hour.  Thus, $2.92 per hour of expenses are not covered by the   
expected contributions. 

Current Year 
Accruals

$0.27
7%

Expenses
$3.41
93%

Current Year 
Accruals

$0.29
7%

Expenses
$3.85
93%

These graphs show how 
the contributions are 
being spent 
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT PROJECTION

The funding standard account (FSA) was 
established by ERISA as a means of determining 
compliance with minimum funding standards.  
The FSA is hypothetical in the sense that it does 
not represent actual assets held by a custodian.  

Rather, a positive FSA balance (called a “credit balance”) means that the plan has 
exceeded minimum funding standards on a cumulative basis, while a negative balance 
(called a “funding deficiency”) means that the plan has fallen short of such standards. 

Actuaries must project the plan’s FSA each year in order to determine PPA status.  If a 
funding deficiency is projected in a future year, the plan could be forced into yellow 
(endangered) or red (critical) status depending how far into the future the first projected 
funding deficiency is.  The plan’s FSA projection appears below.  These projections are 
based on the assumptions summarized in the “Actuarial Assumptions used for Projections” 
section of Appendix B.  

As a rule of thumb, UAS recommends in non-Critical status year that plans maintain a 
projected credit balance of at least one year’s contributions (shown as an orange dotted 
line in the graph below) in each future year.  Maintaining a “cushion” in the Funding 
Standard Account helps minimize the risk of a surprise funding deficiency at the end of a 
non-Critical status plan year.  Such a deficiency could trigger an excise tax payable directly 
by employers.  If the Plan is in Critical status at the start of plan year, it is protected from 
these excise taxes so long as scheduled progress has been satisfied in at least one of the 
past three plan years. 
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FUNDED RATIO PROJECTION

The funded ratio is defined as the actuarial value 
of plan assets divided by the plan’s liabilities for 
accrued benefits. Along with the funding standard 
account projection, funded ratio is one of the two 

major drivers of PPA funded status.  In order for a plan to enter the green zone (also called 
“safe”) the funded ratio must be at least 80%.  An insolvency, which is the plan year when 
the plan would run out of money, occurs if the funded ratio is projected to be 0%. In order 
for a plan to enter critical and declining status, an insolvency needs to be projected within 
20 plan years of the PPA certification (it may need to be within 15 years under certain 
conditions) and they must meet one of the initial critical tests. The projection of the funded 
ratio appears below.  These projections are based on the assumptions summarized in the 
“Actuarial Assumptions used for Projections” section of Appendix B. 
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PPA STATUS PROJECTION

The following graph shows the projection of 
PPA status based on the assumptions 
summarized in the “Actuarial Assumptions 
used for Projections” section of Appendix B.  
The projection is based on the current plan 

and does not assume any changes in plan provisions or contribution rates, even if the plan 
moves to a worse PPA zone.   
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STOCHASTIC PROJECTIONS

The stochastic projections below show the 
estimated probability of being in each status 
and the projected percentiles of funded 
ratios based on the assumptions 
summarized in the “Actuarial Assumptions 
used for Projections” section of Appendix B.  

The projections are based on the current plan and do not assume any changes in plan 
provisions or contribution rates, even if the plan moves to a worse PPA zone.  The 
distribution of returns is based on the mean and standard deviation of the Plan’s investment 
portfolio.  The mean for years 1-10 is based on short-term expectations, while the mean for 
years 11-20 is based on long-term expectations. 
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SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS AND SCENARIO/STRESS TESTING

Sensitivity analysis studies the funding impact to 
the plan when a given assumption changes. 
Scenario testing studies the funding impact from 
actual experience for one or more possible 
outcomes. Stress testing studies the funding impact 
from poor experience. The sensitivity analysis 

along with the scenario and stress testing below can be used to gauge a plan’s key risks 
from investments and hours. 

Currently the plan is projected to be insolvent in the 2044-45 plan year.  In the table below 
we use these results to perform scenario and stress testing on the investment return 
assumption by assuming asset returns for the 2023-24 plan year of 16.30%, 7.00%, and 
-2.30%.  The 7.00% return represents the expected asset return. The other two returns are 
75% of one standard deviation from the expected return.  Statistically, the return has about 
a 55% probability of being within this range for the year.  We also perform sensitivity analysis 
on the future hours assumption by showing the effect of varying it by ±10%.  For each of 
these scenarios, we determined the projected funded ratio at the end of our projection 
period in 2047 and the projected plan year of insolvency (if within the next 30 plan years).  

Assumptions

Return for 2023-24 PY and 
7.00% thereafter

Funding Stats 16.30% 7.00% -2.30% 

10% Lower Hours 
440,880 in 2023-24 

decreasing 7.0% down to 
1.0% per yr 

Year insolvent: 
Funded % 2047: 

* 
65.8% 

2045 
n/a 

2041 
n/a 

Baseline Hours 
489,867 in 2023-24 

decreasing 7.0% down to 
1.0% per yr 

Year insolvent: 
Funded % 2047: 

* 
66.9% 

2045 
n/a 

2041 
n/a

10% Higher Hours 
538,854 in 2023-24 

decreasing 7.0% down to 
1.0% per yr 

Year insolvent: 
Funded % 2047: 

* 
68.0% 

2046 
n/a

2041 
n/a

* An insolvency is projected past our 30-year projection period due to declining funded ratios 

Sensitivity analysis along 
with scenario and stress 
testing can help Trustees 
gauge a plan’s key risks
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PARTICIPANT DATA RECONCILIATION

The participant data reconciliation table below provides information as to how the plan’s 
covered population changed since the prior actuarial study.  Such factors as the number of 
participants retiring, withdrawing and returning to work have an impact on the actuarial 
position of the pension fund. 

Participants 
Valued As Active

Inactive 
Vested

Receiving 
Benefits

Total 
Valued

November 1, 2022 286 6,710 8,461 15,457

Change due to: 
New hire 53 - - 53
Rehire 5 (1) - 4
Termination (32) 11 - (21)
Disablement - - - -
Retirement (4) (250) 254 -
Death - (23) (278) (301)
Cash out - (3) - (3)
New beneficiary - 4 57 61
Certain pd. expired - - (4) (4)
Data adjustment* - (20) 6 (14)

Net change 22 (282) 35 (225)

November 1, 2023 308 6,428 8,496 15,232

* Inactive vested data adjustment: Addition of 6 inactives previously thought to not be vested, one inactive 
vested previously over age considered deceased ; less 2 deferred beneficiaries that are actually QDRO 
alternate payees, 1 inactive vested no longer valued, and 24 deferred beneficiaries no longer valued. 

Receiving benefits data adjustment: Addition of 5 new previously unreported retirees, 4 new retirees 
previously thought to not be eligible ; less 1 beneficiary that is actually a QDRO alternate payee, and 2 
beneficiaries no longer valued. 
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HOURS WORKED DURING CALENDAR YEAR

Hours Worked Per Participant 
Plan Year Ending  
October 31, 2023 Number Hours Worked

Average 
Hours Worked

Actives
Hourly, full-time 55 103,074 1,874
Hourly, part-time 226 303,895 1,345
Monthly* 27 53,503 1,982

Total active 308 460,472 1,495

Others 59 50,012 848

Total for plan year 367 510,484 1,391
* Assuming that monthly participants worked 166.67 hours for each month worked. 

History of Total Actual and Expected Hours Worked (Thousands) 
Plan Year Ending  
October 31, 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Expected hours valuation  467 407 478 1,590 1,717 
Expected hours PPA cert 452 424 493 1,427 1,800
Actual hours worked n/a 510 398 979 1,665 

History of Average Actual and Expected Hours Worked per Participant 
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MONTHS WORKED DURING CALENDAR YEAR

History of Average Actual and Expected Months Worked per Participant 
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CONTRIBUTIONS MADE DURING CALENDAR YEAR

Employer Credited Contributions Reported in Employee Data 
Plan Year Ending  
October 31, 2023 Number

Credited 
Contributions 

Reported

Actives
Hourly, full-time 55 $ 127,192
Hourly, part-time 226 154,202
Monthly 27 71,677

Total valued as active 308 353,071

Others 59 30,094

Total for plan year 367 $ 383,165

Average credited hourly contribution rate $ 0.75

Comparison with Audited Employer Contributions 
Employer credited contributions reported in data $ 383,165
Adjusted total employer contributions reported* $ 566,136
Total audited employer contributions** $ 578,003
Percent reported 98%
* Adjusted to reflect non-credited increases. Reported on a calendar year basis. 

** Excludes employer withdrawal liability payments. 

History of Actual and Expected Total Contributions Received 
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ACTIVE INFORMATION

Active Participants by Age and Service as of November 1, 2023 
Years of Service

Age <1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total 

< 25 - 21 4 - - - - - - - 25
25-29 - 9 7 1 - - - - - - 17
30-34 - 10 9 1 2 - - - - - 22
35-39 - 8 6 1 6 5 - - - - 26
40-44 - 13 5 1 5 6 4 - - - 34
45-49 - 13 5 1 6 5 6 - - - 36
50-54 - 12 3 1 2 1 1 5 1 - 26
55-59 - 14 9 3 5 4 1 4 3 2 45
60-64 - 12 8 4 9 1 2 3 2 6 47
65-69 - 3 5 1 4 1 - - - 3 17
70+ - 5 4 2 - 1 - 1 - - 13

Totals - 120 65 16 39 24 14 13 6 11 308

Unrecorded 
DOB - - - - - - - - - - -

Total 
Active 
Lives - 120 65 16 39 24 14 13 6 11 308
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INACTIVE VESTED INFORMATION

Inactive Vested Participants by Age as of November 1, 2023 

Age Group Number

Estimated Monthly 
Deferred Vested 

Benefits*

< 30 72 $ 2,172
30-34 218 8,344
35-39 588 37,466
40-44 782 110,436
45-49 900 193,857
50-54 1,084 333,159
55-59 1,189 401,174
60-64 1,089 364,716
65-69 350 119,244
70+ 156 63,909

Totals 6,428 1,634,477

Unrecorded birth date - -
Total inactive vested lives 6,428 $ 1,634,477

* Amount payable at assumed retirement age as used in the valuation process. 
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RETIREE INFORMATION

Benefits Being Paid by Form of Payment as of November 1, 2023* 
Monthly Benefits Being Paid

Form of Payment Number Total Average Smallest Largest

Life only** 4,899 $ 1,745,405 $ 356 $ 6 $ 3,322
Joint & survivor 2,687 1,042,625 388 11 1,934
Disability 54 31,351 581 92 1,658
Beneficiaries 856 211,818 247 8 1,833
Totals 8,496 $ 3,031,199 $ 357 $ 6 $ 3,322

Retirees by Age and Form of Payment as of November 1, 2023 
Form of Benefits Being Paid

Age 
Group

Life 
Only**

Joint & 
Survivor Disability Beneficiaries Total

< 40 - - - 8 8
40-44 - - - 1 1
45-49 - - - 10 10
50-54 - - - 3 3
55-59 169 89 5 33 296
60-64 610 352 2 57 1,021
65-69 1,000 689 10 138 1,837
70-74 1,026 742 17 164 1,949
75-79 809 412 6 166 1,393
80-84 671 235 6 131 1,043
85-89 364 121 6 84 575
90-94 179 39 - 48 266
95+ 71 8 2 13 94

Totals 4,899 2,687 54 856 8,496
   * Includes participants that are also valued a second time as a beneficiary to another participant. 
** Includes retirees receiving life and certain benefits. 
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RETIREE INFORMATION (CONT.) 

Age of Participants Retired During Last 5 Plan Years 
(excludes beneficiaries and disability retirements) 

Age at Plan Year Ending October 31,
Retirement 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

< 55 - - - - -
55 29 33 55 53 45
56 4 5 9 15 25
57 13 9 7 17 23
58 3 9 4 13 22
59 7 8 8 16 16
60 37 52 66 61 57
61 14 16 22 26 20
62 22 30 28 49 39
63 12 22 14 25 22
64 17 13 14 28 16
65 49 52 51 46 76

66+ 47 57 57 54 62
Totals 254 306 335 403 423

Average 
retirement age 62.5 62.5 61.9 61.6 61.9
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MARKET AND ACTUARIAL FUND VALUES

Asset information extracted from the fund’s financial statements audited by Sikich LLP. 

Market/Actuarial Value of 
Fund Investments 
as of October 31, 2023 2022 2021

Invested assets 
Cash and equivalents $ 9,226,786 $ 7,433,923 $ 5,694,372
Common/preferred stock 61,569,915 70,176,751 83,776,217
Common and collective 
funds

188,928,294 183,064,678 248,767,507

Other investments 151,253,057 176,967,533 156,300,229
Checking accounts 4,624,211 4,767,094 4,116,927
Prepaid expenses 87,539 99,833 79,785

415,689,802 442,509,812 498,735,037

Net receivables* 365,770 (227,227) (447,102)

Market value ** $ 416,055,572 $ 442,282,585 $ 498,287,935

Fund assets - Actuarial value 

Market value $ 416,055,572 $ 442,282,585 $ 498,287,935
less: Deferred investment
gains and (losses) (19,594,562) 3,708,202 62,635,507

Actuarial value $ 435,650,134 $ 438,574,383 $ 435,652,428

Actuarial value as a  
percentage of market value 104.71% 99.16% 87.43%

*  Equals receivables, less any liabilities 

** Excludes EWL recievable 
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FLOW OF FUNDS

Asset information extracted from the fund’s financial statements audited by Sikich LLP. 

Plan Year Ending  
October 31, 2023 2022 2021

Market value at beginning of
plan year $ 442,282,585 $ 498,287,935 $ 416,672,961

Additions
Employer contributions 4,648,170 5,308,527 3,381,809
Net investment income* 7,016,647 (23,969,360) 115,011,558
Other income - - -

11,664,817 (18,660,833) 118,393,367

Deductions
Benefits paid 36,276,191 35,839,552 35,340,746
Net expenses* 1,615,639 1,504,965 1,437,647

37,891,830 37,344,517 36,778,393

Net increase (decrease) (26,227,013) (56,005,350) 81,614,974

Adjustment - - -

Market value at end of
plan year $ 416,055,572 $ 442,282,585 $ 498,287,935

Cash flow 

Contr.-ben.-exp. (33,243,660) (32,035,990) (33,396,584)
Percent of assets -7.99% -7.24% -6.70%

Estimated net investment return 
On market value 1.65% -4.97% 28.75%
On actuarial value 7.19% 8.33% 11.47%

* Investment expenses have been offset against gross investment income. 
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INVESTMENT GAIN AND LOSS

Investment Gain or Loss 
Plan Year Ending October 31, 2023

Expected market value at end of plan year 
Market value at beginning of plan year $ 442,282,585
Employer contributions and non-investment income  4,648,170
Benefits and expenses paid (37,891,830)
Expected investment income (at 7.00% rate of return) 29,796,253

438,835,178

Actual market value at end of plan year 416,055,572
less: Expected market value 438,835,178

Investment gain or (loss) $ (22,779,606)

History of Gains and (Losses) 
Plan Year Investment Amount

Ending Gain Recognized
October 31, or (Loss) This Year

2023 $ (22,779,606) $ (4,555,921)
2022 (57,728,256) (11,545,651)
2021 87,013,331 17,402,666
2020 (7,696,274) (1,539,255)
2019 3,806,590 761,318
Total $ 2,615,785 $ 523,157

Deferred Investment Gains and (Losses) 
Plan Year

Ending Amount of Gain or (Loss) Deferred as of October 31,
October 31, 2023 2024 2025 2026

2023 $ (18,223,685) $ (13,667,764) $ (9,111,842) $ (4,555,921)
2022 (34,636,954) (23,091,302) (11,545,651) -
2021 34,805,332 17,402,666 - -
2020 (1,539,255) - - -

Totals $ (19,594,562) $ (19,356,400) $ (20,657,493) $ (4,555,921)
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RATE OF RETURN ON FUND ASSETS

Historical Rates of Net Investment Return 

The following table shows average rates of return over various periods calculated on a 
geometric average basis.  These statistics may not be appropriate for evaluating a Plan’s 
rate of return assumption as such assumption is forward-looking whereas the statistics are 
historical.  Furthermore, these statistics do not reflect the internal rate of return actually 
experienced by the Fund over these periods. 

Average Rates of Net Investment Return (geometric average) 
Return on Market Value Return on Actuarial Value

Period Ending October 31, Period Ending October 31,
Period 2023 2022 2023 2022

One year 1.65% -4.97% 7.19% 8.33% 
5 years 7.33% 7.60% 7.99% 7.83%
10 years 6.77% 8.21% 8.13% 8.41%
15 years 7.80% 5.62% 6.73% 5.87% 
20 years 6.27% 6.87% 5.95% 5.74%
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NORMAL COST/ACTUARIAL LIABILITY

Normal Cost as of November 1, 2023 2022

Benefit accruals $ 123,019 $ 114,705
Anticipated administrative expenses (beg. of year) 1,538,208 1,515,476

Total normal cost $ 1,661,227 $ 1,630,181

Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of November 1, 2023 2022

Actuarial liability
Participants currently receiving benefits $ 320,005,215 $ 319,735,039
Inactive vested participants 155,494,110 160,711,249
Active participants 4,245,959 4,424,150

479,745,284 484,870,438

less:  Fund assets (actuarial value)  435,650,134 438,574,383

Unfunded actuarial liability $ 44,095,150 $ 46,296,055
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ACTUARIAL LIABILITY RECONCILIATION/PROJECTION

Reconciliation of Unfunded Actuarial Liability

Expected unfunded actuarial liability as of October 31, 2023  
Unfunded actuarial liability as of November 1, 2022 $ 46,296,055
Normal cost (including expenses) 1,630,181
Actual contributions (4,648,170)
Interest to end of plan year 3,192,150

46,470,216

Increase (decrease) due to:
Experience (gain) or loss (2,375,066)
Plan amendment -
Change in actuarial assumptions -
Change in actuarial method -

Net increase (decrease) (2,375,066)

Unfunded actuarial liability as of November 1, 2023 $ 44,095,150

Projection of Actuarial Liability to Year End

Actuarial liability as of November 1, 2023 $ 479,745,284

Expected increase (decrease) due to:
Normal cost (excluding expenses) 123,019
Benefits paid (41,951,881)
Interest on above (1,459,705)
Interest on actuarial liability 33,582,170

Net expected increase (decrease) (9,706,397)

Expected actuarial liability as of October 31, 2024 $ 470,038,887
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FUNDED RATIOS

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits/ 
Funded Ratios 
Actuarial Study as of November 1, 2023 2022

Present value of vested accumulated benefits 
Participants currently receiving benefits $ 320,005,215 $ 319,735,039
Inactive vested participants 154,692,444 159,815,211
Active participants 4,138,897 4,317,791

Total 478,836,556 483,868,041

Nonvested accumulated benefits 908,728 1,002,397

Present value of all accumulated benefits $ 479,745,284 $ 484,870,438

Market value of assets $ 416,055,572 $ 442,282,585

Funded ratios (Market value) 
Vested benefits 86.9% 91.4%
All accumulated benefits 86.7% 91.2%

Actuarial value of assets $ 435,650,134 $ 438,574,383

Funded ratios (Actuarial value used for PPA) 
Vested benefits 91.0% 90.6%
All accumulated benefits 90.8% 90.5%

Interest rate used to value benefits 7.00% 7.00%
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FUNDING PERIOD

The funding period is the approximate number of years that would be required to completely 
fund the unfunded entry age normal actuarial liability if future plan experience occurs 
according to the assumptions.  The funding period is an indicator of the long term financial 
soundness of the plan. Historically, funds often targeted a maximum funding period of up to 
20 years.  Today, asset losses are being paid off over a maximum of 15 years and are the 
primary driver for ERISA minimum funding.  An ultimate target of no more than 10 years is 
recommended.  A lower, more conservative funding period target can be chosen.  As the 
funding period drops, the risk of having future funding issues also diminishes. 

Funding Period Calculation  
Actuarial Study as of November 1, 2023 2022

Unfunded actuarial liability 
Actuarial liability $ 480,376,601 $ 485,469,019
less: Fund assets (actuarial value) 435,650,134 438,574,383

44,726,467 46,894,636

Funds available to amortize unfunded 
Anticipated contributions (beg. of yr.) 512,109 481,181
less:  Normal cost (including expenses) 1,581,074 1,554,947

$ - $ -

Funding period (years) *    *    

* Anticipated contributions are insufficient to pay normal cost and amortize unfunded liability. 
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CURRENT LIABILITY

Current Liability is determined in a manner similar to the value of accrued benefits, but using 
an interest rate assumption within an acceptable range determined by the IRS.    The current 
liability is used in the determination of the maximum deductible employer contribution and 
full funding limit under the Internal Revenue Code. For plans in critical status, it may also 
be used to determine eligibility for financial assistance under the America Rescue Plan. This 
alternative measure of liabilities is also a “low default risk” measure. Such a measure could 
match a lower risk investment strategy, which would provide more benefit security if it can 
be adequately funded. 

Current Liability as of November 1, 2023 2022

Vested current liability 
Participants currently receiving benefits $ 458,683,732 $ 483,471,294
Inactive vested participants 285,812,308 329,880,322
Active participants 8,179,395 9,534,403

752,675,435 822,886,019

Nonvested current liability
Inactive vested participants 1,202,407 1,509,541
Active participants 241,377 265,883

1,443,784 1,775,424

Total current liability $ 754,119,219 $ 824,661,443

Market value of assets $ 416,055,572 $ 442,282,585

Current liability funded ratio (Market value) 55.2% 53.6%

Interest rate used for current liability 2.66% 2.09%

Projection of Current Liability to Year End

Current liability as of November 1, 2023 $ 754,119,219

Expected increase (decrease) due to: 
Benefits accruing 281,645
Benefits paid (41,951,881)
Interest on above (550,468)
Interest on current liability 20,059,571

Net expected increase (decrease) (22,161,133)

Expected current liability as of October 31, 2024 $ 731,958,086
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

Funding Standard Account 
Plan Year Ending October 31, 

2024 
(Projected)

2023 
(Final)*

Charges 
Prior year funding deficiency $ - $ -
Normal cost (including expenses) 1,661,227 1,630,181
Amortization charges (see Appendix C) 26,042,665 26,061,324
Interest on above 1,939,273 1,938,407

Total charges 29,643,165 29,629,912

Credits
Prior year credit balance 58,373,025 59,213,539
Employer contributions 4,815,620 4,648,170
Amortization credits (see Appendix C) 17,479,669 18,536,070
Interest on above 5,478,235 5,605,158
ERISA full funding credit - -

Total credits 86,146,549 88,002,937

Credit balance (credits less charges) $ 56,503,384 $ 58,373,025

*  Credit Balance at 10/31/22 restated for correction to a prior year. 
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FULL FUNDING LIMIT

Projection of Assets  
for Full Funding Limit

Market 
Value

Actuarial 
Value

Asset value as of November 1, 2023 $ 416,055,572 $ 435,650,134

Expected increase (decrease) due to: 
Investment income 27,599,853 28,971,472
Benefits paid (41,951,881) (41,951,881)
Expenses (1,592,045) (1,592,045)

Net expected increase (decrease) (15,944,073) (14,572,454)

Expected value as of October 31, 2024* $ 400,111,499 $ 421,077,680

*  Ignoring expected employer contributions (as required by regulation). 

Full Funding Limit  
as of October 31, 2024

For Minimum 
Required

For Maximum 
Deductible

ERISA full funding limit (not less than 0)
Actuarial liability $ 470,038,887 $ 470,038,887
less:  Assets (lesser of market or actuarial) 400,111,499 400,111,499

plus:  Credit balance (w/interest to year end) 62,459,137 n/a
132,386,525 69,927,388

Full funding limit override  
(not less than 0)

90% of current liability 658,762,277 658,762,277
less:  Assets (actuarial value) 421,077,680 421,077,680

237,684,597 237,684,597

Full funding limit (greater of ERISA limit 
and full funding override) $ 237,684,597 $ 237,684,597
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MINIMUM REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION AND FULL FUNDING CREDIT

Minimum Required Contribution 
Plan Year Beginning November 1, 2023

Minimum funding cost 
Normal cost (including expenses) $ 1,661,227
Net amortization of unfunded liabilities 8,562,996
Interest to end of plan year 715,697

10,939,920

Full funding limit 237,684,597

Net charge to funding std. acct. (lesser of above) 10,939,920
less:  Credit balance with interest to year end 62,459,137

Minimum Required Contribution (not less than 0)  $ -

Full Funding Credit to Funding Standard 
Account Plan Year Ending October 31, 2024

Full funding credit (not less than 0) 
Minimum funding cost (n.c., amort., int.) $ 10,939,920
less:  full funding limit 237,684,597

$ -
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MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION

The maximum amount of tax-deductible employer contributions made to a pension plan is 
determined in accordance with Section 404(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.  For a 
multiemployer pension plan, Section 413(b)(7) of the Internal Revenue Code and IRS 
Announcement 98-1 provide that, if anticipated employer contributions are less than the 
deductible limit for a plan year, then all employer contributions paid during the year are 
guaranteed to be deductible.  If anticipated employer contributions exceed the deductible 
limit, the Trustees have two years from the close of the plan year in question to retroactively 
improve benefits to alleviate the problem.  

Maximum Deductible Contribution 
Plan Year Beginning November 1, 2023

Preliminary deductible limit
Normal cost (including expenses) $ 1,661,227
10-year limit adjustment (using “fresh start” alternative) 5,867,437
Interest to end of plan year 527,007

8,055,671

Full funding limit 237,684,597

Maximum deductible contribution override
140% of vested current liability projected to October 31, 2024 1,022,779,422
less:  Actuarial value of assets projected to October 31, 2024 421,077,680

601,701,742

Maximum deductible contribution* $ 601,701,742

Anticipated employer contributions $ 4,815,620

* Equals the lesser of the preliminary deductible limit and the full funding limit, but not less than the 
maximum deductible contribution override. 
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HISTORY OF UNFUNDED VESTED BENEFITS

Rolling 10 Method 

October 31, 

Vested 
Benefits 

Interest Rate 

Value of 
Vested 

Benefits Asset Value* 

Unfunded 
Vested 

Benefits

Unamortized 
Portion of 

VAB 

2014 7.50% 475,196,833 402,970,571 72,226,262 32,331,887
2015 7.50% 482,907,712 392,007,472 90,900,240 37,953,217
2016 7.50% 479,686,202 383,197,880 96,488,322 35,784,279
2017 7.50% 479,035,133 436,141,083 42,894,050 33,452,671
2018 PBGC** 797,271,810 422,342,160 374,929,650 30,946,191
2019 PBGC** 822,050,220 425,824,549 396,225,671 28,251,726
2020 PBGC** 919,837,735 416,672,961 503,164,774 25,355,176
2021 PBGC** 818,588,282 498,287,935 320,300,347 22,241,385
2022 PBGC** 671,411,668 442,282,585 229,129,083 18,894,059
2023 PBGC** 588,757,806 416,055,572 172,702,234 15,295,684

* Market value  
** The Value of Vested Benefits was computed using the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation's 

valuation assumptions for multiemployer plans terminating as of the first day of the Plan Year following 
the date shown. For 2018, the assumption is 2.84% for the first 20 years and 2.67% thereafter.  For 
2019, the assumption is 2.53% for all years. For 2020, the assumption is 1.62% for the first 20 years 
and 1.40% thereafter. For 2021, the assumption is 2.40% for the first 20 years and 2.11% thereafter. 
For 2022, the assumption is 3.90% for the first 20 years and 3.65% thereafter. For 2023, the 
assumption is 5.06% for the first 20 years and 4.37% thereafter. 

Example of Calculation of Employer Liability Upon Withdrawal 

                     Ratio of Withdrawing Employer’s Contributions 
                Years                                  to Total Employer Contributions  

           11-1-13 to 10-31-23       1.8% 

Employer Withdraws During 11-1-23 to 10-31-24         After DeMinimis 
Withdrawal Liability = ($172,702,234+$15,295,684) x 1.8% =                     $3,383,963 

Example assumes there are no reasonably collectible future employer withdrawal liability 
contributions to deduct from the Unfunded Vested Benefits. The allocation above does not take into 
account potential financial impact of the example employer’s payment schedule hitting the 20-year 
cap of withdrawal liability payments.
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TERMINATION BY MASS WITHDRAWAL

If all employers were to cease to have an obligation to contribute to the plan, the plan would 
be considered “terminated due to mass withdrawal.”  In this event, the Trustees would have 
the option of distributing plan assets in satisfaction of all plan liabilities through the purchase 
of annuities from insurance carriers or payment of lump sums.  If assets are insufficient to 
cover liabilities, a special actuarial valuation pursuant to Section 4281 of ERISA would be 
performed as of the end of the plan year in which the mass withdrawal occurred.  If the 
Section 4281 valuation indicates the value of nonforfeitable benefits exceeds the value of 
plan assets, employer withdrawal liability would be assessed. 

The ERISA Section 4281 valuation described above uses required actuarial assumptions 
that are typically more conservative than those used for valuing an on-going plan.  In order 
to illustrate the impact of the mass withdrawal assumptions, we performed an illustrative 
Section 4281 valuation as if mass withdrawal had occurred during the prior plan year.  The 
value of assets used below is market value without any adjustments for outstanding 
employer withdrawal liability claims.   

As required by regulation, interest rates of 5.06% for the first 20 years and 4.37% for each 
year thereafter and the GAM 94 Basic Mortality Table projected to 2033 were used. 

Illustrative Section 4281 Valuation 
as of October 31, 2023

Value of nonforfeitable benefits
Participants currently receiving benefits $ 375,116,302
Inactive vested participants 200,792,196
Active participants 5,423,550
Expenses (per Section 4281 of ERISA) 7,425,758

588,757,806

less: Fund assets (market value) 416,055,572

Value of nonforfeitable benefits in excess of (less than) fund assets $ 172,702,234
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ASC 960 INFORMATION

The following displays are intended to assist the fund’s auditor in complying with Accounting 
Standards Codification 960.  The results shown are not necessarily indicative of the plan’s 
potential liability upon termination. 

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits 
Actuarial Study as of November 1, 2023 2022

Present value of vested accumulated benefits 
Participants currently receiving benefits $ 320,005,215 $ 319,735,039
Expenses on parts. currently rec. benefits 13,600,222 13,588,739
Other participants 158,831,341 164,133,002
Expenses on other participants 6,750,332 6,975,653

499,187,110 504,432,433
Present value of nonvested accumulated benefits

Nonvested accumulated benefits 908,728 1,002,397
Expenses on nonvested benefits 38,621 42,602

947,349 1,044,999

Present value of all accumulated benefits $ 500,134,459 $ 505,477,432

Market value of plan assets $ 416,055,572 $ 442,282,585

Interest rate used to value benefits 7.00% 7.00%

Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Benefits

Present value of accumulated benefits as of November 1, 2022 $ 505,477,432

Increase (decrease) due to:
Plan amendment -
Change in actuarial assumptions -
Benefits accumulated and experience gain or loss (2,834,563)
Interest due to decrease in discount period 35,383,420
Benefits paid (36,276,191)
Operational expenses paid (1,615,639)

Net increase (decrease) (5,342,973)

Present value of accumulated benefits as of November 1, 2023 $ 500,134,459
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PLAN HISTORY

Origins/Purpose 
The United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Plan was established effective 
November 1, 1963 and has been revised since that time to provide increased benefits and 
more flexible arrangements for payment. 

The purpose of the Pension Plan is to provide Normal and Early Retirement Benefits, Joint 
and Survivor Benefits, Optional Retirement Benefits, Total and Permanent Disability 
Benefits, Vested Benefits and Death Benefits.   

Employer Contributions 
The Pension Plan is financed entirely by contributions from the employers as specified in 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

Rehabilitation Plan 
Because of the Pension Plan’s PPA Certification status of safe for 2021, the Plan’s 
rehabilitation plan (RP) is considered complete and no longer applicable. However, the 
RP schedule which each employer elected still dictates certain plan provisions that are 
applicable to that employer’s participants.  The following is a list of employers and their 
elected/imposed schedules. 

Employer RP Schedule Elected/Imposed

Coopers Super Value Default Schedule Imposed
Knowlan’s Supermarket Alternate Schedule No. 3
Piggly Wiggly Midwest Default Schedule 
Seidel Tanning Corporation Default Schedule
UFCW Local 1189 Alternate Schedule No. 3 
UFCW Local 1473 Alternate Schedule No. 1
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Plan Year The 12-month period beginning November 1 and ending 
October 31.

Credit Year The 12-month period beginning January 1 and ending 
December 31.

Participation Participation will begin on the November 1 or May 1 
immediately following the latest of: 

Class C 1) The date for which the first contribution is due. 
2) The earlier of 5 years of vesting service or age 21. 
3) The last day of a 12-month period during which 500 

hours of service are completed. 

Class M 1) The last day of the sixth month for which the first 
contribution is due. 

2) The earlier of 5 years of vesting service or age 21.

Vesting Service
Class C 500 hours worked. 

Class M 6 months worked.

Benefit Service
Class C According to the schedule below.

Hours of Service Benefit Credit 
1,800+ 1.00

1,700-1,799 0.88 
1,600-1,699 0.83
1,500-1,599 0.78
1,400-1,499 0.73 
1,300-1,399 0.68
1,200-1,299 0.63 
1,100-1,199 0.58
1,000-1,099 0.53 

900-999 0.48
800-899 0.43
750-799 0.38 
500-749 0.25

< 500 0.00 

Class M One month of Benefit Credit for each month that a 
contribution was made to the Plan on his behalf. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

Normal retirement benefit
Eligibility Effective January 1, 2005, Age 65 and 5 years of vesting 

service. 

Prior to January 1, 2005, Age 60 and 5 years of vesting 
service. 

Monthly amount  Applicable benefit accrual rate times years of service for 
service earned through December 31, 2004, plus 1.25% of 
contributions made on and after January 1, 2005. Payable 
for life with 5 years guaranteed.

Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed, 
the applicable benefit accrual rate times years of service 
for service earned through December 31, 2004, plus 1.25% 
of contributions made January 1, 2005 through December 
31, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions made on and after 
January 1, 2011.  Payable for life. 

Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the applicable benefit accrual 
rate times years of service for service earned through 
December 31, 2004, plus 1.25% of contributions made 
from January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2014, plus 
1.00% of contributions made on and after January 1, 2015. 
Payable for life.

Early retirement benefit
Eligibility Age 55 and 5 years of vesting service. 

Monthly amount  Effective January 1, 2005, less than 15 years or does not 
retire within 6 months of termination – Normal reduced by 
6% for each year prior to age 65.  Payable for life with 5 
years guaranteed. 

Effective January 1, 2005, at least 15 years and terminated 
within 6 months - Normal reduced by 4% for each year prior 
to age 62 and 6% for each year prior to age 58.  Payable 
for life with 5 years guaranteed.   

Prior to January 1, 2005 - Normal reduced by 4% for each 
year prior to age 60.  Payable for life with 5 years 
guaranteed.



Appendix A - Plan Provisions 
United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Plan 

November 1, 2023 Actuarial Valuation 

Page A-4  

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

Early retirement benefit 
(cont) 

Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed - 
Normal reduced by an actuarial equivalent reduction for 
accrued and future benefits.  Payable for life.   

Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3 – Normal reduced by an actuarial 
equivalent reduction for accrued and future benefits.  
Payable for life.

Disability benefit
Eligibility 10 years of vesting service.

Monthly amount Normal.  Payable for life.   

Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed, 
the disability benefit is no longer available if the participant 
was not in pay status as of February 26, 2010. 

Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the disability benefit is no longer 
available if the participant was not in pay status as of 
December 31, 2014. 

Vested benefit
Eligibility 5 years of service, termination of employment 

Monthly amount Normal or Early, if eligible. 

Effective January 1, 2011, participants who are inactive 
vested as of February 26, 2010 have their benefits 
determined under the Default Schedule. 

Effective January 1, 2015, participants who meet either of 
the following criteria have their benefits determined under 
Alternate Schedule No. 3: 
 Last former employer participating in the Plan 

switched from Alternate Schedule No. 1 to Alternate 
Schedule No. 3 and the participant was not in pay 
status by January 1, 2015 

 Employer either completely withdraws or triggers a 
partial cessation before January 1, 2018 and the 
participant is not in pay status by the later of January 
1, 2015 or the employer’s withdrawal date. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

Optional forms of   Qualified joint and 50% survivor annuity
payment  Qualified joint and 50% survivor annuity with popup

 Qualified joint and 75% survivor annuity
 Qualified joint and 75% survivor annuity with popup
 Qualified joint and 100% survivor annuity
 Qualified joint and 100% survivor annuity with popup
 Life with 5 years guaranteed
 Level Income (suspended while in critical status)
 Lump sum (suspended while in critical status)

Pre-retirement death 
benefit #1

Eligibility Death of an active participant (at least age 45) with 10 
years of vesting service, a surviving spouse, and election 
of pre-retirement death coverage.

Monthly amount 50% of the unreduced benefit the participant would have 
received.  The benefit amount is adjusted if the age 
difference exceeds 10 years.  Payable to the spouse over 
the spouse’s lifetime commencing immediately. 

Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed 
and Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the above benefit is provided 
with an additional reduction in their benefit amount at 
retirement, unless they opt out of coverage.

Pre-retirement death 
benefit #2

Eligibility Death of a vested participant with a surviving spouse and 
election of pre-retirement death coverage.

Monthly amount 50% of the participant’s qualified joint and 50% survivor 
annuity payable to the spouse over the spouse’s lifetime 
commencing at participant’s earliest retirement date. 

Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed 
and Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the above benefit is provided 
with an additional reduction in their benefit amount at 
retirement, unless they opt out of coverage. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONT.) 

Pre-retirement death 
benefit – 60 payments 
guaranteed

Eligibility Death of a vested, unmarried participant (at least age 55) 
and election of pre-retirement death coverage.  
or 
Death of unmarried participant with at least 5 years of 
future service and election of pre-retirement death 
coverage.  Benefit may also be elected by a married 
participant’s spouse in lieu of qualified pre-retirement 
survivor annuity.

Monthly amount Monthly benefit to which participant would have been 
entitled had he or she retired the date before death. 

Effective January 1, 2011 for those who have elected the 
Default Schedule or the Default Schedule was imposed 
and Effective January 1, 2015 for those who have elected 
Alternate Schedule No. 3, the above benefit is provided 
with an additional reduction in their benefit amount at 
retirement, unless they opt out of coverage.
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HISTORICAL PLAN MODIFICATIONS

Future service benefit
Effective date January 1, 2005

Adoption date Not available

Provisions The future service benefit was changed to 1.25% of 
contributions made on and after January 1, 2005.

Normal retirement age
Effective date January 1, 2005 

Adoption date Not available

Provisions The normal retirement age was changed from age 60 to 
age 65.  Vesting service requirement remains at 5 years.  

Early retirement reduction 
factors

Effective date January 1, 2005

Adoption date Not available

Provisions For accruals on and after January 1, 2005, the normal 
pension is reduced by 6% for each year prior to age 65 or 
Reduced by 4% for each year prior to age 62 and 6% for 
each year prior to age 58 if the participant is active and has 
15 years of vesting service.

Optional form of benefit
Effective date November 1, 2008 

Adoption date August 26, 2008

Provisions The 75% joint and survivor optional form of benefit (with 
and without the pop-up feature) was added.  

Rehabilitation plan
Effective date January 1, 2011

Adoption date May 19, 2010 

Provisions Aimed at restoring the financial health of the Plan, 
employers select 1 of the 3 schedules as summarized in 
the plan provisions above.
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HISTORICAL PLAN MODIFICATIONS (CONT.) 

Rehabilitation plan 
modification

Effective date January 1, 2015 

Adoption date August 25, 2014

Provisions Alternate Schedule No. 3 was added and could be elected 
by the bargaining parties of any bargaining agreement that 
originally elected Alternate Schedule No. 1.  Participants 
moving to Alternate Schedule No. 3 will receive benefits 
similar to those on the Default Schedule except for a 1.25% 
multiplier, a disability benefit, and plan subsidized pre-
retirement death benefit coverage through January 1, 
2015. 

All terminated vested participants whose last employer 
followed Alternate Schedule No. 1 or Alternate Schedule 
No. 2 and has either completely withdrawn or triggered a 
partial cessation withdrawal were moved to Alternate 
Schedule No. 3. 

Rehabilitation plan 
modification

Effective date November 1, 2020

Adoption date December 10, 2020

Provisions Effective March 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021, the term 
“Prohibited Employment” shall not include any work at an 
employer’s location that is covered by a collective 
bargaining agreement with either Local 1189 or Local 
1473. 

Benefit Suspension
Effective date October 31, 2022

Adoption date October 20, 2022 

Provisions Effective October 31, 2022, any retiree who refrains from 
Prohibited Employment for at least 90 days following his or 
her benefit commencement date shall no longer be subject 
to any benefit suspension. 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumptions are used throughout this report except as specifically noted 
herein. 

Valuation date November 1, 2023 

Interest rates
ERISA rate of return 
used to value liabilities

7.00% per year net of investment expenses 

Unfunded vested 
benefits

5.06% for 20 years, then 4.37% thereafter

Current liability 2.66% (in accordance with Section 431(c)(6) of the Internal 
Revenue Code)  

Operational expenses
Funding $1,592,045 per year excluding investment expenses 

(increasing 1.5% per year). Projected administrative 
expenses are limited to 12% of projected benefit payments.

ASC 960 A 4.25% load was applied to the accrued liabilities for 2023 
(4.25% for 2022). 

Pop-up feature Liabilities for retired participants receiving a joint and 
survivor form of benefit with a pop-up feature but no 
reported pop-up amount are increased by 1.1% for males 
and 1.5% for females. 

Liabilities for all disabled participants receiving a joint and 
survivor form of benefit with a pop-up feature are increased 
by 0.4% for males and 1.0% for females. Pop-up amounts 
reported by the administrator on disabled participants are 
ignored due to our software’s limitations. 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

Mortality
Assumed plan mortality The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for employees and healthy 

annuitants projected forward using the MP-2021 projection 
scale.  For male annuitants, a 100% multiplier was used.
For female annuitants, a 105% multiplier was used.

Disabled The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for disabled annuitants 
projected forward using the MP-2021 projection scale.  For 
male annuitants, a 100% multiplier was used.  For female 
annuitants, a 105% multiplier was used. 

Unfunded vested benefits GAM 94 Basic Mortality Table projected to 2033

Current liability Separate annuitant and non-annuitant rates based on the 
RP-2000 Mortality Tables Report developed for males and 
females as prescribed by Section 431(c)(6) of the Internal 
Revenue Code.

Withdrawal 175% of the Vaughn Table:

Age
Ultimate 

Rate
Years of 
Service

Select  
Rate

25 .2345 0 .2500 
30 .1730 1 .4000
35 .1334 2 .4000 
40 .1065 3 .3500
45 .0846
50 .0594 
55 .0358

No withdrawal assumed after participant reaches early 
retirement age. 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

Future retirement rates
Active lives According to the following schedule:

Age Retirement Rate
55-57 .02
58-59 .05 
60-61 .06

62 .20 
63-64 .15

65 .20
66-69 .25 
70+ 1.00

Resulting in an average expected retirement age of  64.1. 

Timing of decrements Middle of year

Future retirement rates
Inactive vested lives Age 61 or current age if older 

Future hours worked
Full-time 1,900 hours per year, 0 after assumed retirement age

Part time 1,300 hours per year, 0 after assumed retirement age 

Inactive vested 50% not retired by earliest normal retirement age are 
assumed to work in suspendable employment from normal 
retirement age to assumed late retirement date. 

Participants are determined to be full or part-time based on 
the store number reported for the participant. For 
participants which we could not determine full-time or part-
time status based on the store number reported, it was 
assumed that participants who worked at least 1,800 hours 
in the prior year were full-time and participants who worked 
less than 1,800 hours were part-time. 

Future months worked
Full-time and part-time 11 months per year, 0 after assumed retirement age. 

Future hourly contribution 
rate

Based on individual’s rate reported for the most recent plan 
year adjusted to reflect non-credited contributions.  
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

Conversion from months 
to hours

1 month worked equals 166.67 hours worked 

Age of participants with 
unrecorded birth dates

Based on average entry age of participants with recorded 
birthdates and same vesting status

Marriage assumptions 90% male – 70% female assumed married with the male 
spouse 3 years older. This assumption is used to value the 
pre-retirement death benefit for participants not in pay 
status and for deceased participants with an unknown 
marital status and not in pay status at time of death.

Optional form assumption All non-retired participants assumed to elect the life only 
form of benefit if on the Default Schedule or Schedule #3, 
else life with a 5-year guarantee. 

Inactive vested lives age 
85 and over 

Continuing inactive vested participants age nearest 85 and 
older are assumed deceased and are not valued unless it 
is reported that they are going to retire after the valuation 
date.   

QDRO benefits Benefits to alternate payee included with participant’s 
benefit until payment commences 

Additional benefit 
adjustment 

Benefit calculations that we provide to the Plan are 
adjusted to our finalized amounts if they are not yet 
reflected in the data.

Section 415 limit 
assumptions

Dollar limit $265,000 per year

Assumed form of 
payment for those limited 
by Section 415

Qualified joint and 100% survivor annuity 

Pre-retirement death 
benefit coverage 

We assume all married participants will elect the coverage 
and all single participants will decline the coverage.

Pre-retirement death 
benefit

We assume for married participants that the 60 month 
death benefit is less valuable and not chosen.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

Benefits not valued Pre-retirement death benefits following withdrawal or 
disability for active participants. 

The impact of the temporary change in suspension of 
benefit rules was not valued. 

Actives under Alternate Schedule 1 include a 20% load to 
past benefits and a 50% load to future benefits to account 
for plan provision differences not valued explicitly.

Benefits vested No death benefits are vested. 

Disability benefits are considered vested only in relation to 
corresponding retirement benefit.  

Early retirement subsidies are considered vested when 
participant reaches age 55 and has 5 years of vesting 
service. 
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RATIONALE FOR SELECTION OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The non-prescribed actuarial assumptions were selected to provide a reasonable long 
term estimate of developing experience. The assumptions are reviewed annually, 
including a comparison to actual experience. The following describes our rationale for the 
selection of each non-prescribed assumption that has a significant effect on the valuation 
results. 

ERISA rate of return used 
to value liabilities 

Future rates of return were modeled based on the Plan’s 
current investment policy asset allocation and composite, 
long-term capital market assumptions taken from Horizon 
Actuarial’s 2023 survey of investment consultants.  

Based on this analysis, we selected a final assumed rate 
of 7.00%, which we feel is reasonable. This rate may not 
be appropriate for other purposes such as settlement of 
liabilities. 

Mortality 
Healthy  The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for employees and healthy 

annuitants projected forward using the MP-2021 projection 
scale was chosen as the base table for this population. 

Finally, a 100% multiplier for males and a 105% multiplier 
for females was applied in order to more closely match 
projected deaths to actual post-retirement death 
experience.  The period of actual data studied to develop 
this multiplier was from November 1, 2018 to October 31, 
2023 for this plan, the results were then adjusted for 
credibility based upon the plan size.  Based on information 
from the CDC on COVID-19 deaths through April 20, 2024, 
this study was adjusted to reflect an ongoing expectation 
of slightly higher deaths due to COVID-19 by 1) including 
an increase in deaths due to COVID-19 for the study period 
prior to March 15, 2020 and 2) excluding the high increase 
in deaths due to COVID-19 for the study period March 15, 
2020 to March 15, 2022. 

Disabled The PRI-2012 Mortality Tables for male and female 
disabled annuitants projected forward using the MP-2021 
projection scale was chosen as the base table for this 
population. 

Finally, a 100% multiplier for males and a 105% multiplier 
for females was applied based on the healthy mortality 
study for the Plan.
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RATIONALE FOR SELECTION OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.) 

Retirement Actual rates of retirement by age were last studied for this 
plan for the period November 1, 2018 to October 31, 2023. 
No adjustments were deemed necessary at this time.

Withdrawal  Actual rates of withdrawal by age were studied for the 
period November 1, 2018 to October 31, 2023.  The 
assumed future rates of withdrawal were selected based 
on the results of this study. 

Future hours worked This assumption is used for projections only. After 
adjustment for withdrawn employers, the actual decline 
has averaged near 8% for the last ten years. The pandemic 
did not have a material impact on work levels. Since some 
of the systemic factors that have caused decline cannot 
last indefinitely, we have assumed that the rate of future 
decline will decrease annually and eventually level out at a 
1% annual decline.  

We began our hours projection using 529,586 hours for the 
plan year ending in 2023. Our starting figure is based on 
hours reported for the employer withdrawal liability report. 
This data is better because it was reported on a plan year 
basis. The valuation reported hours were on a calendar 
year basis.

Future Employer 
Withdrawals 

This assumption is used for projections only. Based on 
levels of employer withdrawal over the last five years, we 
have assumed that each of the four remaining employers 
that are not a local union have an annual chance of 
withdrawing. We have estimated this chance at 5% per 
year.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS USED FOR PROJECTIONS

The assumptions used for the credit balance, funded ratio and PPA zone projections are 
the same as used throughout the report with the following exceptions. 

Assumed return on fund 
assets

Current year projections 7.00% 

Prior year projections 6.10% for the first 10 years (11/1/2022-10/31/2032) 
7.00% thereafter

Expenses
Current year projections $1,592,045 per year excluding investment expenses 

(increasing 1.5% per year) and with a cap of 12% of benefit 
payments.  Additional increases are reflected in 2024 and 
2031 to account for the scheduled PBGC premium rate 
increases to $37 and to $52 per participant.

Prior year projections $1,568,518 per year excluding investment expenses 
(increasing 1.5% per year) and with a cap of 12% of benefit 
payments.  Additional increases are reflected in 2031 to 
account for the scheduled PBGC premium rate increase to 
$52 per participant. 

Special Financial 
Assistance (SFA)

Current year projections None

Prior year projections None

Future total hours worked
Current year projections 489,867 for plan year 11/1/2023-10/31/2024 decreasing as 

follows: 

PY ending Decline PY ending Decline
2025 7.0% 2032 3.5%
2026 6.5% 2033 3.0% 
2027 6.0% 2034 2.5%
2028 5.5% 2035 2.0% 
2029 5.0% 2036 1.5%
2030 4.5% 2037 & later 1.0%
2031 4.0% 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS USED FOR PROJECTIONS (CONT.) 

Prior year projections 461,699 for plan year 11/1/2022-10/31/2023 decreasing as 
follows: 

PY ending Decline PY ending Decline 
2024 7.5% 2031 4.0%
2025 7.0% 2032 3.5%
2026 6.5% 2033 3.0% 
2027 6.0% 2034 2.5%
2028 5.5% 2035 2.0% 
2029 5.0% 2036 1.5%
2030 4.5% 2037 & later 1.0% 

Contribution rate 
increases

Current year projections None

Prior year projections None

Future Employer 
Withdrawals

Current year projections Employers that are not local unions have a 5% chance of 
withdrawing each year starting with the plan year ending 
2025. The impact on contributions and employer 
withdrawal liability was estimated based on recent 
combined recent contribution history for the four such 
employers and assuming the 20 year cap on employer 
withdrawal liability will apply. Includes the complete 
withdrawal of Coopers Foods which occurred after the end 
of the plan year. 

Prior year projections Employers that are not local unions have a 5% chance of 
withdrawing each year starting with the plan year ending 
2025. The impact on contributions and employer 
withdrawal liability was estimated based on recent 
combined recent contribution history for the four such 
employers and assuming the 20 year cap on employer 
withdrawal liability will apply.

Plan changes since prior 
year

None 

EWL payments
Current year projections Reasonably collectible EWL payments from the 

10/31/2023 EWL Report.

Prior year projections Reasonably collectible EWL payments from the 
10/31/2022 EWL Report.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS USED FOR PROJECTIONS (CONT.) 

Stochastic modeling 1,000 trials.  Future returns are modeled using an expected 
return of 7.73% for the first 10 years and 8.06% thereafter 
and a standard deviation of 12.35%, which is 
representative of the plan’s investment portfolio. The 
preceding expected returns are one year values which are 
not representative of longer-term geometric average 
returns as considered when setting the ERISA return 
assumption. 
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ACTUARIAL METHODS

Funding method
ERISA Funding Traditional unit credit cost method effective November 1, 

2021 

Funding period Individual entry age normal with costs spread as a level 
dollar amount over service 

Population valued
Actives Eligible active participants during the calendar year if 

employer is participating in the Plan at the end of the plan 
year.

Inactive vested Vested participants who do not satisfy the requirements of 
an active during the preceding calendar year.

Retirees Participants and beneficiaries in pay status as of the 
valuation date.

Asset valuation method
Actuarial value Smoothed market value with phase-in effective 

November 1, 2005.  Each year’s gain (or loss) is spread 
over a period of 5 years.  The actuarial value is limited to 
not less than 80% and not more than 120% of the actual 
market value of assets in any plan year.

Unfunded vested 
benefits

For the Rolling 10 method, market value is used. 

Pension Relief Act of 2010 30-year amortization of net investment loss was elected 
with respect to the loss incurred during the plan year ended 
in 2008.  The loss was allocated to future years using the 
“prospective method” of IRS Notice 2010-83.  The amount 
of each allocation is shown in Appendix C. 
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Established

Source of Change in 
Unfunded Liability

Original 
Amount

Original 
Period Years Months

Outstanding 
Balance

Amortization 
Payment

Remaining Period
11/1/2023 11/1/2023
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Charges

11/1/1994 Amendment 30 1 0 10,224 10,224

11/1/1994 Assumptions 30 1 0 26,831 26,831

11/1/1995 Amendment 30 2 0 141,191 72,983

11/1/1996 Amendment 30 3 0 565,779 201,487

11/1/1997 Amendment 30 4 0 180,696 49,857

1/1/1998 Amendment 30 4 2 3,191,137 850,637

1/1/1999 Amendment 30 5 2 7,966,496 1,767,959

1/1/2000 Amendment 30 6 2 5,487,779 1,053,063

1/1/2001 Amendment 30 7 2 6,615,184 1,126,884

11/1/2001 Amendment 30 8 0 1,372,833 214,864

11/1/2002 Amendment 30 9 0 8,017,721 1,150,105

11/1/2003 Amendment 30 10 0 258,377 34,380

11/1/2004 Amendment 30 11 0 543,634 67,754

11/1/2008 Relief 08 Asset Loss 29 14 0 45,940,403 4,909,39563,584,955

11/1/2009 Relief 08 Asset Loss 28 14 0 13,377,007 1,429,52618,320,428

11/1/2010 Relief 08 Asset Loss 27 14 0 22,623,744 2,417,67430,630,853

11/1/2011 Assumptions 15 3 0 7,282,649 2,593,51924,875,208

11/1/2011 Relief 09 Asset Loss 26 14 0 27,218,740 2,908,71536,395,093

11/1/2012 Experience Loss 15 4 0 5,581,510 1,540,01814,800,034

11/1/2013 Assumptions 15 5 0 17,409 3,96838,205

11/1/2015 Assumptions 15 7 0 6,304,048 1,093,21110,565,331

11/1/2018 Experience Loss 15 10 0 1,194,726 158,9741,544,346

11/1/2019 Experience Loss 15 11 0 1,914,646 238,6272,321,890

11/1/2020 Assumptions 15 12 0 13,294,752 1,564,33215,245,150

11/1/2020 Experience Loss 15 12 0 966,034 113,6691,107,757

11/1/2021 Assumptions 15 13 0 1,007,809 112,6971,098,281

11/1/2022 Assumptions 15 14 0 3,100,302 331,3123,228,791

Total Charges: 184,201,661 26,042,665
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Credits

11/1/2009 Assumptions 15 1 0 34,138 34,138326,062

11/1/2009 Experience Gain 15 1 0 1,972,692 1,972,69218,842,906

11/1/2010 Amendment 15 2 0 4,251,478 2,197,62321,035,217

11/1/2010 Assumptions 15 2 0 107,161 55,392530,180

11/1/2010 Experience Gain 15 2 0 1,413,124 730,4556,991,805

11/1/2011 Amendment 15 3 0 1,324,067 471,5304,522,572

11/1/2011 Experience Gain 15 3 0 4,624,493 1,646,88815,795,793

11/1/2012 Assumptions 15 4 0 1,007,999 278,1212,672,814

11/1/2013 Experience Gain 15 5 0 6,973,398 1,589,48315,304,875

11/1/2014 Amendments 15 6 0 3,638,475 713,3996,882,079

11/1/2014 Assumptions 15 6 0 219,212 42,982414,638

11/1/2014 Experience Gain 15 6 0 9,689,961 1,899,91918,328,329

11/1/2015 Amendment 15 7 0 882,866 153,1021,479,647

11/1/2015 Experience Gain 15 7 0 2,614,583 453,4054,381,933

11/1/2016 Assumptions 15 8 0 4,810,298 752,8697,288,994

11/1/2016 Experience Gain 15 8 0 587,022 91,875889,499

11/1/2017 Assumptions 15 9 0 1,797,766 257,8812,501,000

11/1/2017 Experience Gain 15 9 0 3,669,048 526,3075,104,271

11/1/2018 Assumptions 15 10 0 804,014 106,9841,039,296

11/1/2019 Assumptions 15 11 0 3,593,021 447,8074,357,251

11/1/2021 Experience Gain 15 13 0 16,260,714 1,818,32617,720,434

11/1/2021 Funding Method 10 8 0 486,312 76,113572,010

11/1/2022 Experience Gain 15 14 0 8,596,578 918,6688,952,853

11/1/2023 Experience Gain 15 15 0 2,375,066 243,7102,375,066

Total Credits: 81,733,486 17,479,669

Net Charges: 102,468,175 8,562,996

Less Credit Balance:

Less Reconciliation Balance:

Unfunded Actuarial Liability:

58,373,025

0

44,095,150
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SUMMARY OF PPA AND MPRA RULES

Background 
All multiemployer pension plans in effect on July 16, 2006 are required to engage an actuary 
to annually certify their status under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”).  Such 
certification must be filed with the government by the 90th day of the plan year. 

This Appendix D provides a high-level summary of some of the rules related to PPA, which 
were further modified in 2015 by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”).  
Please seek advice from your actuary or Fund Counsel for more detailed information. 

PPA Status Criteria 
The table below summarizes the criteria for each PPA status.  Projected deficiencies are 
calculated as of the last day of each plan year and are based on contribution rates codified 
in bargaining agreements and, if applicable, wage allocations.   

PPA Status Getting In Getting Out

Safe (“green 
zone”) 

A plan is safe if it is not described in 
any of the other statuses.  Generally, 
a plan that is at least 80% funded and 
has no projected funding deficiencies 
in the current year or next 6 years is 
safe. 

A plan leaves safe status when it is 
certified as being in another status 

Safe (“green 
zone”) special 
rule 

Beginning in 2015, a plan that would 
otherwise be endangered, but was 
safe for the prior year, remains safe if 
it is projected to return to safe within 
10 years  

A plan leaves safe status when it is 
certified as being in another status 

Endangered 
(“yellow 
zone”) 

A plan is endangered if it is not in a 
worse status and it is described in one 
of the following: 

 Funded percentage is less than 
80%, or 

 Projected funding deficiency in the 
current year or next 6 years. 

A plan leaves endangered status 
when it no longer meets the 
requirements to be classified as 
endangered or when it enters a worse 
status 

Seriously 
endangered 
(“orange 
zone”) 

A plan is seriously endangered if it is 
not in a worse status and it meets 
both of the following: 

 Funded percentage is less than 
80%, and 

 Projected funding deficiency in the 
current year or next 6 years. 

A plan leaves seriously endangered 
status when it no longer meets both of 
the requirements listed or when it 
enters a worse status 
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SUMMARY OF PPA AND MPRA RULES (CONT.) 

PPA Status Getting In Getting Out

Critical (“red 
zone”) 

A plan is critical if it is described in 
one or more of the following: 

 Projected funding deficiency (not 
recognizing extensions) in the 
current year or next 3 years (next 
4 years if funded at less than 
65%), or 

 Funded percentage is less than 
65%, and, inability to pay 
nonforfeitable benefits and 
expenses for next 7 years, or 

  (1) Contributions are less than 
current year costs (i.e. “normal 
cost”) plus interest on any 
unfunded past liabilities, and, (2) 
value of vested benefits for non-
actives is greater than for actives, 
and, (3) projected funding 
deficiency (not recognizing 
extensions) in the current year or 
next 4 years, or 

 Inability to pay all benefits and 
expenses for next 5 years. 

A plan with a 5-year amortization 
extension under IRC Section 431(d) 
that previously emerged from critical 
status in 2015 or later will re-enter 
critical status only if it is described in 
one of the following: 

 Projected funding deficiency in the 
current year or next 9 years 
(including amortization 
extensions), or,  

 Projected insolvency within the 
next 30 years 

If a plan is certified as safe or 
endangered status but projected to be 
critical within the next 5 years, the 
Trustees have the option of electing to 
have the plan treated as critical status 
immediately. 

A plan emerges from critical status 
when it meets all of the following: 

 No longer meets any of the critical 
status tests, and,  

 No projected funding deficiencies 
in the current year or next 9 years, 
and,  

 No projected insolvencies in the 
next 30 years 

A plan with a 5-year amortization 
extension under IRC Section 431(d) 
emerges from critical status when it 
meets both of the following: 

 No projected funding deficiencies 
in the current year or next 9 years, 
and,  

 No projected insolvencies in the 
next 30 years 
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SUMMARY OF PPA AND MPRA RULES (CONT.) 

PPA Status Getting In Getting Out

Critical and 
declining 
(“deep red 
zone”) 

Beginning in 2015, a plan is in critical 
and declining status if: 

 It satisfies one or more of the 
initial four critical status criteria on 
the previous page, and, 

 It is projected to become insolvent 
within the next 15 years (20 years 
if the plan has a ratio of inactive 
participants to active participants 
that exceeds 2 to 1 or if the 
funded percentage of the plan is 
less than 80%) 

A plan leaves critical and declining 
when it no longer satisfies the criteria.  
Status cannot change to safe, 
endangered, or seriously endangered 
unless the plan also meets the critical 
status emergence rules (see above). 

Restrictions for Non-Safe Zone Plans 
The Trustees of a plan that is not in safe zone face a number of restrictions in plan 
improvements that can be adopted and bargaining agreements that can be accepted. 

Period Endangered/Critical Restrictions

Date of first certification through 
adoption of funding 
improvement/rehabilitation plan 
(“plan adoption period”) 

 No reduction in level of contributions for any participants 
 No suspension of contributions 
 No exclusion of new or younger employees 
 No amendment that increases the liabilities of the plan by 

reason of any increase in benefits, change in accrual, or 
change in vesting unless required by law 

After adoption of a funding 
improvement/rehabilitation plan 
until end of funding 
improvement/rehabilitation 
period 

 Cannot be amended so as to be inconsistent with funding 
improvement/rehabilitation plan 

 No amendment that increases benefits, including future 
accruals, unless actuary certifies as being paid for with 
contributions not contemplated in funding improvement/ 
rehabilitation plan and still expected to meet applicable 
benchmark after considering the amendment 

Additionally, critical, and critical and declining status plans cannot pay benefits 
greater than the single life annuity once the initial red zone notice is sent unless the 
benefit is eligible for automatic cash-out. 
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Employer Surcharges for Critical Status Plans 
When a non-critical plan enters critical status, employers must pay the plan a surcharge 
equal to 5% of their bargained contributions (the amount increases to 10% after the end of 
the plan year).  The surcharges cannot be used to accrue benefits.  Surcharges will 
generally commence about 5 months into the initial critical plan year. 

Once the Trustees have adopted a rehabilitation plan, each set of bargaining parties is 
asked to adopt one of the schedules contained in such rehabilitation plan.  Surcharges 
cease to apply to contributions made under a CBA where the bargaining parties have 
adopted a schedule.  If this can be accomplished within the first 5 months of the initial critical 
year, then surcharges can be avoided altogether. 

Special Critical/Critical and Declining Status Tools 
The Trustees of a plan that is in critical status have the ability (as the result of collective 
bargaining) to cut “adjustable benefits” that, for the most part, cannot be reduced under 
other circumstances.  Adjustable benefits include early retirement subsidies, optional forms 
of payment, disability benefits, and death benefits.  Normal retirement benefits are never 
adjustable benefits. 

The Trustees of a critical and declining plan may apply to the Treasury Department for 
approval to suspend certain payments under MPRA (suspensions are benefit cuts that will 
be restored once they are no longer needed).  The suspensions may affect even those 
participants who are already in pay status.  However, certain protections apply to 
participants who are age 75 or older or are disabled.  Furthermore, no one’s benefit can be 
reduced below 110% of the amount guaranteed by the PBGC.  While not officially repealed 
with ARPA (see below), benefit suspensions have effectively been eliminated for existing 
deeply troubled plans in favor of the special financial assistance program. 
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SUMMARY OF ARPA RULES

Overview 
The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was passed in March 2021 with an interim final rule 
in July, 2021 and a final rule in July, 2022.  ARPA provides options for eligible multiemployer 
plans to receive special financial assistance and all multiemployer plans to elect funding 
relief. The PBGC premium will increase to $52 in 2031 with inflationary increases afterward. 

Special Financial Assistance
A multiemployer plan is eligible for the special financial assistance program if:  

 The plan is in critical and declining status in any plan year beginning in 2020 through 
2022 using 2020 certification assumptions; 

 A suspension of benefits has been approved with respect to the plan under MPRA as of 
the date of the enactment of the law;  

 The plan is certified to be in critical status, has a current liability funded percentage of 
less than 40%, and has a ratio of active to inactive participants which is less than two to 
three in any plan year beginning in 2020 through 2022; or  

 The plan became insolvent after December 16, 2014, and has remained insolvent and 
has not been terminated as of the date of the enactment of the law.  

An eligible plan must submit an application to the PBGC for special financial assistance by 
December 31, 2025. The PBGC gave priority consideration for special financial assistance 
to eligible plans that will become insolvent soon, have more than $1 billion liability, or 
suspended benefits. Plans without priority consideration will have to enter a wait list until the 
PBGC reopens the portal for a limited number of applications. 

The amount of special financial assistance to be provided by the PBGC shall be the amount 
required for the plan to pay all benefits due through the last day of the plan year ending in 
2051 without any further reductions. This amount will be the best of three different 
calculations for plans with a MPRA suspension.  For this determination, the actuary will use 
the assumptions from the plan’s 2020 PPA certification except interest rate limits may apply. 
The special financial assistance will be paid by the PBGC in a single, lump sum payment as 
soon as practicable upon approval of the application and does not have to be paid back.  

Several restrictions do apply for plans receiving special financial assistance including: 

 Up to 33% of the special financial assistance can be invested in publicly traded equities 
or high yield bonds. The rest must be invested in investment-grade bonds;

 The plan will be deemed in critical status through the 2051 plan year end;

 Contribution decreases are not permitted unless it would lessen the risk of loss;

 For the first ten years, only future benefits can be improved if they are paid for with new 
contributions. Then, past or future increases can be made with PBGC approval if they 
do not create a projected insolvency; 

 Use mass withdrawal interest for EWL for 11 years or when SFA runs out, if later; and 

 A statement of compliance must be annually filed with the PBGC.
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Funding Relief Provisions
There are a few options for funding relief which are available to every multiemployer plan. 

Temporary Delay of PPA Status 
Multiemployer plans are allowed to temporarily delay the plan’s certification of endangered, 
critical or critical and declining status. The plan sponsor of a multiemployer plan can choose 
to designate to have its zone status remain the same for the first plan year beginning on or 
after March 1, 2020 or the next succeeding plan year. 

If a plan was in endangered or critical status for the plan year preceding the plan year for 
which it has chosen to delay updating its zone status, it will not be required to update its 
funding improvement plan or rehabilitation plan until the following plan year. A notice of this 
election is required unless this election places the plan in safe status. 

Temporary Extension of Funding Improvement and Rehabilitation Periods
A plan which is in endangered or critical status for a plan year beginning in 2020 or 2021 
(after applying any elected delay in PPA status) can elect to extend its funding improvement 
or rehabilitation period by five years. 

Adjustments to the Funding Standard Account Rules
The plan may elect one or both of the following if, as of February 29, 2020, it is projected to 
have sufficient assets to pay expected benefits and expenses through the end of the 
applicable extended period:  

 Extend select experience losses in either or both of the first two plan years ending after 
February 29, 2020 from 15 years to 30 years from the year in which the loss occurred. 
Such losses must be attributable to investment experience, contribution shortfall, 
employment reduction or retirement rate experience; and  

 Extend the smoothing of the loss attributable to the investment losses in either or both 
of the first two plan years ending after February 29, 2020 from five years to up to ten 
years for the determination of the actuarial value of assets. The actuarial value of assets, 
however, cannot exceed 130% of the market value. 

The Treasury must rely on plan sponsors’ calculations of plan losses unless calculations are 
clearly erroneous. Restrictions on plan amendments that increase benefits apply. 

PBGC Premium 
The PBGC premium will increase to $52 per participant for the plan year beginning in 2031 
and increased each year thereafter by a wage inflation rate. 
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GLOSSARY OF COMMON PENSION TERMS

Benefits 

Accrued Benefit: A benefit that an employee has earned (or accrued) through past 
participation in the plan. It is the amount payable at normal retirement age.  

Why it matters: Under the law, Accrued Benefits generally may not be reduced 
by plan amendment (note that special rules allowing for limited reduction and/or 
suspension of accrued benefits apply to critical status, critical and declining 
status and insolvent plans).  

Actuarial Equivalence: Given a set of actuarial assumptions, when two different sets 
of payment scenarios have an equal present value. 

Early Retirement Reduction Factor: A retirement benefit that begins before normal 
retirement age may be reduced. The plan document defines the amount of the 
reduction by formula or a table of factors.  This reduction may or may not be actuarially 
equivalent, but its present value can be no less than actuarially equivalent to the benefit 
payable at normal retirement age.

Benefit Crediting (Accrual) Rate: A general reference to the calculation of the amount 
of monthly retirement benefit earned per dollar contributed or per year or hour worked.  

Assets 

Market Value of Assets: This is the fair value of all assets in the fund on an accrued, 
not cash basis.  The market value of assets matches the value in the plan audit. 

Actuarial Value of Assets: The amount of assets recognized for actuarial valuation 
purposes. Recent changes in market value may be partially recognized (there are 
variations allowed on the exact recognition). Generally the actuarial value is limited to 
not be less than 80% or more than 120% of the market value.  

Why it matters: Many funding calculations use this “smoothed” asset value 
method to lessen the impact of volatility in the market value of plan assets. 

Assumed Rate of Return: Long term assumption of the rate of return on assets based 
upon the diversification mix of invested assets.   

Why it matters: This assumption is used in calculating the present values 
discussed in the Liabilities section below. The Assumed Rate of Return has an 
inverse relationship with plan liabilities.  In other words, a lower Assumed Rate 
of Return increases liabilities, while a higher Assumed Rate of Return decreases 
plan Liabilities. 
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Liabilities 

Present Value of Accrued Benefits:  The discounted value of benefit payments due 
in the future but based only on the current Accrued Benefits of each participant. The 
value is based on actuarial assumptions including an assumed rate of investment 
return.  

Why it matters: This liability is one of the primary factors in determining a plan’s 
annual PPA funded status (see Funded Ratio).

Present Value of Vested Benefits: The discounted value of Accrued Benefits that 
are considered vested (non-forfeitable). Benefits that are not vested include those of 
participants who have not satisfied the plan vesting requirement (usually five years of 
service). In addition under the law some death and temporary disability benefits are 
also considered non-vested regardless of service because they are not considered 
protected benefits.  

Why it matters: This liability is the primary driver of a plan’s Employer Withdrawal 
Liability. 

Actuarial (Accrued) Liability: For inactive members this is the same as the Present 
Value of Accrued Benefits above. For active members this depends on the cost 
method selected by the actuary. Under the accrued benefit or traditional unit credit 
cost method this is also the same as the Present Value of Accrued Benefits. Under 
other cost methods (including most commonly entry age normal) this represents an 
alternate allocation of projected benefit cost over the working lifetime of active 
members. Under the entry age normal cost method, the active Actuarial Liability is 
larger than the Present Value of Accrued Benefits. 

Unfunded Actuarial Liability: The Actuarial Liability less the Actuarial Value of 
Assets. 

Current Liability: This is similar to the Present Value of Accrued Benefits, but uses a 
statutory, significantly lower, interest rate (equivalent to an expected rate of return on 
a bond only-type portfolio) and statutory mortality tables.  The lower interest rate 
means that Current Liability tends to be significantly higher than the Present Value of 
Accrued Benefits.  This number has very little impact on multiemployer plans.   

Normal Cost: The present value of all benefits that are expected to accrue or to be 
earned under the plan during the plan year. The way in which a benefit is considered 
to be earned varies with the actuarial cost method. 

Risk: The potential of future deviation of actual results from expectations derived from 
actuarial assumptions.
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Funding 

Funded Ratio (Funded Percentage): Actuarial Value of Assets divided by the 
Present Value of Accrued Benefits.  This is one of two key measures used to determine 
a plan’s annual PPA funded status. This may also be referred to as PPA Funded Ratio.  
This must be greater than 80% to avoid endangered status.

Credit Balance: The accumulated excess of actual contributions over legally required 
minimum contributions as maintained in the funding standard account. The funding 
standard account is maintained by the actuary in the valuation process and reported 
annually in schedule MB to the Form 5500 filing.  A negative credit balance is known 
as an accumulated funding deficiency.  Prior to PPA, an accumulated funding 
deficiency caused an immediate excise tax (waiver under PPA if certain conditions are 
met). After PPA, a current or projected funding deficiency is one of the key measures 
used in determining the annual PPA status. It can eventually trigger an excise tax 
levied on contributing employers. 

Withdrawal Liability 

Unfunded Vested Benefits (UVB): Present Value of Vested Benefits less the value 
of plan assets determined on either an actuarial or market value basis. The selection 
of asset measurement is part of the withdrawal liability method of the Plan.

Employer Withdrawal Liability (EWL): An employer that withdraws from a 
multiemployer plan is liable for its proportionate share of Unfunded Vested Benefits, 
determined as of the date of withdrawal.   

Why it matters: If a contributing employer leaves the plan while it has Unfunded 
Vested Benefits liability, that employer’s allocated share of Employer Withdrawal 
Liability is assessed.  An employer can also be assessed a portion of their 
allocated Employer Withdrawal Liability if a part of their business participating in 
the Plan is bargained out or they have three consecutive years of a 70% or 
greater decline in the number of work units (e.g. hours or months) on which they 
contribute to the Plan.  Small amounts (under $150,000) are generally reduced 
or eliminated pursuant to the “de minimis rule.”  
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January 10, 2025 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: 2023 REVISED Actuarial Certification Under the Pension Protection Act 
 
Dear Trustees: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the annual certification requirements of IRC 
section 432, with respect to the funded status of the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions 
and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan year of Certification: year beginning November 1, 2023 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 

 Employers Pension Plan  
Sponsor Address: 5200 W Loomis Rd, Milwaukee, WI 53129 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 777-7203 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Kathryn A. Garrity 
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8688 
 
Certification of Plan Status 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is in the following status(es) as of November 1, 2023 (all that 
apply are checked): 
 

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status  

Safe--Neither Endangered nor Critical Status 
Due to Special Rule  

Endangered Status   

Seriously Endangered Status  

Projected to be in Critical Status within 5 years  

Critical Status  

Critical and Declining Status X 
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These certifications are based on the following results: 
 

• Projected funded ratio as of November 1, 2023: 90.3% 

  

• Previously emerged from critical status using IRC 
Section 432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I) special emergence 
rule?: 

 
 
No 

  

• First projected deficiency: Existing 
 

  

• At least 8 years of benefit payments in plan 
assets?: 

 
Yes 

  

• Plan year of projected insolvency: 2041-42 plan year 

  

• Ratio of inactive to active participants: 53.05 

 
 
Certification of Scheduled Progress  
I certify that the above-named Plan has made scheduled progress as of November 1, 2023 as 
outlined in the rehabilitation plan last updated in the 2019-20 plan year.  The Plan is not projected 
to emerge from Critical status by the end of the rehabilitation plan period as specified in the 
updated rehabilitation plan.  This rehabilitation plan, however, includes the use of the “exhaustion 
of all reasonable measures” clause of IRC Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii).  Therefore, we interpret 
scheduled progress for this Plan to mean the continued use of all reasonable measures to forestall 
insolvency. 
 
 
Basis for Result 
The certifications utilize the assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as 
disclosed in the November 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
 

• Based on the October 31, 2023 estimated return provided by the plan investment 
consultant, the asset return for the 2022-23 plan year is assumed to be 1.40%.   

 

• For the period November 1, 2023 through October 1, 2032, plan assets were assumed to 
return 6.10% per year, with 7.00% per year assumed thereafter. 

 

• For the PPA certification, only negotiated contribution rate increases from the collective 
bargaining agreements have been included.  

 

• For those employers that have completely withdrawn, we assumed that contributions 
would be made from their employer withdrawal liability (EWL) payment schedule if they 
are considered to be reasonably collectible.  For those employers that have partially 
withdrawn, future EWL contributions are also included following the same reasonableness 
measures employed with complete withdrawals.  The following EWL payments are 
assumed beginning with the 2023-24 plan year: 
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  2023-24 
Annual 

Payment 

Other Annual 
Payments Final Annual Payment 

Employer Name Amount 
# of 

Years Amount 
Plan Year 

End 

Jerry's* 1,221,409 1,221,409  3 108,604  10/31/2026 

Lund’s and Byerly’s** 774,141 774,141  9 193,535 10/31/2033 

Cub Foods* 2,530,624 2,657,433 18 664,358 10/31/2042 

* These payments are assumed to be 95% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

** These payments are assumed to be 90% collectible, and have been reduced accordingly in the projections. 

 

• Based on information provided by the Trustees regarding projection of future industry 
activity, the following hours were assumed:  452,395 for the plan year beginning in 2023; 
and decreasing by 7.0% for the plan year beginning in 2024, then decreasing by 0.5% 
each year until plan year beginning 2035 and a 1% decrease for plan years beginning in 
2036 and each year thereafter.  For the 2022-23 plan year, our projections used estimated 
hours of 452,395. 
 

• All PRA relief was removed from the amortization bases and credit balances based on the 
attached revised PRA solvency certification. 

 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. These 
certifications are intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represent my best estimate of the Plan’s funded position.  We are available to 
answer questions regarding these certifications. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 
Date of Signature: ______1/10/2025_________ 
 
cc: Secretary of the Treasury 

Mr. Paul Bullock, UAS 
Mr. Matt Hobler, Client Services Manager 
Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 

 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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January 9, 2025 
 
Board of Trustees 
United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
Re: Revised Actuarial Certification of the Solvency Test  

from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
  
Dear Trustee: 
 
The following information is intended to comply with the Solvency Test of IRC Section 
431(b)(8)(C) as added by the Pension Relief Act of 2010, with respect to the United Food and 
Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan. 
 
We have determined that the assumptions used for the previous certification issued May 3, 2011 
were erroneous. No inflation assumption was originally applied to the projection of future 
operational expenses. 
 
Identifying Information 
 
Plan Name: United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Employers Pension Plan 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan 
Sponsor Address: 2100 North Mayfair Road, Suite 100, Milwaukee, WI 53226 
Sponsor Telephone: (414) 476-1220 
Enrolled Actuary Name: Paul Bullock 
Enrollment Number: 23-05770 
Actuary Address: 11590 N. Meridian St., Suite 610, Carmel, IN 46032 
Actuary Telephone: (317) 580-8652 
 
Certification of the Solvency Test 
 
I certify that the above-named Plan is not projected to have sufficient assets to timely pay 
expected benefits and anticipated expenditures over the entire period during which the Plan will 
benefit from the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (the “amortization period”).  Therefore, I conclude 
that the Plan has not passed the Solvency Test. 
 
This certification is intended to be in good faith compliance with the necessary disclosures for 
certification and represents my best estimate of the Solvency Test.  It utilizes the same 
assumptions, methods, plan provisions and demographic data as disclosed in the 
November 1, 2009 actuarial valuation report with the following exceptions: 
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 Based on the October 31, 2010 unaudited financial statements provided by the plan 
administrator, the asset return for the 2009-2010 plan year is assumed to be 11.48%.  We 
also updated the contributions, benefit payments, and expenses for the 2009-2010 plan 
year based on these financial statements. 

 The liability impact of applying the plan provision changes from the three rehabilitation 
plan Schedules was recognized in a weighted manner.  We gave a 76% weight to the 
Default Schedule, a 24% weight to Alternate Schedule No. 1, and a 0% weight to 
Alternate Schedule No. 2.  The weighting represents the estimated number of hours under 
each Schedule based on bargaining party elections thus far.  Bargaining parties who have 
not yet selected a schedule were assumed to have the Default Schedule.  Specific detail of 
the plan provisions of each Schedule are described in the 2009 rehabilitation plan. 

 A 40.0% non-credited contribution rate increase effective April 1, 2010 was added for 
70% of the hours worked.  This represents the estimated percentage of the total hours for 
which this increase has been made. 

 A 5% surcharge effective April 1, 2010 and a 10% surcharge effective November 1, 2010 
were added for the participants under the Default Schedule (76% weight).  

 Adjustments were made to the future hours assumed due to industry activity.  Assumed 
future hours were lowered from 5,920,100 to 5,624,095 (5% lower) as recommended by 
the Board of Trustees 

 Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 2.5% per year from the starting value 
of $1,050,000 for the plan year ending in 2010. 

 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul Bullock, ASA, EA, MAAA 
President 
EA number: 2023-05770 
 
 
Cc: Mr. Matt Hobler, Administrator 

Mr. Thomas J. Angell, Fund Counsel 
 Mr. Jeff Drake, Auditor 
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UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2023 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 

 

The plan is also projected to have an insolvency for the plan year ending October 31, 2024 as shown in the cash flow tables below: 
 

PYB 11/01/2022 11/01/2023 11/01/2024 11/01/2025 11/01/2026 

PYE 10/31/2023 10/31/2024 10/31/2025 10/31/2026 10/31/2027 

Market Value at beg. of yr.  442,282,585   409,771,792   395,320,787   379,875,048   363,387,047  

Contributions  4,349,237   4,814,184   4,900,918   4,871,653   3,789,097  

Administrative expenses  (1,568,518)  (1,592,045)  (1,615,926)  (1,640,165)  (1,664,767) 

Benefit payments  (41,214,801)  (41,503,290)  (41,676,039)  (41,719,670)  (41,635,719) 

Investment earnings  5,923,289   23,830,146   22,945,308   22,000,180   20,963,230  

Market Value at end of yr.   409,771,792   395,320,787   379,875,048   363,387,047   344,838,888  
 

PYB 11/01/2027 11/01/2028 11/01/2029 11/01/2030 11/01/2031 

PYE 10/31/2028 10/31/2029 10/31/2030 10/31/2031 10/31/2032 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     344,838,888      325,273,090      304,765,979      283,378,350      261,017,652  

Contributions        3,663,910         3,644,858         3,628,423         3,614,316         3,602,299  

Administrative expenses       (1,689,739)       (1,715,085)       (1,740,811)       (1,766,923)       (2,041,048) 

Benefit payments      (41,375,154)      (41,086,045)      (40,684,456)      (40,322,502)      (39,972,549) 

Investment earnings       19,835,185        18,649,161        17,409,216        16,114,411        14,752,637  

Market Value at end of yr.      325,273,090      304,765,979      283,378,350      261,017,652      237,358,991  
 

PYB 11/01/2032 11/01/2033 11/01/2034 11/01/2035 11/01/2036 

PYE 10/31/2033 10/31/2034 10/31/2035 10/31/2036 10/31/2037 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     237,358,991      214,853,006      191,800,644      168,369,089      144,546,939  

Contributions        3,069,630         2,887,055         2,880,569         2,875,878         2,872,895  

Administrative expenses       (2,071,664)       (2,102,739)       (2,134,280)       (2,166,294)       (2,198,789) 

Benefit payments      (38,798,513)      (37,590,656)      (36,359,937)      (35,115,912)      (33,866,880) 

Investment earnings       15,294,562        13,753,977        12,182,093        10,584,179         8,959,141  

Market Value at end of yr.      214,853,006      191,800,644      168,369,089      144,546,939      120,313,307  
 

  



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 

UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS PENSION PLAN 

EIN:  39-6069053/PN: 001 

ATTACHMENT TO 2023 SCHEDULE MB: LINE 4B (CONT.) 

STATEMENT BY ENROLLED ACTUARY 
 

PYB 11/01/2037 11/01/2038 11/01/2039 11/01/2040 11/01/2041 

PYE 10/31/2038 10/31/2039 10/31/2040 10/31/2041 10/31/2042 

Market Value at beg. of yr.     120,313,307        95,636,676        70,476,933        44,785,706        18,506,611  

Contributions        2,869,942         2,867,019         2,864,125         2,861,259            965,002  

Administrative expenses       (2,231,770)       (2,265,247)       (2,299,226)       (2,333,714)       (2,368,720) 

Benefit payments      (32,620,012)      (31,381,473)      (30,156,526)      (28,949,628)      (27,764,525) 

Investment earnings        7,305,209         5,619,959         3,900,400         2,142,989            277,378  

Market Value at end of yr.        95,636,676        70,476,933        44,785,706        18,506,611       (10,384,254) 



UFCW Wisconsin 

EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 

SFA Checklist Item #5 ʹ Section B, Item (3) 

 

 
Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 

applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 

contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement 

plan for the most recent plan year available? 

 

Document 5.1 lists the percentage of total contributions received under each schedule of the 

rehabilitation plan.  

 

  



 
UFCW Wisconsin 

EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 

SFA Checklist Item #5 ʹ Section B, Item (3) 

 

Document 5.1 
 
For Plan year ending October 31, 2023 the following contributions were received: 

 

Schedule Name Contributions Percent of Total 

Contributions 

Default Schedule $208,796 36.12% 

Alternate Schedule No. 1 $75,522 13.07% 

Alternate Schedule No. 2 0  

Alternate Schedule No. 3 $293,685 50.81% 

   Total $578,003  
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UFCW Wisconsin 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
SFA Checklist Item #11b – Certification Deaths Before Census Date Were Reflected 
 
Checklist Item #11b 

If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is 
a statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 
 
Document 11b.1 provides this statement  



UFCW Wisconsin 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
SFA Checklist Item #11b – Certification Deaths Before Census Date Were Reflected 
 

 11.1 

Document 11b.1 
 

 

As the Enrolled Actuary for the United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and 
Employers Pension Plan (“Plan”), I certify that based on the results of the death audit 
conducted with the assistance of the PBGC, the original data used for the November 1, 
2021 valuation was modified for SFA purposes to reflect deaths prior to such date.  In 
addition to the Fund’s independent death audit, census data for terminated vested 
participants was provided to PBGC on July 10, 2023, with a response from PBGC on July 10, 
2023.  The data adjustments related to these results are outlined in Checklist 28. 
 
During the review of the previously withdrawn application in November and December of 
2023, a supplemental death audit of active and in payment participants was begun. The 
PBGC reported deaths for this group but did not respond to feedback from the plan on 
those participants that might still have been alive at the census date. 
 
Based on the result of the above death audits, the original data used for the November 1, 
2021 valuation was modified in the following ways. These modifications are included in all 
results and no reconciliation is provided to these results without these modifications. As 
described below, we have removed all participants and beneficiaries with a date of death 
before the census date. 
 
Inactive Vested 

• 22 inactive vested participants that were deceased with no known spouse have 
been removed. 

• 69 inactive vested participants that were deceased with unknown marital status 
were replaced by assumed deferred beneficiary records. These new records used 
the valuation assumption of 90% married for male and 70% married for female 
participants. We calculated surviving spouse benefits using the valuation assumed 
age difference and assuming benefit commencement when the participant would 
have been age 65. After accounting for the percentage married assumption, this 
effectively created 54.5 new deferred beneficiary records. This was rounded to 55 
for determining the assumed split of administrative expenses between PBGC 
premiums and all other expenses. 

• 9 inactive vested participants that were deceased and were known to be married 
are being valued as deferred beneficiaries.   

 
In payment 
We removed 65 beneficiaries, 1 disabled and 13 retirees compared to the initial application 
based on the initial PBGC death audit. We believe approximately 58 of the beneficiaries 
may be alive but were initially flagged in the death audit based on the member social 



UFCW Wisconsin 
EIN/Plan #: 39-6069053/001 
SFA Checklist Item #11b – Certification Deaths Before Census Date Were Reflected 
 

 11.2 

security number by mistake. The PBGC would not recheck this group and, to be 
conservative, all were removed from this updated application. 
 
Active 
We removed 7 active members compared to the initial application based on the initial 
PBGC death audit. 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards 
of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
 

 
 
Kathryn A. Garrity, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary  
Enrollment Number: 23-05379 
 











































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Version Updates v20220701p
Version  Date updated

07/01/2022v20220701p



TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 11/01/2018 11/01/2019 11/01/2020 11/01/2021 11/01/2022
Plan Year End Date 10/31/2019 10/31/2020 10/31/2021 10/31/2022 10/31/2023

Plan Year
2018 $39,025,783 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $39,374,113 $38,384,607 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $39,741,034 $38,584,640 $39,058,660 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $40,130,502 $38,903,146 $39,214,423 $40,395,215 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $40,662,780 $39,291,524 $39,529,696 $40,637,083 $41,214,801 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $40,990,920 $39,635,648 $39,768,985 $40,910,963 $41,385,518 N/A N/A
2024 $41,356,427 $39,986,492 $40,032,984 $41,102,474 $41,555,819 N/A
2025 $41,372,901 $40,302,187 $40,184,277 $41,166,322 $41,596,166
2026 $41,212,009 $40,676,079 $40,423,678 $41,126,234 $41,508,239
2027 $40,901,059 $40,725,793 $40,432,919 $40,978,323 $41,242,518
2028 N/A $40,560,343 $40,224,027 $40,711,072 $40,948,765
2029 N/A N/A $39,886,140 $40,301,425 $40,541,505
2030 N/A N/A N/A $39,914,247 $40,174,227
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $39,818,767
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 
the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this 
example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

UFCW Wisconsin

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20220701p
Version  Date updated

07/01/2022v20220701p



This document goes into effect August 8, 2022. Any applications filed before then would be under the interim final rule.



TEMPLATE 2 File name: Template 2 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. v20220701p

Contributing Employers

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

Most Recently 
Completed Plan Year: 11/1/2022-10/31/2023

Contribution Basis: Accrual Cash or Accrual

Order Contributions
1 $281,940
2 $146,959
3 $75,522
4 $40,021
5 $21,816
6 $11,745
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

UFCW Wisconsin

If the plan has 10,000 or more participants, as required to be entered on line 6f of the plan’s most recently filed Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), enter a 
listing of the 15 contributing employers with the largest contribution amounts and the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan 
year. For example, if a calendar year plan filed an application on April 1, 2023, the plan would look to line 6f of the 2021 Form 5500 filed in 2022. If the line 6f of the 2021 
Form 5500 showed 10,000 or more participants, the plan must list the 15 contributing employers with the largest contributions and the contributions made by each employer 
during 2022 without regard to whether a contribution was made on account of a year other than 2022. Alternatively, the plan may choose to provide the listing of the 15 
largest contributing employers and the amounts of contributions paid by each of these employers on account of the most recently completed plan year.  Identify the basis (cash 
or accrual) used to report the employer contributions. 

If the plan is required to provide this information, it is required for the Top 15 employers even if the employer’s contribution is less than 5% of total contributions.

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

 List in order with employer with largest contribution amount first

Coopers Foods

Contributing Employer
Knowlan's Super Markets, Inc.

Piggly Wiggly Midwest
UFCW Local Union 1473

Seidel Tanning Corporation

UFCW Local Union 1189



Version Updates v20230727p
Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Hourly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 11/01/2010 10/31/2011 $6,284,195 6,195,197                $1.01 $45,097 3,894                     
2011 11/01/2011 10/31/2012 $4,917,421 3,992,711                $1.23 $1,314,909 3,323                     
2012 11/01/2012 10/31/2013 $3,950,099 3,734,764                $1.06 $9,807,564 2,389                     
2013 11/01/2013 10/31/2014 $3,545,333 3,226,972                $1.10 $3,221,482 2,246                     
2014 11/01/2014 10/31/2015 $2,675,585 2,329,953                $1.15 $5,130,552 1,434                     
2015 11/01/2015 10/31/2016 $2,438,009 2,204,299                $1.11 $13,005,051 1,391                     
2016 11/01/2016 10/31/2017 $2,348,938 1,988,663                $1.18 $26,668,234 1,263                     
2017 11/01/2017 10/31/2018 $2,308,855 1,994,814                $1.16 $5,785,303 1,186                     
2018 11/01/2018 10/31/2019 $2,196,439 1,880,166                $1.17 $2,224,325 1,198                     
2019 11/01/2019 10/31/2020 $2,098,415 1,757,384                $1.19 $1,819,294 1,143                     
2020 11/01/2020 10/31/2021 $1,386,259 1,239,637                $1.12 $1,995,550 1,049                     
2021 11/01/2021 10/31/2022 $584,890 500,511                   $1.17 $4,723,637 318                        
2022 11/01/2022 10/31/2023 $578,003 529,586                   $1.09 $4,065,167 286                        

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

UFCW Wisconsin

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20220802p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to 
financial assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of 
such financial assistance received by the plan. 

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding 
investment returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds 
the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. On this Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for 
all other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. 

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and 
projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20220802p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 01/17/2025

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

11/30/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.50%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

January 2024

December 2023 4.21% 4.86% 4.87%

November 2023 4.02% 4.73% 4.75%

October 2023 3.82% 4.59% 4.63%

6.63%

6.63%

Not a match

5.02%

5.02%

Not a match

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

UFCW Wisconsin

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $28,335,110 $6,590,513 $62,044 $0 $34,987,667
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $33,082,985 $8,867,517 $123,944 $0 $42,074,446
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $32,118,852 $9,801,825 $175,357 $0 $42,096,034
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $31,134,148 $10,604,855 $223,480 $0 $41,962,483
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $30,122,380 $11,382,721 $260,590 $0 $41,765,691
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $29,087,143 $12,024,043 $318,029 $161 $41,429,376
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $28,025,893 $12,709,428 $354,668 $663 $41,090,652
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $26,940,495 $13,392,662 $400,817 $1,593 $40,735,567
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $25,833,130 $13,901,407 $445,085 $4,256 $40,183,878
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $24,706,291 $14,303,425 $477,790 $7,239 $39,494,745
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $23,562,829 $14,585,755 $506,597 $10,495 $38,665,676
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $22,405,939 $14,774,376 $526,438 $14,197 $37,720,950
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $21,239,047 $15,001,181 $560,565 $18,393 $36,819,186
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $20,065,735 $15,155,808 $570,925 $23,897 $35,816,365
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $18,889,711 $15,256,455 $589,323 $29,725 $34,765,214
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $17,714,854 $15,349,593 $600,902 $35,878 $33,701,227
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $16,545,257 $15,401,903 $618,460 $42,410 $32,608,030
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $15,385,299 $15,469,906 $625,161 $49,518 $31,529,884
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $14,239,677 $15,447,449 $628,195 $57,664 $30,372,985
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $13,113,415 $15,353,287 $635,089 $65,883 $29,167,674
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $12,011,784 $15,222,965 $638,386 $74,333 $27,947,468
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $10,940,202 $15,029,158 $638,580 $82,891 $26,690,831
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $9,904,218 $14,771,805 $638,167 $92,297 $25,406,487
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $8,909,345 $14,480,371 $638,814 $102,326 $24,130,856
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $7,960,766 $14,111,607 $629,920 $112,383 $22,814,676
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $7,063,137 $13,709,835 $619,682 $122,543 $21,515,197
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $6,220,470 $13,265,686 $609,530 $132,737 $20,228,423
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $5,436,039 $12,788,265 $596,256 $143,855 $18,964,415
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $4,712,266 $12,283,423 $582,890 $155,308 $17,733,887

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

UFCW Wisconsin



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 10/31/2023 15424 $493,568 $925,101 $1,418,669
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 15188 $531,580 $1,080,383 $1,611,963
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 14944 $552,928 $1,053,698 $1,606,626
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 14694 $573,066 $1,011,406 $1,584,472
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 14436 $577,079 $1,021,520 $1,598,599
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 14172 $580,689 $1,031,735 $1,612,424
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 13900 $583,782 $1,042,052 $1,625,834
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 13616 $586,151 $1,052,473 $1,638,624
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 13325 $587,965 $1,062,998 $1,650,963
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 13024 $677,248 $1,073,628 $1,750,876
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 12716 $677,763 $1,084,364 $1,762,127
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 12399 $677,388 $1,095,208 $1,772,596
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 12072 $676,012 $1,106,160 $1,782,172
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 11739 $673,798 $1,117,222 $1,791,020
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 11397 $670,522 $1,128,394 $1,798,916
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 11049 $666,300 $1,139,678 $1,805,978
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 10695 $661,076 $1,151,075 $1,812,151
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 10337 $654,921 $1,162,586 $1,817,507
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 9972 $647,590 $1,174,212 $1,821,802
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 9604 $639,284 $1,185,954 $1,825,238
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 9233 $629,954 $1,197,814 $1,827,768
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 8861 $619,687 $1,209,792 $1,829,479
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 8488 $608,442 $1,221,890 $1,830,332
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 8115 $596,247 $1,234,109 $1,830,356
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 7745 $583,288 $1,246,450 $1,829,738
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 7376 $569,385 $1,258,915 $1,828,300
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 7013 $554,898 $1,271,504 $1,826,402
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 6656 $539,817 $1,284,219 $1,824,036
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 6306 $524,217 $1,297,061 $1,821,278

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$437,485,036

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$54,282,921

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

11/01/2024

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $523,880 $4,065,167 -$34,987,667 -$1,418,669 -$34,987,667 $1,137,928 $19,014,513 $0 $21,437,923 $463,512,006
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $619,492 $5,183,270 -$42,074,446 -$1,611,963 -$18,312,906 $0 $0 -$23,761,540 $26,571,374 $471,214,246
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $573,148 $4,381,658 -$42,096,034 -$1,606,626 $0 $0 $0 -$42,096,034 $26,448,766 $458,915,158
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $546,535 $4,434,877 -$41,962,483 -$1,584,472 $0 $0 $0 -$41,962,483 $25,734,527 $446,084,142
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $521,254 $3,425,748 -$41,765,691 -$1,598,599 $0 $0 $0 -$41,765,691 $24,959,353 $431,626,207
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $497,236 $3,365,806 -$41,429,376 -$1,612,424 $0 $0 $0 -$41,429,376 $24,120,441 $416,567,890
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $474,419 $3,404,595 -$41,090,652 -$1,625,834 $0 $0 $0 -$41,090,652 $23,249,371 $400,979,789
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $452,743 $3,439,276 -$40,735,567 -$1,638,624 $0 $0 $0 -$40,735,567 $22,347,711 $384,845,328
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $432,150 $3,470,165 -$40,183,878 -$1,650,963 $0 $0 $0 -$40,183,878 $21,419,694 $368,332,496
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $412,588 $3,497,552 -$39,494,745 -$1,750,876 $0 $0 $0 -$39,494,745 $20,470,909 $351,467,924
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $394,003 $2,999,168 -$38,665,676 -$1,762,127 $0 $0 $0 -$38,665,676 $19,493,006 $333,926,298
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $376,348 $2,846,171 -$37,720,950 -$1,772,596 $0 $0 $0 -$37,720,950 $18,488,839 $316,144,110
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $359,576 $2,864,621 -$36,819,186 -$1,782,172 $0 $0 $0 -$36,819,186 $17,474,355 $298,241,304
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $343,642 $2,880,555 -$35,816,365 -$1,791,020 $0 $0 $0 -$35,816,365 $16,455,701 $280,313,817
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $328,504 $2,895,692 -$34,765,214 -$1,798,916 $0 $0 $0 -$34,765,214 $15,437,025 $262,410,908
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $314,124 $2,910,072 -$33,701,227 -$1,805,978 $0 $0 $0 -$33,701,227 $14,420,180 $244,548,079
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $300,463 $2,923,734 -$32,608,030 -$1,812,151 $0 $0 $0 -$32,608,030 $13,406,549 $226,758,644
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $287,484 $2,936,712 -$31,529,884 -$1,817,507 $0 $0 $0 -$31,529,884 $12,396,800 $209,032,249
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $275,155 $2,949,041 -$30,372,985 -$1,821,802 $0 $0 $0 -$30,372,985 $11,393,040 $191,454,698
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $263,442 $1,067,334 -$29,167,674 -$1,825,238 $0 $0 $0 -$29,167,674 $10,344,813 $172,137,375
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $252,315 $447,321 -$27,947,468 -$1,827,768 $0 $0 $0 -$27,947,468 $9,231,662 $152,293,437
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $241,744 $457,886 -$26,690,831 -$1,829,479 $0 $0 $0 -$26,690,831 $8,106,976 $132,579,733
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $231,702 $467,909 -$25,406,487 -$1,830,332 $0 $0 $0 -$25,406,487 $6,990,733 $113,033,258
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $222,162 $477,449 -$24,130,856 -$1,830,356 $0 $0 $0 -$24,130,856 $5,884,045 $93,655,702
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $213,098 $486,512 -$22,814,676 -$1,829,738 $0 $0 $0 -$22,814,676 $4,788,427 $74,499,325
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $204,488 $495,122 -$21,515,197 -$1,828,300 $0 $0 $0 -$21,515,197 $3,705,290 $55,560,728
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $196,308 $503,301 -$20,228,423 -$1,826,402 $0 $0 $0 -$20,228,423 $2,634,540 $36,840,052
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $188,538 $511,072 -$18,964,415 -$1,824,036 $0 $0 $0 -$18,964,415 $1,575,896 $18,327,107
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $181,156 $518,455 -$17,733,887 -$1,821,278 $0 $0 $0 -$17,733,887 $528,449 $2

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

UFCW Wisconsin

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



This document goes into effect August 8, 2022. Any applications filed before then would be under    
TEMPLATE 5A v20220701p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except any 
assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as 
Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods used 
in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which should 
be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) 
for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is 
determined under the "increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220701p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $28,335,110 $6,730,195 $64,220 $0 $35,129,525
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $33,082,985 $9,046,761 $128,263 $0 $42,258,009
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $32,118,852 $9,988,712 $181,664 $0 $42,289,228
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $31,134,148 $10,794,952 $231,524 $0 $42,160,624
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $30,122,380 $11,572,904 $269,625 $0 $41,964,909
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $29,087,143 $12,208,052 $329,291 $598 $41,625,084
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $28,025,893 $12,887,431 $366,817 $2,464 $41,282,605
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $26,940,495 $13,561,910 $414,286 $5,921 $40,922,612
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $25,833,130 $14,054,746 $459,468 $15,915 $40,363,259
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $24,706,291 $14,436,122 $492,580 $27,122 $39,662,115
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $23,562,829 $14,692,820 $521,282 $39,424 $38,816,355
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $22,405,939 $14,850,850 $540,699 $53,407 $37,850,895
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $21,239,047 $15,047,392 $574,878 $69,097 $36,930,414
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $20,065,735 $15,168,417 $584,268 $89,882 $35,908,302
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $18,889,711 $15,233,592 $601,932 $111,724 $34,836,959
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $17,714,854 $15,289,277 $612,258 $134,752 $33,751,141
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $16,545,257 $15,302,943 $628,756 $159,167 $32,636,123
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $15,385,299 $15,332,178 $633,743 $185,753 $31,536,973
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $14,239,677 $15,268,351 $635,028 $216,143 $30,359,199
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $13,113,415 $15,130,240 $640,385 $246,809 $29,130,849
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $12,011,784 $14,955,888 $642,012 $278,348 $27,888,032
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $10,940,202 $14,717,310 $640,474 $310,243 $26,608,229
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $9,904,218 $14,414,933 $638,359 $345,133 $25,302,643
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $8,909,345 $14,079,721 $637,408 $382,376 $24,008,850
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $7,960,766 $13,667,868 $626,683 $419,601 $22,674,918
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $7,063,137 $13,225,536 $614,746 $457,144 $21,360,563
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $6,220,470 $12,743,420 $603,066 $494,749 $20,061,705
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $5,436,039 $12,231,629 $588,303 $535,615 $18,791,586
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $4,712,266 $11,696,597 $573,724 $577,691 $17,560,278

$0

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220701p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 10/31/2023 15562 497984 925101 1423085
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 15323 536305 1080383 1616688
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 15077 557849 1053698 1611547
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 14825 578175 1011406 1589581
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 14565 582236 1021520 1603756
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 14297 585811 1031735 1617546
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 14023 588948 1042052 1631000
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 13737 591360 1052473 1643833
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 13443 593171 1062998 1656169
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 13139 683228 1073628 1756856
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 12828 683732 1084364 1768096
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 12508 683343 1095208 1778551
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 12178 681947 1106160 1788107
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 11842 679710 1117222 1796932
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 11497 676406 1128394 1804800
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 11146 672149 1139678 1811827
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 10789 666886 1151075 1817961
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 10427 660623 1162586 1823209
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 10059 653240 1174212 1827452
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 9687 644809 1185954 1830763
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 9313 635412 1197814 1833226
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 8937 625002 1209792 1834794
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 8561 613675 1221890 1835565
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 8185 601390 1234109 1835499
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 7811 588258 1246450 1834708
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 7440 574326 1258915 1833241
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 7073 559645 1271504 1831149
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 6713 544439 1284219 1828658
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 6360 528706 1297061 1825767

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220701p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No
If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$437,485,036

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$65,810,648

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total 
from Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA; 
should match total from 

Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $1,755,000 $2,010,587 -$35,129,525 -$1,423,085 -$36,552,610 $1,497,811 $30,755,849 $0 $21,418,090 $462,668,713
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $2,106,000 $1,995,550 -$42,258,009 -$1,616,688 -$30,755,849 $0 $0 -$13,118,848 $26,806,112 $480,457,527
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $2,106,000 $1,857,066 -$42,289,228 -$1,611,547 $0 $0 $0 -$43,900,775 $26,955,190 $467,475,008
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $2,106,000 $1,857,066 -$42,160,624 -$1,589,581 $0 $0 $0 -$43,750,205 $26,200,054 $453,887,923
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $2,106,000 $799,901 -$41,964,909 -$1,603,756 $0 $0 $0 -$43,568,665 $25,379,961 $438,605,120
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $2,106,000 $696,727 -$41,625,084 -$1,617,546 $0 $0 $0 -$43,242,630 $24,492,344 $422,657,561
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $2,106,000 $696,727 -$41,282,605 -$1,631,000 $0 $0 $0 -$42,913,605 $23,568,899 $406,115,582
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $2,106,000 $696,727 -$40,922,612 -$1,643,833 $0 $0 $0 -$42,566,445 $22,611,203 $388,963,067
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $2,106,000 $696,727 -$40,363,259 -$1,656,169 $0 $0 $0 -$42,019,428 $21,623,554 $371,369,920
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $2,106,000 $696,727 -$39,662,115 -$1,756,856 $0 $0 $0 -$41,418,971 $20,611,668 $353,365,344
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $2,106,000 $174,182 -$38,816,355 -$1,768,096 $0 $0 $0 -$40,584,451 $19,567,396 $334,628,471
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $2,106,000 $0 -$37,850,895 -$1,778,551 $0 $0 $0 -$39,629,446 $18,493,804 $315,598,829
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $2,106,000 $0 -$36,930,414 -$1,788,107 $0 $0 $0 -$38,718,521 $17,406,835 $296,393,143
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $2,106,000 $0 -$35,908,302 -$1,796,932 $0 $0 $0 -$37,705,234 $16,312,520 $277,106,429
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $2,106,000 $0 -$34,836,959 -$1,804,800 $0 $0 $0 -$36,641,759 $15,214,912 $257,785,582
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $2,106,000 $0 -$33,751,141 -$1,811,827 $0 $0 $0 -$35,562,968 $14,115,749 $238,444,363
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $2,106,000 $0 -$32,636,123 -$1,817,961 $0 $0 $0 -$34,454,084 $13,016,261 $219,112,540
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $2,106,000 $0 -$31,536,973 -$1,823,209 $0 $0 $0 -$33,360,182 $11,916,891 $199,775,249
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $2,106,000 $0 -$30,359,199 -$1,827,452 $0 $0 $0 -$32,186,651 $10,819,498 $180,514,096
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $2,106,000 $0 -$29,130,849 -$1,830,763 $0 $0 $0 -$30,961,612 $9,728,043 $161,386,527
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $2,106,000 $0 -$27,888,032 -$1,833,226 $0 $0 $0 -$29,721,258 $8,644,845 $142,416,114
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $2,106,000 $0 -$26,608,229 -$1,834,794 $0 $0 $0 -$28,443,023 $7,571,933 $123,651,024
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $2,106,000 $0 -$25,302,643 -$1,835,565 $0 $0 $0 -$27,138,208 $6,511,799 $105,130,615
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $2,106,000 $0 -$24,008,850 -$1,835,499 $0 $0 $0 -$25,844,349 $5,465,662 $86,857,928
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $2,106,000 $0 -$22,674,918 -$1,834,708 $0 $0 $0 -$24,509,626 $4,435,196 $68,889,498
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $2,106,000 $0 -$21,360,563 -$1,833,241 $0 $0 $0 -$23,193,804 $3,421,984 $51,223,678
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $2,106,000 $0 -$20,061,705 -$1,831,149 $0 $0 $0 -$21,892,854 $2,426,045 $33,862,869
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $2,106,000 $0 -$18,791,586 -$1,828,658 $0 $0 $0 -$20,620,244 $1,447,133 $16,795,758
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $2,106,000 $0 -$17,560,278 -$1,825,767 $0 $0 $0 -$19,386,045 $484,294 $7

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA 
amount, and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 
should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the 
order that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a 
reconciliation of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 
4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion 
year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). 
Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown 
in Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between 
the Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item 
number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $65,810,648 From Template 5A.

2 Cub Withdrawal ($11,298,602) $54,512,046 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Inactive Vested $829,151 $55,341,197 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Reset Future Hours $1,037,444 $56,378,641 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 Form of Benefit Assumed ($1,127,460) $55,251,181 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

6 Future Employer Withdrawals ($968,260) $54,282,921 From Template 4A.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

UFCW Wisconsin

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$437,485,036

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$54,512,046

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $565,110 $4,065,167 -$35,116,759 -$1,418,061 -$36,534,820 $1,143,124 $19,120,350 $0 $21,438,916 $463,554,229
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $678,132 $5,183,270 -$42,261,087 -$1,611,298 -$19,120,350 $0 $0 -$24,752,035 $26,573,224 $471,236,820
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $678,132 $4,381,627 -$42,292,199 -$1,605,960 $0 $0 $0 -$43,898,159 $26,447,476 $458,845,896
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $678,132 $4,381,627 -$42,163,480 -$1,583,770 $0 $0 $0 -$43,747,250 $25,726,959 $445,885,364
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $678,132 $3,324,462 -$41,967,645 -$1,597,920 $0 $0 $0 -$43,565,565 $24,943,524 $431,265,917
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$41,627,287 -$1,611,686 $0 $0 $0 -$43,238,973 $24,094,728 $416,021,092
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$41,283,408 -$1,625,120 $0 $0 $0 -$42,908,528 $23,212,434 $400,224,418
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$40,920,931 -$1,637,935 $0 $0 $0 -$42,558,866 $22,298,411 $383,863,383
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$40,354,655 -$1,650,257 $0 $0 $0 -$42,004,912 $21,357,263 $367,115,154
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$39,645,761 -$1,750,044 $0 $0 $0 -$41,395,805 $20,395,055 $350,013,824
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $678,132 $2,698,743 -$38,791,506 -$1,761,327 $0 $0 $0 -$40,552,833 $19,403,866 $332,241,732
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$37,816,406 -$1,771,777 $0 $0 $0 -$39,588,183 $18,386,991 $314,243,233
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$36,885,128 -$1,781,332 $0 $0 $0 -$38,666,460 $17,360,657 $296,140,123
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$35,848,765 -$1,790,217 $0 $0 $0 -$37,638,982 $16,331,251 $278,035,085
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$34,762,457 -$1,798,093 $0 $0 $0 -$36,560,550 $15,303,202 $259,980,430
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$33,660,873 -$1,805,194 $0 $0 $0 -$35,466,067 $14,278,564 $241,995,620
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$32,529,157 -$1,811,347 $0 $0 $0 -$34,340,504 $13,258,907 $224,116,716
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$31,411,843 -$1,816,683 $0 $0 $0 -$33,228,526 $12,245,054 $206,335,937
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$30,213,340 -$1,821,023 $0 $0 $0 -$32,034,363 $11,239,312 $188,743,579
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $678,132 $631,140 -$28,964,082 -$1,824,440 $0 $0 $0 -$30,788,522 $10,191,486 $169,455,815
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $678,132 $0 -$27,699,779 -$1,827,017 $0 $0 $0 -$29,526,796 $9,081,334 $149,688,485
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $678,132 $0 -$26,398,260 -$1,828,710 $0 $0 $0 -$28,226,970 $7,962,425 $130,102,072
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $678,132 $0 -$25,068,940 -$1,829,615 $0 $0 $0 -$26,898,555 $6,854,924 $110,736,573
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $678,132 $0 -$23,749,830 -$1,829,621 $0 $0 $0 -$25,579,451 $5,760,078 $91,595,332
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $678,132 $0 -$22,390,603 -$1,828,984 $0 $0 $0 -$24,219,587 $4,679,526 $72,733,403
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $678,132 $0 -$21,050,750 -$1,827,683 $0 $0 $0 -$22,878,433 $3,614,774 $54,147,876
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $678,132 $0 -$19,726,360 -$1,825,769 $0 $0 $0 -$21,552,129 $2,565,764 $35,839,643
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $678,132 $0 -$18,428,506 -$1,823,468 $0 $0 $0 -$20,251,974 $1,532,221 $17,798,022
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $678,132 $0 -$17,168,650 -$1,820,696 $0 $0 $0 -$18,989,346 $513,193 $1

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$437,485,036

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$55,341,197

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $565,110 $4,065,167 -$35,209,251 -$1,418,957 -$36,628,208 $1,167,717 $19,880,706 $0 $21,438,916 $463,554,229
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $678,132 $5,183,270 -$42,350,637 -$1,612,278 -$19,880,706 $0 $0 -$24,082,209 $26,592,538 $471,925,960
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $678,132 $4,381,627 -$42,378,621 -$1,606,959 $0 $0 $0 -$43,985,580 $26,485,270 $459,485,409
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $678,132 $4,381,627 -$42,246,580 -$1,584,823 $0 $0 $0 -$43,831,403 $25,761,944 $446,475,709
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $678,132 $3,324,462 -$42,047,227 -$1,598,959 $0 $0 $0 -$43,646,186 $24,975,734 $431,807,851
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$41,703,155 -$1,612,752 $0 $0 $0 -$43,315,907 $24,124,213 $416,515,577
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$41,355,369 -$1,626,170 $0 $0 $0 -$42,981,539 $23,239,256 $400,672,714
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$40,988,802 -$1,638,969 $0 $0 $0 -$42,627,771 $22,322,649 $384,267,012
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$40,418,267 -$1,651,316 $0 $0 $0 -$42,069,583 $21,379,011 $367,475,860
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $678,132 $3,221,288 -$39,704,967 -$1,751,292 $0 $0 $0 -$41,456,259 $20,414,413 $350,333,434
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $678,132 $2,698,743 -$38,846,187 -$1,762,553 $0 $0 $0 -$40,608,740 $19,420,951 $332,522,520
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$37,866,483 -$1,772,979 $0 $0 $0 -$39,639,462 $18,401,939 $314,487,690
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$36,930,564 -$1,782,564 $0 $0 $0 -$38,713,128 $17,373,612 $296,350,867
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$35,889,575 -$1,791,422 $0 $0 $0 -$37,680,997 $16,342,368 $278,214,931
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$34,798,714 -$1,799,269 $0 $0 $0 -$36,597,983 $15,312,644 $260,132,285
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$33,692,709 -$1,806,400 $0 $0 $0 -$35,499,109 $14,286,494 $242,122,363
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$32,556,760 -$1,812,522 $0 $0 $0 -$34,369,282 $13,265,492 $224,221,266
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$31,435,460 -$1,817,887 $0 $0 $0 -$33,253,347 $12,250,455 $206,421,067
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $678,132 $2,524,561 -$30,233,270 -$1,822,192 $0 $0 $0 -$32,055,462 $11,243,683 $188,811,981
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $678,132 $631,140 -$28,980,658 -$1,825,571 $0 $0 $0 -$30,806,229 $10,194,977 $169,510,001
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $678,132 $0 -$27,713,355 -$1,828,109 $0 $0 $0 -$29,541,464 $9,084,081 $149,730,750
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $678,132 $0 -$26,409,196 -$1,829,829 $0 $0 $0 -$28,239,025 $7,964,550 $130,134,407
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $678,132 $0 -$25,077,589 -$1,830,690 $0 $0 $0 -$26,908,279 $6,856,535 $110,760,795
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $678,132 $0 -$23,756,538 -$1,830,723 $0 $0 $0 -$25,587,261 $5,761,269 $91,612,935
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $678,132 $0 -$22,395,699 -$1,830,039 $0 $0 $0 -$24,225,738 $4,680,378 $72,745,707
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $678,132 $0 -$21,054,538 -$1,828,686 $0 $0 $0 -$22,883,224 $3,615,356 $54,155,971
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $678,132 $0 -$19,729,110 -$1,826,718 $0 $0 $0 -$21,555,828 $2,566,131 $35,844,406
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $678,132 $0 -$18,430,455 -$1,824,360 $0 $0 $0 -$20,254,815 $1,532,418 $17,800,141
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $678,132 $0 -$17,169,996 -$1,821,527 $0 $0 $0 -$18,991,523 $513,255 $5

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$437,485,036

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$56,378,641

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $523,880 $4,065,167 -$35,209,251 -$1,418,669 -$36,627,920 $1,200,315 $20,951,036 $0 $21,437,923 $463,512,006
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $619,491 $5,183,270 -$42,350,637 -$1,611,963 -$20,951,032 $0 $0 -$23,011,568 $26,619,249 $472,922,448
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $601,161 $4,381,658 -$42,378,621 -$1,606,626 $0 $0 $0 -$43,985,247 $26,541,356 $460,461,376
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $601,161 $4,381,652 -$42,246,580 -$1,584,472 $0 $0 $0 -$43,831,052 $25,816,829 $447,429,967
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $601,161 $3,324,487 -$42,047,227 -$1,598,599 $0 $0 $0 -$43,645,826 $25,029,350 $432,739,139
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$41,703,133 -$1,612,424 $0 $0 $0 -$43,315,557 $24,176,485 $417,422,541
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$41,355,279 -$1,625,834 $0 $0 $0 -$42,981,113 $23,290,107 $401,554,009
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$40,988,585 -$1,638,624 $0 $0 $0 -$42,627,209 $22,372,002 $385,121,276
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$40,417,686 -$1,650,963 $0 $0 $0 -$42,068,649 $21,426,793 $368,301,895
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$39,703,976 -$1,750,876 $0 $0 $0 -$41,454,852 $20,460,558 $351,130,075
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $601,161 $2,698,768 -$38,844,746 -$1,762,127 $0 $0 $0 -$40,606,873 $19,465,390 $333,288,521
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$37,864,532 -$1,772,596 $0 $0 $0 -$39,637,128 $18,444,599 $315,221,739
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$36,928,039 -$1,782,172 $0 $0 $0 -$38,710,211 $17,414,419 $297,051,695
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$35,886,291 -$1,791,020 $0 $0 $0 -$37,677,311 $16,381,254 $278,881,385
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$34,794,632 -$1,798,916 $0 $0 $0 -$36,593,548 $15,349,541 $260,763,125
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$33,687,785 -$1,805,978 $0 $0 $0 -$35,493,763 $14,321,334 $242,716,443
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$32,550,944 -$1,812,151 $0 $0 $0 -$34,363,095 $13,298,205 $224,777,300
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$31,428,673 -$1,817,507 $0 $0 $0 -$33,246,180 $12,280,971 $206,937,839
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$30,225,372 -$1,821,802 $0 $0 $0 -$32,047,174 $11,271,935 $189,288,347
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $601,161 $631,165 -$28,971,639 -$1,825,238 $0 $0 $0 -$30,796,877 $10,220,895 $169,944,691
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $601,161 $25 -$27,703,185 -$1,827,768 $0 $0 $0 -$29,530,953 $9,107,595 $150,122,519
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $601,161 $19 -$26,397,860 -$1,829,479 $0 $0 $0 -$28,227,339 $7,985,587 $130,481,947
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $601,161 $0 -$25,064,978 -$1,830,332 $0 $0 $0 -$26,895,310 $6,875,021 $111,062,820
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $601,161 $0 -$23,742,566 -$1,830,356 $0 $0 $0 -$25,572,922 $5,777,132 $91,868,191
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $601,161 $0 -$22,380,368 -$1,829,738 $0 $0 $0 -$24,210,106 $4,693,542 $72,952,788
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $601,161 $0 -$21,037,835 -$1,828,300 $0 $0 $0 -$22,866,135 $3,625,743 $54,313,557
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $601,161 $0 -$19,711,032 -$1,826,402 $0 $0 $0 -$21,537,434 $2,573,661 $35,950,945
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $601,161 $0 -$18,410,884 -$1,824,036 $0 $0 $0 -$20,234,920 $1,537,005 $17,854,192
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $601,161 $0 -$17,148,887 -$1,821,278 $0 $0 $0 -$18,970,165 $514,813 $1

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$437,485,036

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$55,251,181

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $523,880 $4,065,167 -$34,987,683 -$1,418,669 -$36,406,352 $1,168,347 $20,013,176 $0 $21,437,923 $463,512,006
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $619,491 $5,183,270 -$42,074,559 -$1,611,963 -$20,013,176 $0 $0 -$23,673,346 $26,600,167 $472,241,588
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $601,161 $4,381,658 -$42,096,285 -$1,606,626 $0 $0 $0 -$43,702,911 $26,509,666 $460,031,162
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $601,161 $4,381,652 -$41,962,953 -$1,584,472 $0 $0 $0 -$43,547,425 $25,799,840 $447,266,390
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $601,161 $3,324,487 -$41,766,415 -$1,598,599 $0 $0 $0 -$43,365,014 $25,027,878 $432,854,902
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$41,430,487 -$1,612,424 $0 $0 $0 -$43,042,911 $24,191,118 $417,825,583
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$41,092,144 -$1,625,834 $0 $0 $0 -$42,717,978 $23,321,272 $402,251,351
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$40,737,612 -$1,638,624 $0 $0 $0 -$42,376,236 $22,420,034 $386,117,623
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$40,186,508 -$1,650,963 $0 $0 $0 -$41,837,471 $21,491,745 $369,594,371
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $601,161 $3,221,313 -$39,498,024 -$1,750,876 $0 $0 $0 -$41,248,900 $20,542,106 $352,710,051
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $601,161 $2,698,768 -$38,669,605 -$1,762,127 $0 $0 $0 -$40,431,732 $19,562,869 $335,141,117
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$37,725,515 -$1,772,596 $0 $0 $0 -$39,498,111 $18,556,984 $317,325,737
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$36,824,541 -$1,782,172 $0 $0 $0 -$38,606,713 $17,540,487 $299,385,258
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$35,822,289 -$1,791,020 $0 $0 $0 -$37,613,309 $16,519,613 $281,417,309
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$34,771,944 -$1,798,916 $0 $0 $0 -$36,570,860 $15,498,546 $263,470,742
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$33,708,590 -$1,805,978 $0 $0 $0 -$35,514,568 $14,479,130 $245,561,051
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$32,616,101 -$1,812,151 $0 $0 $0 -$34,428,252 $13,462,736 $227,721,282
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$31,538,541 -$1,817,507 $0 $0 $0 -$33,356,048 $12,450,026 $209,941,007
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $601,161 $2,524,586 -$30,382,293 -$1,821,802 $0 $0 $0 -$32,204,095 $11,443,095 $192,305,754
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $601,161 $631,165 -$29,177,731 -$1,825,238 $0 $0 $0 -$31,002,969 $10,391,471 $172,926,582
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $601,161 $25 -$27,958,270 -$1,827,768 $0 $0 $0 -$29,786,038 $9,274,681 $153,016,411
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $601,161 $19 -$26,702,456 -$1,829,479 $0 $0 $0 -$28,531,935 $8,146,097 $133,231,753
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $601,161 $0 -$25,418,834 -$1,830,332 $0 $0 $0 -$27,249,166 $7,025,681 $113,609,429
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $601,161 $0 -$24,144,077 -$1,830,356 $0 $0 $0 -$25,974,433 $5,914,531 $94,150,688
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $601,161 $0 -$22,828,610 -$1,829,738 $0 $0 $0 -$24,658,348 $4,814,143 $74,907,644
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $601,161 $0 -$21,529,839 -$1,828,300 $0 $0 $0 -$23,358,139 $3,725,916 $55,876,582
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $601,161 $0 -$20,243,825 -$1,826,402 $0 $0 $0 -$22,070,227 $2,649,735 $37,057,251
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $601,161 $0 -$18,980,500 -$1,824,036 $0 $0 $0 -$20,804,536 $1,585,299 $18,439,175
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $601,161 $0 -$17,750,739 -$1,821,278 $0 $0 $0 -$19,572,017 $531,681 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

UFCW Wisconsin

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary 
to include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has 
changed is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or 
Template 5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section 
III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Original assumption does not address years after 
original 20 year period. Proposed assumption uses 

acceptable extension methodology, unless 
otherwise disclosed below

current members, no assumption made for 
increase or decrease, not segregated from other 

expense assumption

PBGC premium for all members (including new 
entrant and previously excluded inactive vested) 
increasing to $35 in 2023, $37 in 2024, $39 in 

2025, and $52 in 2031. Rate per member 
increasing by 2.5% per year from 2023 level; 

member count based on open group projection

Better accounts for declines in population and 
known PBGC premium rates

$1,602,203 for plan year ending 2019 increasing 
2.5% per year

Actual non-PBGC expenses of $971,941 for plan 
year ending 2022 inflated by 1% per year; count 

changes reflected from death audit; PBGC 
premium and non- premium expenses inflated 

separately after 2023; added cap of 12% of benefit 
payout

Better accounts for recent expanse levels and 
separates PBGC premium

no EWL payment schedule, still active and 
included in hours and contributions 

Assume 95% collectible of revised $2,657,433 
EWL per year based on settlement; hours and 

contributions decreased as descried in checklists 
27 and 28

Withdrawal occurred during the 2021 plan year; 

Continuing inactive vested participants age 
nearest 71 and older are assumed deceased and are 
not valued unless it is reported that they are going 

to retire after the valuation date. 

Excluded inactive vesteds, through age 85, were 
included if they were included on the 

administrators death audit and not found to be 
deceased.

allowed under PBGC guidance

1,800,000 with no increase or decrease

513,813 for the plan year ending 2025, based on 
actual hours for remaining five active employers 
for plan year ending 2024. Small adjustment for 
new Coopers withdrawal through June 30, 2024.

Adjustments for CUB withdrawal, Actual plan 
year ending October 31, 2024 hours, and to better 
reflect actual experience see Checklist 27 and 28

            Future Employer Withdrawal None

Three remaining employers that are not local 
unions are assumed to have 5% chance of 

withdrawing annually starting with plan year 
beginning 11/1/23

Better reflects actual experience as discussed in 
checklist 27 and 28

PBGC premium

Expenses

Hours

UFCW Wisconsin

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Extension of projections through 2051

Inactive Vested

CUB withdrawal
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TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 39-6069053

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Hourly

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

12/31/2022 10/31/2023 $523,880 447,761                     $1.17 $4,065,167 $0 337                          
11/01/2023 10/31/2024 $619,492 529,480                     $1.17 $5,183,270 $0 337                          
11/01/2024 10/31/2025 $573,148 489,870                     $1.17 $4,381,658 $0 319                          
11/01/2025 10/31/2026 $546,535 467,124                     $1.17 $4,381,652 $53,225 304                          
11/01/2026 10/31/2027 $521,254 445,516                     $1.17 $3,324,487 $101,261 290                          
11/01/2027 10/31/2028 $497,236 424,988                     $1.17 $3,221,313 $144,493 277                          
11/01/2028 10/31/2029 $474,419 405,486                     $1.17 $3,221,313 $183,282 264                          
11/01/2029 10/31/2030 $452,743 386,960                     $1.17 $3,221,313 $217,963 252                          
11/01/2030 10/31/2031 $432,150 369,359                     $1.17 $3,221,313 $248,852 241                          
11/01/2031 10/31/2032 $412,588 352,639                     $1.17 $3,221,313 $276,239 230                          
11/01/2032 10/31/2033 $394,003 336,755                     $1.17 $2,698,768 $300,400 220                          
11/01/2033 10/31/2034 $376,348 321,665                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $321,585 210                          
11/01/2034 10/31/2035 $359,576 307,330                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $340,035 201                          
11/01/2035 10/31/2036 $343,642 293,711                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $355,969 192                          
11/01/2036 10/31/2037 $328,504 280,773                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $371,106 184                          
11/01/2037 10/31/2038 $314,124 268,482                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $385,486 176                          
11/01/2038 10/31/2039 $300,463 256,806                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $399,148 168                          
11/01/2039 10/31/2040 $287,484 245,713                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $412,126 161                          
11/01/2040 10/31/2041 $275,155 235,175                     $1.17 $2,524,586 $424,455 154                          
11/01/2041 10/31/2042 $263,442 225,164                     $1.17 $631,165 $436,169 147                          
11/01/2042 10/31/2043 $252,315 215,654                     $1.17 $25 $447,296 141                          
11/01/2043 10/31/2044 $241,744 206,619                     $1.17 $19 $457,867 135                          
11/01/2044 10/31/2045 $231,702 198,036                     $1.17 $0 $467,909 129                          
11/01/2045 10/31/2046 $222,162 189,882                     $1.17 $0 $477,449 124                          
11/01/2046 10/31/2047 $213,098 182,135                     $1.17 $0 $486,512 119                          
11/01/2047 10/31/2048 $204,488 174,776                     $1.17 $0 $495,122 114                          
11/01/2048 10/31/2049 $196,308 167,785                     $1.17 $0 $503,301 109                          
11/01/2049 10/31/2050 $188,538 161,144                     $1.17 $0 $511,072 105                          
11/01/2050 10/31/2051 $181,156 154,834                     $1.17 $0 $518,455 101                          

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

UFCW Wisconsin

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-
2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to insolvency 

in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 39-6069053
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed 

Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 Same as Baseline N/A

Census Data as of N/A N/A 11/01/2021 Same as Baseline N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p60 RP-2006 Generational Mortality Tables for employees and healthy annuitants Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p60  MP-2018 projection scale Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Base Mortality - Disabled
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p60 RP-2006 Disabled Generational Mortality Table Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p60  MP-2018 projection scale Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Retirement - Actives
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p61

On Alt. Sch. #1 and either hired prior to January 1, 1995 or hired on or after 
January 1, 1995 with 15 or more years of vesting service:

Age Retirement Rate
55-60 .05

61 .20
62 .30

63-64 .20
65 .50

66-69 .20
70+ 1.00

Hired prior to January 1, 1995 and on the Default Schedule, Alt. Sch. #2 or Alt. 
Sch. #3:

Age Retirement Rate
55-58 .02
59-61 .15
62-65 .20
66-69 .10
70+ 1.00

Hired on and after January 1, 1995 and either on Alt. Sch. #1 with less than 15 
years of vesting service or on Default, Alt. Sch. #2 or Alt. Sch. #3:

Age Retirement Rate
55-59 .02
60-64 .05
65-69 .20
70+ 1.00 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p61

Later of valuation age or: Age 62 if less than 10 years of vesting service, or
Age 59 if 10 or more years of vesting service and elected

the Default Schedule or Alternate Schedule #3, or
Age 57 if 10 or more years of vesting service and elected

Alternate Schedule #1 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Turnover
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p60

160% of the Vaughn Table:
Age Withdrawal Rate

25 .2144
30 .1581
35 .1220
40 .0974
45 .0774
50 .0543
55 .0327 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification No Change

UFCW Wisconsin



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 39-6069053
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed 

Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

UFCW Wisconsin

Disability
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p60

Specimen rates shown below:
Age Disability Rate

25 .00008
30 .00010
35 .00013
40 .00018
45 .00025
50 .00045
55 .00090 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - Actives
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p62

All non-retired participants assumed to elect the life only
form of benefit if on the Default Schedule or Schedule #3,

else life with a 5-year guarantee.

Males are assumed to elect Joint & 26% 
Survivor. Females are assumed to elect 

Joint & 21% Survivor with 1 year certain. Same as Baseline Other Change

Change was 
suggested by 
PBGC in 
review of 
withdrawn 
application, and 
as shown in 
reconciliation 
decreased 
amount of SFA

Optional Form Elections - TVs
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p62

All non-retired participants assumed to elect the life only
form of benefit if on the Default Schedule or Schedule #3,

else life with a 5-year guarantee.

Males are assumed to elect Joint & 26% 
Survivor. Females are assumed to elect 

Joint & 21% Survivor with 1 year certain. Same as Baseline Other Change

Change was 
suggested by 
PBGC in 
review of 
withdrawn 
application, and 
as shown in 
reconciliation 
decreased 
amount of SFA

Marital Status
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p62 90% male – 70% female assumed married Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p62 male spouse 3 years older than female spouse Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Active Participant Count
2018AVR UFCW 
Wisconsin.pdf p9 2018 valuation active count 1,198

337 (311l Actives from 2021 valuation + 
26 initial new entrants) Same as Baseline Other Change

New Entrant Profile N/A N/A

A New Entrant Profile was updated 
based on a study of new entrants and 

rehires from the 5 most recent years of 
valuation data (2017 Val-2021 Val) Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p62
Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not 

specified, participants are assumed to be male. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption

2018AVR UFCW 
Wisconsin.pdf p62

Continuing inactive vested participants age 71 and older
are assumed deceased and are not valued unless it is

reported that they are going to retire after the valuation
date. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification

Under age 85 included unless they were 
identified as deceased in death audit Acceptable Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date N/A Participants who retire then continue to work were valued as retired. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A
All hours and contributions reported by the administrator are after adjustment for 

any reciprocity. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 39-6069053
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed 

Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

UFCW Wisconsin

Other Demographic Assumption 2

Other Demographic Assumption 3

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units
2019Zone20200129 UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p3 1,800,000 for all future years Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification

513,813 for the plan year ending 2025, 
based on actual hours for remaining five 

active employers for plan year ending 
2024. Small adjustment for new Coopers 

withdrawal through June 30, 2024. Other Change

Contribution Rate
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p62 Individual participant's average rate received for the most recent plan year.
Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification 

(utilizing updated census data) Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses
2018AVR UFCW 

Wisconsin.pdf p66
$1,563,125 (plan year ending 2018) per year excluding investment expenses

(increasing 2.5% per year)

PYE2023 = $918,050 (plan year ending 
2022 actual expenses of $971,941 

inflated by 1% per year and multiplied by 
10/12ths to capture the partial year). 

PYE2024 and there after expenses are 
inflated by 1% per year. separated into 
PBGC premiums and other based on 

counts; increases added for 2023, 2024, 
2025, and 2031 PBGC premium; cap of 

12% of benefit payments added
Same as Baseline but with updated counts 

for PBGC portion Acceptable Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers

2019Zone20200129 UFCW 
Wisconsin.pdf p3

Jerry's: Annual payment of 1,221,409 with final amount of 108,604 in 2026. 
Lund's and Byerly's: Annual payment of 774,141 with final amount in 2032. 

Metcalfe: Annual payment of 17,279 ending in 2020.
Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification 

with update for timing

Same as Baseline plus recent Metcalfe late 
payment of 15,037 in 2022 plus Cub 
Foods annual payments of 2,524,561 

(after adjustment for collectability) ending 
in 2041 plus Cooper's Foods quarterly 

payment of 25 per year after adjustment 
for collectability Other Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification

Assuming 5% per year potential 
withdrawal of 3 remaining employers that 
are not local unions; Also ran open group 

with 5% decline in active population. Other Change

Other Assumption 1

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing Middle of year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline

Contribution Timing Middle of year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline

Withdrawal Payment Timing Middle of year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline

Administrative Expense Timing Middle of year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline

Other Payment Timing



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 39-6069053
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed 

Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

UFCW Wisconsin

Create additional rows as needed. 
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